
2024

tUlhe;j
mwpf;if

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;



2024

tUlhe;j
mwpf;if

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;



2024

tUlhe;j
mwpf;if

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;



tUlhe;j mwpf;if - 2024tUlhe;j mwpf;if - 2024

ntspaPL

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;

,y. 28/10> kyyNrfu khtj;ij> nfhOk;G 07

+94-11-5980200 info@slida.gov.lk

Printed with VOC free, non toxic vegetable oil-based environmentally-friendly ink, on 100% recycled paper using wood free 
pulp which is made from 100% post consumer waste paper (Paper recycling is the process of recovering waste paper and  
remarking it into new paper products.)

Recycling one ton of paper saves17 mature trees, 26 m3 of water, 2.3 m3 of disposal space, 320 liters of oil, and 4,100  
kilowatt-hours of electricity

We encourage you to recycle this Document after use



  cs;slf;fk;   cs;slf;fk; 

1.	 mjp rpwe;j ehisa jpdj;jpw;fhf mur Jiwapid tYg;gLj;jy; 1.	 mjp rpwe;j ehisa jpdj;jpw;fhf mur Jiwapid tYg;gLj;jy; ........................................................................	07	07

Nehf;F ..........................................................................................................................................................................................................	 07

nraw;gzp ...................................................................................................................................................................................................	 07

%Nyhgha ,yf;F ................................................................................................................................................................................	 08

gpujhd gzpfs; ......................................................................................................................................................................................	08

vkJ nghWg;Gf;fs; ................................................................................................................................................................................	08

KNyhgha Nehf;F ......................................................................................................................................................................	 08

	 murhq;f epUthfk;> cs;ehl;lYty;fs;>  khfhz rigfs; kw;Wk; cs;@uhl;rp mikr;rpd;  

nrayhsh;/,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; MSifr; rigapd; nrayhshpd; tho;j;Jr;  

nra;jp ............................................................................................................................................................................................................ 	09

	 gzpg;ghsh; ehafj;jpd; tho;j;Jr; nra;jp ............................................................................................................................... 	10

2.	 epjpf; $w;Wfs; 2.	 epjpf; $w;Wfs; ...........................................................................................................................................................................................	11

2.1 epjp epiyik njhlu;ghd$w;W ......................................................................................................................................... 	 11

2.2. epjp nrayhw;Wif $w;W .......................................................................................................................................................	 12

2.3 fhRg; gha;r;ry; $w;W .................................................................................................................................................................	13

2.4 epfu nrhj;Jf;fs;/cupj;Jfs; khw;wkilAk; $w;W ................................................................................................	 14

2.5 epjp $w;WfSf;fhd Fwpg;Gfs; ............................................................................................................................................	15

   2.5.1 nghJ .........................................................................................................................................................................................	15

(i)	 mwpf;ifaply; fl;likg;G ....................................................................................................................................	15

(ii)		mwpf;ifaply; fhynty;iy ..............................................................................................................................	15

(iii)	epjpf; $w;Wfis mq;fPfupj;jy; .......................................................................................................................	 15

2.5.2	Kf;fpakhd fzf;fPl;L nfhs;iffs; ..................................................................................................................	 15

(i)	 ,zf;fg;ghl;L $w;W ................................................................................................................................................	15

(ii)	 jahupf;Fk; mbg;gil ..............................................................................................................................................	15

(iii)	xg;gPl;L jfty;fs; ....................................................................................................................................................	15
(iv)	Ie;njhif jpfjpapd; gpd;du; epfo;Tfs; ....................................................................................................	15
(v)	gzpAldhd gz myfpdhy; rku;g;gpj;jy; ................................................................................................	15

(vi)	njhlu;r;rpahd  epiyg;ghL .................................................................................................................................	16
(vii)	nrhj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; mtw;wpd; kjpg;gPl;L mbg;gil ...........................................................................	 16

			  •  Nja;khdk; ....................................................................................................................................................................	16
(viii)kPs;fzpg;gPL .................................................................................................................................................................	 17

(ix)	,Ug;Gfs; ........................................................................................................................................................................	17
(x)	fpilf;fg;ngw Ntz;baitfs; ........................................................................................................................	 17

(xi)	fhRk; fhRf;F rkkhditfSk; ......................................................................................................................	18

(xii)	nghWg;Gfs; kw;Wk; xJf;fPL ..............................................................................................................................	18
(xiii)Copau; eyd;fs; .......................................................................................................................................................	 18

		 •	 gzpf;nfhil ...................................................................................................................................................................	18

(xiv)	murhq;fj;jpd; mspg;Gfs; kw;Wk; khdpaq;fs; ............................................................................................	18

(xv)	xJf;fPLfs; kw;Wk;  vjpu;ghuh nghWg;Gfs; .......................................................................................................	19
(xvi)	tUkhdk; milahsk; fhZjy; ...............................................................................................................................	19

(xvii)	nrytpdk; milahsk; fhZjy ............................................................................................................................	19

(xviii)	tuT nryT rku;g;gpj;jy; .............................................................................................................................................	19

2.6	 2024.12.31 Mk; jpfjpapy; epjp epiyik $w;WfSf;fhd Fwpg;Gfs; ...........................................................	20

2.7	tuT nryT kw;Wk; cz;ikahd  ngWkjp xg;gPl;L $w;W .............................................................................	31      

3.	 MSifr; rigapd; mq;fj;jtu;fs; 3.	 MSifr; rigapd; mq;fj;jtu;fs; ............................................................................................................................................	32	32

4.	 rpNu\;l Kfhikj;Jtk; kw;Wk; fy;tprhu; gjtpazp jfty;fs; 4.	 rpNu\;l Kfhikj;Jtk; kw;Wk; fy;tprhu; gjtpazp jfty;fs; .............................................................................	3333

5.	 Nrit trjpfs; toq;Feh;fspd; jfty;fs;  5.	 Nrit trjpfs; toq;Feh;fspd; jfty;fs;  ......................................................................................................................	43	43

6.	 nraw;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; jhgdf; fl;likg;G 6.	 nraw;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; jhgdf; fl;likg;G ..............................................................................................................................	45	45

7.	 fw;if kw;Wk;  mgptpUj;jp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; - 2024 7.	 fw;if kw;Wk;  mgptpUj;jp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; - 2024 ...............................................................................................	47	47



7.1  Nritahuk;g gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; ..........................................................................................................................	 47

7.2  ehlshtpa  NritfSf;fhf fl;lha  fw;if kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; ............	 49

7.3  ehlshtpa  NritfSf;fhd  Mw;wy; mgptpUj;jp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; ..............................................	 49

7.4  FWfpa fhy gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; ..................................................................................................................		 00

7.5  bg;Nshkh epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; ...........................................................................................................................................		 50

7.6 jhgdj;jpd; Ntz;LNfhs; gpufhuk;  Njitf;fikthf jahupf;fg;gLk;  fw;if kw;Wk;   

mgptpUj;jp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; .........................................................................................................................................	 50

8.	 jhgd mgptpUj;jpg; gphpT 8.	 jhgd mgptpUj;jpg; gphpT ................................................................................................................................................................	 54                                  	 54                                  

9.	 gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G fw;if epWtdk; 9.	 gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G fw;if epWtdk; ...............................................................................................................................................	58	58

10.	 guPl;irg; gpupT 10.	 guPl;irg; gpupT .........................................................................................................................................................................................	 60	 60

	 10.1  ntspaf  guPl;irfs; - 2024 ..........................................................................................................................................	 60

	 10.2  cs;sf guPl;irfs; - 2024 ...............................................................................................................................................	 64

11. nkhop fw;if epiyak; 11. nkhop fw;if epiyak; .....................................................................................................................................................................	 65	 65

12. jfty; njhopy;El;g epiyak; 12. jfty; njhopy;El;g epiyak; .......................................................................................................................................................	 68	 68

13. 'rq;juzp" Ma;T epiyak; 13. 'rq;juzp" Ma;T epiyak; .............................................................................................................................................................	 74	 74

14. nghJ epUthfk; 14. nghJ epUthfk; ......................................................................................................................................................................................	 77

15. E}yf kw;Wk; jfty; Nritfs;  - fyhepjp. vr;.v];.tdrpq;f E}yfk; 15. E}yf kw;Wk; jfty; Nritfs;  - fyhepjp. vr;.v];.tdrpq;f E}yfk; ...........................................................	 80	 80

16. tpNrl epfo;Tfs; kw;Wk; milTfs; 16. tpNrl epfo;Tfs; kw;Wk; milTfs; ........................................................................................................................................	 82	 82

17. fzf;fha;T FO mwpf;if - 2024 17. fzf;fha;T FO mwpf;if - 2024 .............................................................................................................................................	 8888

	 17.1 fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt FOtpd; mikg;G ........................................................................................	 88

	 17.2 FOtpd; nghWg;Gfs; ...............................................................................................................................................................	 89

	 17.3  gpujhd mtjhdpg;Gfs; kw;Wk; gupe;Jiufs; ........................................................................................................	 89

	 17.4  fzf;fha;thsu; mjpgjpapd; mwpf;if ......................................................................................................................	 92



7,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

1982 ,yf;fk; 09 nfhz;l ghuhSkd;w rl;lj;jpdhy; nghJ epUthf tplaj;jpw;F nghWg;ghd 

mikr;rpd; fPo; $l;bize;j epWtdkhf ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk; (SLIDA) 1982 Mk; 

Mz;L Nk khjj;jpy; jhgpf;fg;gl;lJ. mur Jiwapd; epiwNtw;W cj;jpNahfj;jh;fspd; jpwd;fis 

tpUj;jp nra;jy; kw;Wk; njhopy;rhh; Kd;Ndw;wj;jpd; nghWg;Gf;fs; xg;gilf;fg;gl;Ls;s Kd;dzp 

epWtdkhf ,e; epWtdk; nraw;gLfpd;wJ. 

jkJ Kjd;ikahd nghWg;ghf kf;fSf;fhd gzpapid epiwNtw;WtJld;> mur Jiwapd; 

cj;jpNahfj;jh;fSf;fhf gapw;rpg; ghlnewpfis elhj;Jjy;> mur Jiwapd; epWtdq;fSf;fhf  

Kfhikj;Jt MNyhridfis toq;Fjy; kw;Wk; Muha;r;rpg; gzpfis  Cf;Ftpj;jy; ,yq;if 

mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpdhy; mKy;gLj;jg;gLk; gpujhd nraw;ghl;Lg; gzpfshFk;.

,yq;ifapd; gy;fiyf;fof khdpaq;fs; Mizf;FOtpdhy; ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf 

epWtfj;jplk; gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G gl;lkspf;Fk; juj;jpid toq;fpAs;sJ. mjd;gb ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp 

epUthf epWtfj;jpd; gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G fw;if gpupthy; mur Kfhikj;Jt gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G kw;Wk; mur 

Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlh;ghd gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G bg;Nshkh toq;fg;gLfpd;wJ. mikr;rpd; nrayhsh;fs;> 

gpujhd epiwNtw;W juj;jpd; cj;jpNahfj;jh;fs; kw;Wk; Vida jug;gpdh;fs; midthpdhYk; cahpa 

kl;lj;jpyhd gq;fspg;gpid vjph;ghh;f;Fk;> Jhpjfjpapy; khw;wkilaf; $ba kw;Wk; rthy; kpf;f 

jw;Nghija mur Kfhikj;Jt fl;likg;gpy; Njitfis epth;j;jp nra;tjw;fhf ,f; fw;if 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd.  

nghJ eph;thfk; njhlh;ghd tplanghWg;G mikr;rh; mtu;fspd; KOikahd topfhl;lypd; fPo;> 

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; MSifr; rigahy;  epWtdj;jpd;  nfhs;iffs; 

njhlu;ghf jPu;khdpf;Fk; nghWg;G tfpf;fg;gLfpwJ.

xU rpwe;j ehis Nehf;fp mur Jiwapid 

tYg;gLj;jy;.

mur Jiwapd; fw;wy; kw;Wk; 

mgptpUj;jp njhlh;ghf Mrpahtpd; 

mjp rpwe;j kj;jpa epiyakhjy;

fw;wy; kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp> MNyhrid 

Nrit kw;Wk; Muha;r;rpfs; %yk; Mf;fj;-

jpwd;> vjph;fhy Nehf;Fld; $ba kw;Wk; 

gpuirfspd; Nfe;jpukhff; nfhz;l mur 

Nritapd; nghUl;L njhlu;r;rpahd  

Nkk;gLj;jy;fSf;fhd  trjpfis  

mspj;jy;

Nehf;F

nraw;gzp

01
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%Nyhgha ,yf;Ffs;

mjprpwe;j nraw;ghl;L kw;Wk; tpidj;jpwd; kpf;f mur Nritapid 
cUthf;Ftjw;fhf Njrpa mgptpUj;jp ,yf;fpw;F gq;fspg;G nra;jy;. 

Njrpa kl;lj;jpd; nfhs;if mgptpUj;jpf;fhf gq;fspg;G nra;Ak; NghJ gpujhd 
gzpfis epiwNtw;Wjy;. 

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtdk; njhlu;ghf mjd; jug;Gfsplj;jpy;  
Neu;kiwahd  gpujpgpk;gj;ij fl;bnaOg;Gtjd; Clhf fw;if kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp 
epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspd; nghUl;L mjpf Njitfis Vw;gLj;jy;.

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;> njw;F kw;Wk; njd;fpof;F Mrpahtpd; 
nghJ epUthf kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt mgptpUj;jpf;fhd xj;Jiog;G kj;jpa 

epiyakhf khw;wpaikj;jy;.

gpujhd gzpfs; 

fw;wy; kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp Ntiyj;jpl;lq;fs; Clhf mur Jiwapd; Kfhikj;Jt 
gjtpazpapd; Mw;wy; mgptpUj;jp. 

gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; %yk; mur Jiwapd; cj;jpNahfj;jh;fspd; 
mwpthw;wiy tpUj;jp nra;jy;.

mur nfhs;if kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtj;jpwF chpa nraw;ghl;L gaid Nehf;fkhff; 
nfhz;l Muha;r;rp fw;iffspd; fsQ;rpaj;ij tpUj;jp nra;jy;.

murJiw epWtdq;fspd; kw;Wk; murhq;fj;jpw;F chpa njhopy;Kaw;rpahsh;fspd; 
cw;gj;jpj;jpwd; kw;Wk; tpidj;jpwid tpUj;jp nra;tjw;fhf jhgd mgptpUj;jp 
Ntiyj;jpl;lq;fis Kd;ndLj;jy;.

mur Jiwf;fhf tpidj;jpwd; jiljhz;ly; kw;Wk; nkhop Njh;r;rp ghPl;irapid 
elhj;Jjy;.

vkJ nghWg;Gf;fs;
mjp rpwe;j> mh;g;;gzpg;G> gy;tifj;jd;ik> 

nghWg;Gf; $wy;> ePbj;j epiyahd jd;ik

%Nyhgha Nehf;F
“,yq;ifapd; kpfr; rpwe;j vjph;fhyj;jpw;fhf   

mur Jiwapid tYg;gLj;jy;”
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murhq;f epUthf> cs;ehl;lYty;fs; kw;Wk; 

khfhz rigfs; mikr;rpd; nrayhsu;-,yq;if 

mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtdj;jpd; MSifr; rigapd; 

jiytu; mtu;fsJ nra;jp

2024 Mk;  Mz;Lf;fhd ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epu;thf epWtdj;jpd; tUlhe;j mwpf;iff;fhf ,e;j nra;jpia 

Nru;g;gjpy; ehd; kpFe;j kfpo;r;rpailfpNwd;. ,yq;ifapy; mur Jiwapd; jpwid tYg;gLj;Jtjw;F 

nraw;gLk; gpujhd epWtdkhf> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epu;thf epWtdk; mur epu;thfj;jpy; rpwg;igAk; 

Gj;jhf;fj;ijAk; Nehf;fpa jdJ mu;g;gzpg;ig kPz;Lk; xUKiw ntspg;gLj;jpAs;sJ.

2024 Mk; Mz;L ,e;j epWtdj;jpw;F Fwpg;gplj;jf;f rhjidfs; epfo;e;j fhyg;gFjpahFk;. vkJ 

mikr;rpd; mwpTWj;jy;fSf;F mikthf> ehL jOtpa NritfSf;fhd Muk;g gapw;rpj; jpl;lq;fs;  

ntw;wpfukhf elhj;jg;gl;ld. gue;j mstpyhd jpwd; Nkk;ghl;L Kd;Kaw;rpfSlDk; jpl;lkplg;gl;l 

tUlhe;j Ntiyj;jpl;lq;fSlDk; $ba ,e;j Kaw;rpfs;> jpwikahd kw;Wk; gjpyspf;ff;$ba mur 

Nritia  Nkk;gLj;Jtjpy; ngupJk; gq;fspj;Js;sd.

2024 Mk; Mz;by; kpfTk; Kf;fpakhd xU re;ju;g;gk; vd;dntd;why;> mgptpUj;jp mYtyu;fSf;fhd  

tpidj;jpwd; jiljhz;ly; guPl;iria  Kjd;Kiwahf KO ehl;ilAk; cs;slf;fp ntw;wpfukhf 

xOq;FgLj;jpaik MFk;. ,e;j Kf;fpaj;Jtk; tha;e;j Kaw;rp> Vwj;jho 50>000 mgptpUj;jp 

cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;F cjtpaJld;> Njrpa kl;lj;jpyhd epu;thf rPu;jpUj;jq;fs; kw;Wk; mur Jiwapd; 

njhopy;Kiw mgptpUj;jp Mfpatw;wpy; ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epu;thf epWtdj;jpd; tsu;e;J tUk; 

tfpghfj;ij ,J gpujpgypf;fpwJ.

ru;tNjr xj;Jiog;gpy; xU Fwpg;gplj;jf;f Kd;Ndw;wj;ij vLj;Jiuf;Fk; tifapy;> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp 

epu;thf epWtdk;> ,e;jpahtpd; ey;yhl;rpf;fhd Njrpa epiyaj;Jld; xU %Nyhgha xg;ge;jj;jpy; 

ifnaOj;jpl;Ls;sJ. ,e;j xg;ge;jj;jpd; fPo;> 1>500 ,yq;if mur Jiw mYtyu;fs; jpwd; Nkk;ghl;L 

gapw;rpj; jpl;lq;fSf;fhf ,e;jpahTf;F mDg;gg;gLthu;fs;.  cyfshtpa ghu;itAlDk;> ey;yhl;rp 

eilKiwfs; Fwpj;Jk; ekJ mur mYtyu;fisj; jahu;gLj;Jtjw;F  ,e;j xj;Jiog;G re;Njfj;jpw;F 

,lkpd;wp cjTk;.

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk; mur Jiwapd; gy;NtW epWtdq;fspd; Fwpg;gpl;l Njitfisg; 

G+u;j;jp nra;Ak; tifapy;> NjitfSf;Nfw;g tbtikf;fg;gl;l gjpndhU gapw;rpj; jpl;lq;fis toq;Ftjd; 

%yk; jdJ tpupthd gzpfisj; njhlu;r;rpahf epiwNtw;wpAs;sJ. ,tw;Wld;> nghJkf;fSf;fhd 

Nritfis Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhf mur epWtdq;fspd; Kaw;rpfSf;F Mjutspf;Fk; tifapy;> epWtdk; 

jdJ MNyhrid NritfisAk; tYg;gLj;jpAs;sJ.

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtdj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;> Kfhikj;Jtf; FO kw;Wk; mu;g;gzpg;Gld; 

nraw;gLk; mYtyu;fs; midtUf;Fk;> mtu;fspd; mirf;f Kbahj mu;g;gzpg;Gf;Fk; njhopy;Kiwg; 

gz;Gf;Fk; vdJ ghuhl;Lfis> MSif rigapd; jiytuhf njuptpj;Jf; nfhs;fpNwd;. fle;j Mz;by; jhk; 

mile;J nfhz;l ntw;wpfs; %yk;> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epu;thf epWtdk; ,yq;ifapd; mur Nritia 

khw;wpaikg;gjpYk; etPdkakhf;FtjpYk; jdJ Kf;fpa gq;if kPz;Lk; xUKiw cWjpg;gLj;jpAs;sJ.

jpwikahd> newpKiwahd> kw;Wk; Nrit Nehf;Fila mur epu;thfj;ij Nkk;gLj;Jtjpy;> ,yq;if 

mgptpUj;jp epu;thf epWtdk; jdJ gutiyAk;> jhf;fj;ijAk; njhlu;e;J tpupTgLj;Jk; vd;W ehd; 

ek;GfpNwd;.

v];. mNyhf;fgz;lhu

nrayhsu;.

nghJ epu;thfk;> khfhz rigfs; kw;Wk; cs;@huhl;rp mikr;R
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2024 Mk; Mz;Lf;fhd ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtdj;jpd; tUlhe;j mwpf;iff;fhf ,e;jr; nra;jpia 

Kd;itg;gjpy; ehd; kpFe;j kfpo;r;rpailfpNwd;. fle;j Mz;bd; rhjidfSk; nraw;ghLfSk; vkJ KO 

mzpapdJk; mu;g;gzpg;G> njhopy;Kiw gz;G kw;Wk; $l;L Kaw;rp Mfpatw;iw ntspg;gLj;Jfpd;wd.

2024 Mk; Mz;bYk;> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;> gy;NtW tifahd gapw;rp> Ma;T kw;Wk; 

MNyhrid epfo;r;rpfis toq;Ftjd; %yk; mur Jiwapd; jpwid tYg;gLj;Jk; jdJ Kf;fpa gq;if 

kPz;Lk; cWjpg;gLj;jpaJ. vkJ mbg;gilg; gapw;rpj; jpl;lq;fis toq;FtijAk; jhz;b> gq;fhsu; 

epWtdq;fspd; Fwpg;gpl;l NjitfSf;F Vw;g mtu;fSf;fhfNt gpuj;jpNafkhf tbtikf;fg;gl;l 

fw;wy; kw;Wk; Nkk;ghl;L Kaw;rpfis ehq;fs; tpupTgLj;jpNdhk;. mNjNtisapy;> vkJ Copau;fis 

Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;Fk;> epWtdj;jpd; gyj;ij mjpfupg;gjw;Fk;> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epu;thf epWtd 

tshfj;jpw;F ntspNaahd gapw;rpfspYk; (Off-Campus Training) KjyPL nra;Njhk;.

kj;jpa fy;tp Kfhikj;Jt fl;likg;ig (Central Academic Management System - CAMS) KOikahf 

mwpKfg;gLj;jpajd; %yk; vkJ fy;tpr; nraw;ghLfis (Academic Operations) NkYk; tYg;gLj;jpAs;Nshk;. 

,J epWtdk; KOtJk; fy;tpg; gzpfis Nkyjpfkhf xOq;fikf;fTk;> fz;fhzpf;fTk; kw;Wk; 

xUq;fpizf;fTk; cjtpAs;sJ.

Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; ru;tNjr <LghLfs; njhlu;gpy; fle;j Mz;by;> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epu;thf epWtdk; 

Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; ru;tNjr eltbf;iffspy; tYthd gq;fspg;igr; nra;jJ. mur epu;thfk; kw;Wk; Ml;rpapy; 

rpwe;j eilKiwfs; kw;Wk; GJikfSf;fhd Muha;r;rp fUj;juq;F (Research Symposium on Best Practices 
and Innovations in Public Administration and Governance - BP-IPAG) nfhs;if fye;Jiuahly;fs; kw;Wk; 
mwpTg; gfpu;Tf;fhd xU Kf;fpakhd jskhf khwpaJ.

BP-IPAG fUj;juq;F kw;Wk; gq;fshNjr J}Jf;FOtpd; gaDs;s tp[ak; Nghd;w epfo;Tfs; vkJ 

ru;tNjr cwTfis tYg;gLj;JtJld;> mur Jiwapd; Kd;Ndw;wj;jpw;fhf gpuhe;jpa kw;Wk; cyfshtpa 

xj;Jiog;gpy; (Regional and global collaboration) vkJ gq;if Nkk;gLj;Jfpd;wd.

2024 Mk; Mz;bd; kw;nwhU Fwpg;gplj;jf;f rpwg;G epfo;T> ,e;jpahtpd; ey;yhl;rpf;fhd Njrpa ikaj;Jldhd 

(National Centre for Good Governance - NCGG) vkJ Gjpa gq;fhspj;Jtk; MFk;. rpwe;j epu;thfj;ijAk; 

Ml;rpapy; Gj;jhf;fj;ijAk; Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhd vkJ nghJthd ghu;itia cWjpg;gLj;Jk; tifapy;> 

,e;j xg;ge;jk; ,yq;if mur Jiw mjpfhupfSf;F (Sri Lankan public sector officials) Nkk;gLj;jg;gl;l 
ntspehl;Lg; gapw;rp kw;Wk; jpwd; Nkk;ghl;Lj; jpl;lq;fSf;fhd Gjpa tha;g;Gfisj; jpwe;Jtpl;Ls;sJ.

nghJ epu;thf nfsut mikr;ru; kw;Wk; nghJ epu;thf mikr;rpd; nrayhsu; MfpNahupd; mirf;f 

Kbahj topfhl;LjYf;Fk;> Cf;fj;jpw;Fk; vdJ Mokhd ed;wpiaj; njuptpj;Jf; nfhs;fpNwd;. ,yq;if 

mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; MSk; rigf;F (Governing Council) mtu;fspd; njhiyNehf;F 

jiyikj;Jtj;jpw;fhfTk;> mj;Jld; epWtdj;jpd; KO mzpapy; cs;s midj;J cWg;gpdu;fspdJk; 

mu;g;gzpg;G> Gj;jhf;fk; kw;Wk; rpwe;j epiyia miltjw;fhd NjlYf;fhfTk; vdJ ed;wpiaj; njuptpj;Jf; 

nfhs;fpNwd;.

mur Jiwapd; rpwg;ig Nkk;gLj;JtjpYk;> ,yq;ifapd; nghJ epu;thfj;jpy; Neu;kiwahd khw;wj;jpw;fhd 

xU Cf;fpahfr; (Catalyst) nray;gLtjpYk; ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epu;thf epWtdk; vjpu;fhyj;jpYk; 

njhlu;e;J cWjpahfr; nray;gLk;.

gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; 

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;

gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; mtu;fspd; nra;jp 



11,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

epjpf; $w;Wf;fs;

Fwpg;Gfs; 2024- kPs; ntspg;gLj;jpa 2023

nrhj;Jf;fs; &gh &gh

mirAk; nrhj;Jf;fs;

;sf;fG;gU, pf;qt 03 35,414,438              10,977,881            
fhyhz;L itg;Gj;njhif 04 395,103,737            398,229,237          

;sf;fG;gU, f;fj;jwgn 05 49,786,049              29,971,345            
ifapUg;G 06 8,855,889                7,150,573              

;yjJ;jYrn aNb;l$;dK 07 3,290,728                4,389,155              
Kw;gzk; -                               69,802                   

;sf;dlf dhf;fSf;uapoC 08 13,621,041              12,736,525            
506,071,882            463,524,517          

elg;G my;yhj nrhj;Jf;fs;

;sf;qzufgc ;kW;wk ;sfpjFhjn ;jpwhgn  >J;jhrn 09 6,519,118,536         415,028,028          
w;dpf;fUb;zhfn J;ele ;sfpzg - ;utR ;ryi;yv -                                     3,798,113              

LPyjK pjpe  lihfn;fpzg 10 45,450,000              52,893,624            
F;fzf ;fG;gti 11 1,299,500                1,299,500              

6,565,868,036         473,019,265          
nkhj;j nrhj;Jf;fs; 7,071,939,918         936,543,782          
nghWg;Gfs;

eilKiw nghWg;Gfs;
nrYj;j Ntz;ba tupfs; 12 453,003                   318,415                 
nrYj;j Ntz;ba itg;Gj;njhif 13 13,480,339              12,225,253            

tiab;ztN j;jYrn aNb;l$;dK 14 71,984,595              62,974,008            
jpul;lg;gl;l nryTfs; 15 20,177,911              13,535,813            
jw;nray; ngWtditfSf;fhd Vw;ghLfs; 12,804,809              1,427,240              

118,900,657            90,480,729            
elg;G my;yhj nghWg;Gfs;

;kdtWpe  ;yw;wf ;fu}Jyihjn 16 13,240,472              14,895,531            
LPf;fJx dhf;flihfn;fpzg 17 34,507,720              31,625,875            

47,748,192              46,521,406            
nkhj;j nghWg;Gfs; 166,648,849            137,002,135          
epfu nrhj;Jf;fs; 6,905,291,069         799,541,647          
epfu nrhj;Jf;fs; gq;F

;sf;qapdhk purNwipj - ;ahtUt l;lg;gf;ftipj;jx 497,146,674            491,907,397          
;sf;fG;gU, L;lPg;gpjkWk J;jhrn - ;sf;fG;gU, adiV 18 6,233,064,932         161,165,157          

xl;Lnkhj;j kpif/gw;whf;Fiw 19 175,079,463            146,469,093          
nkhj;j epfu nrhj;Jf;fs;/gq;F 6,905,291,069         799,541,647          

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtdk;

2024 jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpapy; 

epjp epiyik njhlu;ghd $w;W

2.1 epjp epiyik njhlu;ghd $w;W 2.1 epjp epiyik njhlu;ghd $w;W 
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12 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

Fwpg;G 2024 kPs; ntspaplg;gl;l  2023

&gh &gh

tUkhdk;

jpiwNrup gq;fspg;G 20 173,785,969        147,580,445      
gpw tUkhdk;

;kzl;lf pwenlhg 21 66,000                 178,500             
tpupTiu kz;lg thlif 26,813,285          10,245,760        
ntspaPl;L tpw;gid 13,234                 100,004             

;kdhkUt J;eUpypsfLPyjK 22 40,094,304          76,601,278        
fld; tl;b 571,707               574,518             
thlif tUkhdk; 23 20,759,301          18,742,339        
Fj;jif thlif 1,655,059            1,655,059          

;kdtWpe fi;wf G;gbg ;dpg yipel;lg 1,959,690            1,783,970          
nkhopj; jpl;lq;fs; 9,903,775            3,089,500          
MNyhrid Nritfs; 24 46,343,956          41,433,668        

pr;wpag ;gyhf;ftirN 9,001,093            7,139,468          
jpwd; Nkk;ghl;Lg; gapw;rp 33,407,061          7,127,781          
tUkhdj;jpd; epWtdg; gq;F 3,376,750            1,390,742          
cjtp khdpaq;fs; 1,631,255            17,100               

LPf;fJx dhabg;gfpjm  dhf;fSftidtWgn ;yarn;wj -                      846,147             
gy;NtW tUkhdk; 25 10,217,863          23,361,296        
nkhj;j tUkhdk; 379,600,302        341,867,574      

nrytpdk;
;sfpjhdjtN apuF;fSM 26 155,185,133        124,584,837      

27 6,768,419            5,343,261          
gzpahsu; eyd;Ndhk;gy; 28 1,550,520            1,300,508          

;sfTdg;gLhfn ;kW;wk ;sfTyrn ;ruhjht;oht >;sfTyrn ;rzag 29 47,160,879          38,982,451        
gad;ghLfs; kw;Wk; gpw Nritfs; 30 7,296,561            6,885,235          
Nghf;Ftuj;J 31 14,742,779          14,454,004        
epiyahd nrhj;Jf;fs; gOJghu;g;G kw;Wk; guhkupg;G 32 6,803,500            6,789,322          

;sftijN ;kW;wk ;sf;lUhgn 33 2,468,219            3,881,521          
;sf;qzl;lf ;fpjpe 590,836               1,179,800          

;sf;qzl;lf T;ahf;fzf 34 205,795               272,933             
E}yf Nritfs; 35 1,796,311            1,349,527          
gapw;rp kw;Wk; kjpg;gPL 36 3,430                   33,215               
ntspaPL kw;Wk; jfty; Nritfs; 37 35,526,809          31,209,819        
Nja;khdk; 38 6,671,477            12,042,012        
gl;lepiy gpd; gbg;G epWtdk; 39 2,784,506            4,055,324          
nkhopj; jpl;lq;fs; 40 24,143,707          21,216,328        

;sfTyrn dhf;fSf;ufrhyNM 3,822,231            -                         
rpwg;G ju mjpfhupfSf;fhd jpwd; Nkk;ghl;Lj; jpl;lk; 4,244,094            1,332,250          

pr;wpag ;gyhf;fpzg 8,954,555            2,654,211          
jpwd; Nkk;ghl;Lj; jpl;lk; 7,812,360            2,186,733          

;sfLhg;wV dhf;fSfTdg;gLhfn lihfn;fpzg 41 1,080,242            565,898             
LPf;fJx dhf;fSftidtWgn ;yarn;wj 42 11,377,569          -                         

350,989,932        280,319,186      
fhyg;gFjpf;fhd kpif/ (gw;whf;Fiw) 28,610,370          61,548,388        
jpiwNrup mspg;Gfs; ,d;wp  kpif/ (gw;whf;Fiw) (145,175,599)      (86,032,057)      

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epUtdk;

2024 jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpapy; KbtilAk; Mz;Lf;fhd
epjpepiy nrayhw;Wif $w;W

2.2 epjpepiy nrayhw;Wif $w;W 



13,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

2.3  fhRg; gha;r;ry; $w;W

2024 2023            
njhopy;ghl;L  eltbf;iffspy; ,Ue;J  cUthf;fg;gl;l  epjp &gh &gh

Mz;Lf;fhd epfu   kpif/gw;whf;Fiw 28,610,370    61,548,388   
epjp ,af;fj;ij ghjpf;fhj nghUl;fSf;fhd rupnra;jy;fs;

Nja;khdk; 35,526,809    31,209,819   
;kf;fPe ;dlf (19,963,739)   (17,580,445)  

gzpf;nfhil nfhLg;gdTfSf;fhd xJf;fPL 7,812,360      2,186,733     
FWfpa fhy itg;Gj;njhiffSf;fhd tl;b (40,094,304)   (76,601,278)  
vjpu;ghuh fpilf;fg;ngWtditf;fhd $Ljy; / gw;whf;Fiw 11,377,569    (846,147)       
nraw;ghl;L  %yjdk; khw;wkiltjw;F  Kd;du; njhopy;ghl;L kpif  /(gw;whf;Fiw)  23,269,065    (82,931)         
,Ug;Gfspd; FiwT/mjpfupg;G (1,705,317)     269,032        
Kd;gzk; nrYj;Jtjpy; FiwT/(mjpfupg;G) 1,098,427      (2,540,013)    
gzpahsu; fld;fspy; FiwT/(mjpfupg;G) (884,516)        1,996,542     

TwiF ;ypsfF;fzf f;fj;jwgn /(mjpfupg;G) (19,814,704)   7,793,264     
G;gpufpjm ;ypsfput ab;ztN j;jYrn /(Fiwg;G) 134,587         (223,198)       

Kw;gzk; nrYj;j Ntz;ba itg;Gj;njhiffspy; mjpfupg;G/(Fiwg;G) 69,802           -                
Nru;f;f Ntz;ba nryTfspy; mjpfupg;G/(Fiwg;G) 1,255,086      (4,770,396)    
Kw;gzk; fpilf;fg;ngwy;  mjpfupg;G/(Fiwg;G) 6,642,099      4,390,179     

;sf;qapdhk l;lg;gj;jYrn 9,010,587      (9,063,745)    
lihfn;fpzg l;lg;gj;jYrn (4,930,515)     (5,556,305)    

njho py ;ghl ;L  nra w ;ghLfs py py ; , U e ;J   Njw pa  fhRg ; gha ;r ;ry ; (9,124,463)     (7,704,640)    

KjyPl;L eltbf;iffspypUe;J gzg;Gof;fk;

(14,069,956)   -                
fl;blq;fspd; vz;zpf;ifapy; mjpfupg;G 3,798,113      (3,798,113)    
vy;iyr; Rtupy; eilngw;W tUk; gzpfspy; FiwT -                 -                
jsghlq;fs; kw;Wk; nghUj;jy;fspd; mjpfupg;G (17,345,980)   (207,639)       

G;gpufpjm ;ypsf;qzufgc fytYm (9,605,705)     (828,048)       
kpd; rhjd epWty;fspy; mjpfupg;G (22,780,314)   (11,459,400)  
fzpdpfspd; vz;zpf;ifapy; mjpfupg;G (98,953)          (96,921)         

G;gpufpjm ;ypsf;qfj;jG (2,000,000)     -                
fzpdp nkd;nghUspy; mjpfupg;G (1,006,482)     -                
Etnuypah gq;fshtpd; mjpfupg;G (810,153)        (458,793)       
gpw nrhj;Jf;fspy; mjpfupg;G 7,443,624      (6,358,901)    

TwiF ;yb;lPyjK pjpe lihfn;fpzg 40,094,304    76,601,278   
FWfpa fhy itg;Gj;njhiffspy; tl;b 3,125,500      (37,796,152)  
FWfpa fhy itg;Gj;njhiffspy; FiwT (13,256,001)   15,597,313   

epjp eltbf;iffspypUe;J fhRg; gha;r;ry;

;kdjy% - ;kapdhk Rum 25,203,016    -                
njhiyJ}uf; fy;tp  epWtdj;jpy; mjpfupg;G/(FiwT) (1,655,059)     (1,655,059)    
epjp eltbf;iffspypUe;J tUk; epfu fhRg; gha;r;ry; 23,547,957    (1,655,059)    

fhRk; fhRf;F rkkhdtw;wpy; epfu mjpfupg;G/(FiwTfs;) 24,436,558    6,154,682     
fhyg; gFjpapd; njhlf;fj;jpy; fhRk; fhRf;F  rkkhditfs; 10,977,881    4,823,198     
fhyg; gFjpapd; ,Wjpapy; fhRk; fhRf;F rkkhditfSk; 35,414,438    10,977,881   

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtdk;

2024 jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpapy; KbtilAk; Mz;Lf;fhd  

fhRg; gha;r;ry; $w;W
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2.5.	2024 Mk; Mz;L jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpapy; KbtilAk; Mz;bd; epjpf;$w;WfSf;fhd 2.5.	2024 Mk; Mz;L jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpapy; KbtilAk; Mz;bd; epjpf;$w;WfSf;fhd 

Fwpg;Gfs;Fwpg;Gfs;

2.5.1.	 nghJ2.5.1.	 nghJ

i.	 mwpf;ifaply; fl;likg;Gmwpf;ifaply; fl;likg;G 

	 1982Mk; 09Mk; ,yf;f rl;lj;jhy; ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;         

jhgpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJld;> ,yf;fk; 28/10> kyyNrfu khtj;ij> nfhOk;G> ,yq;if 

vd;w Kftupapy; mike;Js;sJ. murhq;f epUthf> cs;ehl;lYty;fs;> khfhz 

rigfs; kw;Wk; cs;@uhl;rp mikr;rpd; fPo; ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;       

nraw;gLfpd;wJ. 

ii.	 mwpf;ifapLk; fhyg;gFjp ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; epjp njhlu;ghd 

mwpf;ifaply; fhyg;gFjp 2024 rdtup 01 njhlf;fk; 2024 jpnrk;gu; 31 tiuahFk;. 

iii.	 epjpf; $w;Wfis mq;fPfupj;jy; 2024 jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpapy; KbtilAk; 

Mz;Lf;fhf epjpf; $w;Wfis toq;Ftjw;F ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;-

jpd;  gzpg;ghsu;  rig 2025 ngg;Utup 28 Mk; jpfjp eilngw;w $l;lj;jpy; mDkjp 

toq;fg;gl;lJ.

2.5.2. Kf;fpakhd fzf;fPl;L nfhs;iffs; 2.5.2. Kf;fpakhd fzf;fPl;L nfhs;iffs; 

i.	  ,zf;fg;ghl;L mwpf;if  ,zf;fg;ghl;L mwpf;if 

	 ,yq;if gl;lak; ngw;w epWtdj;jhy;   toq;fg;gl;Ls;s   mur  Jiw-

fzf;fPl;L epakq;fSf;fikthf  (SLPSAS) fzf;fPl;L nfhs;iffs; kw;Wk; 

epjpf; $w;WfSf;fhd Fwpg;GfSld;> epjp epiyf; $w;W> epjpr;  nrayhw;Wif 

$w;W> Njwpa nrhj;Jf;fs; / cupik %yjd khw;wq;fspd; $w;W kw;Wk; fhRg; 

gha;r;ry; $w;W jahupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJld;> gpd;tUk; 2.5.2. II  njhlf;fk; 2.5.2.XIX   
tiu Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s nfhs;iffs; gad;gLj;jg;gl;ld. 

ii. 	 jahupf;Fk; mbg;giljahupf;Fk; mbg;gil 

	 epjpf; $w;Wfs; ,yq;if &ghf;fspy; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJld;> NtW         

tifapy; Fwpg;gplg;glhtpbd; jpuz;l mbg;gilapy; kw;Wk;  tuyhw;W         

nrytpd vz;zf;fUtpd; fPo; jahupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

iii. 	 xg;gPl;L jfty;fs;  	 xg;gPl;L jfty;fs; 

	 NtW tifapy; Fwpg;gplg;gltpy;iynadpy;> epWtdj;jhy; gad;gLj;jpa             

fzf;fPl;L nfhs;iffs; ,jw;F Kd;duhd Mz;by; gad;gLj;jpa  nfhs;iffSld;        

xOq;fikthdjhFk;. fle;j Mz;by; kjpg;gPLfs; kw;Wk; thrfq;fs; Njitahd              

re;ju;g;gq;fspy;  elg;ghz;by; rku;g;gpg;gjw;fhf kPz;Lk; jahupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.  

iv. 	 Ie;njhif jpfjpapd; gpd;duhd epfo;Tfs;  	 Ie;njhif jpfjpapd; gpd;duhd epfo;Tfs; 

	 midj;J msT uPjpahd epjp epiyikfspd; epfo;Tfis ftdj;jpy;                       

nfhz;Ls;sJld;>  epjpf; $w;WfSf;F  Vw;Gilajhd Fwpg;Gfspd;NghJ nghUj;-

jkhd rPuhf;fy; my;yJ ntspg;gLj;jy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

v. 	 gad;ghl;L ehza myFfis rku;g;gpj;jy;  	 gad;ghl;L ehza myFfis rku;g;gpj;jy; 

	 epWtdk; nraw;gLk;  mbg;gil nghUshjhu R+oypd; gad;ghl;L ehza myfhd 

,yq;if &ghf;fshy;  (LKR) epWtdj;jpd; epjpf; $w;Wfs; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. 
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vi.	 njhlu;r;rpahd epiyg;ghL 	 njhlu;r;rpahd epiyg;ghL 

	 Kfhikj;Jtj;jhy; jkJ eltbf;iffis  njhlu;r;rpahf guhkupf;Fk; Mw;wiy 

kjpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sJld;>  vjpu;fhyj;jpy;  njhopw;;ghl;L eltbf;iffisj;  njhlUt-

jw;F epWtdj;jplk; NghJkhd tsq;fs;  ,Ug;gjhf Kfhikj;Jtk; jpUg;jpail 

fpd;wJ. NkYk;> njhlu;r;rpahd epiyg;ghl;bd; fPo; nraw;gLtjw;fhf  epWtdj;jplk; 

fhzg;gLk; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f Mw;wy; fhuzkhf Vw;glf;$ba epr;rakw;w jd;ikfs; 

njhlu;gpy; Kfhikj;Jtk; mwptjw;F ,y;iy. mjd;gb> epWtdj;jpd; epjpepiy 

$w;Wfs; njhlu;gpy;  njhlu;r;rpahd mbg;gilapy; jahupf;fg;gLfpd;wd.

  

vii.	 nrhj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; mtw;iw kjpg;gLk; mbg;gil	 nrhj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; mtw;iw kjpg;gLk; mbg;gil  

	 nrhj;Jf;fs;> Mjdq;fs; kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fspd; nrytpdk; my;yJ kPs;            

fzpg;gPL  ngWkjpapy;> jpul;ba Nja;khdk; fopf;fg;gl;l gpd;du; ngWkjp fhz;gp-

f;fg;gLfpwJ. nrhj;Jf;fspd;  kjpg;gplg;gl;l gaDs;s MAl;fhyk;; KOtJk;> Neu; 

Nfhl;L   Kiwapd; fPo;  Nja;khdk; nra;J epjp nrayhw;Wif $w;wpy; fhz;gpf;f-

g;gl;Ls;sJ. nfhOk;G 07> kyyNrfu khtj;ij> ,yf;fk; 28/10 ,y; mike;Js;s 

,yq;if  mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpw;Fr; nrhe;jkhd fhzpapd; (fhzp msT 

1.1827 n`f;Nlahu;) ngWkjp (2024 Mk; Mz;by; &. 5>611>200>000.00 vd kjpg; 

gplg;gl;Ls;sJ) 2024 Mk; Mz;Lf;fhd epjp mwpf;iffspy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

NkYk;> ,e;j kPs;kjpg; gPl;L kpif (revaluation surplus) fhzp kWkjpg;gPl;L kpiff;F 

tuT itf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

	 epWtdj;jhy; 2024 Mk; Mz;by; gad;gLj;jg;gl;l fhzp kw;Wk; fl;blq;fs;> Nkhl;lhu; 

thfdq;fs;> nkd;nghUs; njhFg;Gfs; kw;Wk; E}yfg; Gj;jfq;fs; jtpu;e;j Vida 

elg;gy;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fs;> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu; 

ehafj;jhy; epakpf;fg;gl;l FOnthd;wpdhy; kPs;fzpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd.

Nja;;khdk;Nja;;khdk;

	 Nja;khdq;fspd; msTfs; gpd;tUkhwhFk;.

nrhj;Jf;fspd; njhFjpnrhj;Jf;fspd; njhFjp msTmsT

fl;blq;fs; 2.5%
jsghlq;fs; kw;Wk; nghUj;Jjy;fs; 10%
mYtyf cgfuzq;fs; 20%
kpd; cgfuzq;fs; 20%
fzpdp 20%
Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; 20%
Gj;jfq;fs; 10%
nkd;nghUs; ngNf[; 20%
Vida 10%

	 nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gLfpd;w  Mz;L kw;Wk; tpw;gid nra;fpd;w Mz;by;> gad;gL-

j;Jk; fhynty;iy mbg;gilahff;nfhz;L  Nja;khdk; fhz;gpf;fg;gLtJld;>   

nfhs;tdTfs; Nkw;nfhs;fpd;w khjj;jpy; KOikahf Nja;khdq;fis  Nkw;nfhs;t-

Jld;> tpw;gid nra;fpd;w khjj;jpy;  Nja;khdk; fhz;gpf;fg;gLtjpy;iy.  
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viii.		 kPs;fzpg;gPLkPs;fzpg;gPL

	 nrhj;Jf;fis milahsk; fhzg;gl;ljd; gpd;du;> epahakhd ngWkjp ek;gpf;i-

fahd Kiwapy; mstpl KbAkhd nrhj;Jf;fs;> nghwpj;njhFjpfs; kw;Wk; cg-

fuzq;fspd;  tFg;G mjd; kPs;fzpg;gPl;L ngWkjpf;F> mjhtJ  kPs;fzpg;gPL  

nra;j jpfjpf;F fhzg;gl;l epahakhd  ngWkjpapy;> fle;jfhy jpul;ba Nja;khdk; 

kw;Wk; gpw;fhy jpul;ba ,og;Gfspd;  ngWkjpf;F mwpf;ifaplg;gLfpwJ. mjd;gb  

Kd;nfhz;L nry;yg;gLfpwJ. 

	 murhq;fj;jpd; kjpg;gPl;L jpizf;fsj;jhy; fl;blq;fs; kw;Wk; Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs;  

2024 Mk; Mz;by; kPs;fzpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;lJld;> kPs;fzpg;gPl;L kpif> nrhj;Jf;f-

spd; ngWkjp mjpfupf;fg;gl;l msT tiu Neubahf kPs;fzpg;gPl;L kpiff;F tuT 

itf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

	 nghJ epu;thfk;> cs;ehl;lYty;fs;> khfhz rigfs; kw;Wk; cs;@uhl;rp mikr;rpd; 

gpujpepjp cl;gl> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu; ehafj;jhy; 

epakpf;fg;gl;l Ie;J cWg;gpdu;fisf; nfhz;l FOnthd;wpdhy;> 2024 Mk; Mz;by; 

fhzp> fl;blq;fs;> Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs;> nkd;nghUs; njhFg;Gfs; kw;Wk; E}yfg; 

Gj;jfq;fs; jtpu;j Vida midj;J nrhj;J> ,ae;jpuq;fs; kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fs; 

milahsk; fhzg;gl;L kPs;fzpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. nrhj;J> ,ae;jpuq;fs; kw;Wk; 

cgfuzq;fspd; kPs;fzpg;gPl;L ngWkjp 2024 jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpf;fhd epjpepiy 

mwpf;iffspy; fhz;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

	 nrhj;J> ,ae;jpuq;fs; kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fis kjpg;gpLtjw;fhd mKyhf;fj; jpfjp 

2024 jpnrk;gu; 31 vd;gjhy;> 2024 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd nrhj;J> ,ae;jpuq;fs; kw;Wk; 

cgfuzq;fspd; Nja;khdk; 2023 jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpad;W me;j nrhj;J> ,ae;-

jpuq;fs; kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fspd; nrytpd mbg;gilapYk;> 2024 Mk; Mz;by; ngw-

g;gl;l nrhj;Jf;fspd; nrytpdj;ij fUj;jpy; nfhz;Lk; fzf;fplg;gl;lJ.

	 murhq;f kjpg;gPl;Lj; jpizf;fsj;jhy; fhzp> fl;blq;fs; kw;Wk; Nkhl;lhu; thf-

dq;fs; KiwNa 2024 kw;Wk; 2020 Mk; Mz;Lfspy; kPs;fzpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;ld. 

kPs;fzpg;gPl;L kpif> nrhj;jpd; kjpg;G mjpfupj;j msTf;F> Neubahf njhlu;Gila 

kPs;fzpg;gPl;L kpif fzf;fpw;F tuT itf;fg;gl;lJ.

ix.	 ,Ug;Gfs;.	 ,Ug;Gfs;

	 nrytpdk; kw;Wk;; epfu Njwf;$ba ngWkjp Mfpa ,uz;bYk; Fiwe;j  

ngWkjpf;F ,Ug;Gfs; mstplg;gLfpwJ. Kjyhtjhf nfhs;tdT nra;fpd;w  

,Ug;Gfis  Kjyhtjhf  mfw;wy;  vd;w nfhs;ifapd; fPo; ,Ug;Gfspd;  nrytpdk;   

fzf;fplg;gLtJld;> ,jw;Fs; ,Ug;Gfspd; nfhs;tT nrytpdq;fs; kw;Wk;    

jw;NghJ fhzg;gLk; epiyf;F nfz;L tUtjw;F Nkw;nfhz;l Vida  

nrytpdq;fSk; cs;slf;fg;gLk;.

x.	 fplf;fg;ngw Ntz;bait	 fplf;fg;ngw Ntz;bait

	 tuhf; fld; kw;Wk; re;Njfj;jpw;Fupa fld;fSf;fhd xJf;fPLfisf; fopj;j gpd;du; 

Njwf;$ba ngWkjpf;F fpilf;fg;ngw Ntz;baitfs;  Fwpg;gplg;gLfpwJ. fld; 

nfhLeu;fs;  Njwf;$ba  ngWkjpapy; Fwpg;gplg;gLfpwJ.  gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G  

fw;if epWtdk; kw;Wk; nkhop fw;if epiyak; vd;gtw;why;  mwtplg;gl Ntz;ba  

nkhj;j njhif kPJ kl;Lk;;  re;Njfj;jpw;Fupa  flDf;fhd Vw;ghLfs; nra;ag;gL 

fpwJ.

	 MW Mz;LfSf;Fk; Nkyhfg; ngwg;gl Ntz;ba &. 1>752>771.36 ,w;F KO 

ikahf xJf;fPLfs; nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. mtw;iw gjptopg;gjw;fhf cupa eilKi-

wfs;     gpd;gw;wg;gLk;.

	 mur epu;thfk; njhlu;ghd gl;lg; gbg;G epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; kw;Wk; nkhop epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 

njhlu;ghd ngwg;gl Ntz;ba fw;ifnewp fl;lzq;fspy;> epWtdj;jpd; tpjpKiwfs; 

kw;Wk; Jiz tpjpfSf;F ,zq;f> gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G  fw;ifepWtdk; kw;Wk; 
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nkhop epiyaj;jpd; jiytuhy; gjptopg;gjw;F gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;l kPsg;ngw Kbahj 

njhiff;F KOikahf xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.

	 mur epu;thfk; njhlu;ghd gl;lg; gpd;gbg;G epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; kw;Wk; nkhop epfo;r;rpj;-

jpl;lk; kw;Wk; ngwg;gl Ntz;ba Vida njhiffs; njhlu;ghd epr;rakw;w ngwg;gl 

Ntz;batw;Wf;F> Mz;L ,Wjp ,Ug;gpy; 10% nghJ xJf;fPlhf toq;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

xi.		 fhRk; fhRf;F rkkhditfSk;fhRk; fhRf;F rkkhditfSk;

	 ifapUg;Gfs; kw;;Wk; tq;fpapy; cs;s gzk; mj;Jld; Kjpu;tilAk; tiu fhzg;gLk; 

FWfpafhy itg;Gfs; nrytpdj;jpy; fzf;F itf;fg;gLk;.  fhRg;gha;r;ry; $w;Wf; 

fhf fhRk; fhRf;F rkkhditfs; vd;gJ ifapUg;Gk; tq;fpapy; cs;s gzKk; 

MFk;.

xii.	 nghWg;Gfs; kw;Wk; Vw;ghLfs; nghWg;Gfs; kw;Wk; Vw;ghLfs; 

	 midj;J Vw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l  nghWg;Gfs; epjpepiy mwpf;iffisj; jahupf;ifapy;   

ftdj;jpy; nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd.

	 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf e0pWtfk; kw;Wk; njhiyJ}uf; fw;wy; epiyak;  

(Distance Learning Center Limited) ,ilapy; 2023.02.16  Mk; jpfjp ifnahg;gkplg;gl;l  

cld;gbf;if gpufhuk;  njhiyJ}uf; fw;if epiyaj;jhy; 4 MtJ khbapd;  

epUkhzpg;G  nrytpdkhf &gh. 49,651,765/- njhif KjyPL nra;Js;sJld;> Fwp-

j;j  njhif  30 Mz;Lfspy; fld;jPu;g;G nra;ag;gLk;. mjd; kPjp  eilKiway;yhj  

nghWg;Gfspd; fPo; fhz;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

xiii.	 Copau; eyd;fs; Copau; eyd;fs; 

	 midj;J Copau;fSk; Copau; ek;gpf;if nghWg;G epjpaj;jpy; kw;Wk;  Copau; 

Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpy; cs;slf;fg;gLfpd;wdu;. nghJthf fhzg;gLk; eyd;Gup  

trjpfSf;F Nkyjpfkhf mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l kUj;Jt jpl;lk; nraw;gLfpd;wJ. Copau; 

ek;gpf;if nghWg;G epjpak; kw;Wk; Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; nghUl;L epWtdj;jhy; 

xOq;FKiwapy;  15% kw;Wk; 3% Md gq;fspg;G toq;fg;gLfpd;wJ.

	 gzpf;nfhil - epjp epiy njhlu;ghd $w;wpd; jpfjpapy;> vtNuDk; Copau; my;yJ 

Copau;fs;  gzpf;nfhil  nrYj;jy; njhlu;ghd rl;lj;jpd; xJf;fPLfspd; fPo; 

gzpf;nfhil  ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;F jifik ngwhtpbDk;> midj;J Copau;fSk;  

Fwpj;j xJf;fPLfis ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;F jifik ngWfpd;whu;fs; vd;w mDkhdj;jpd; 

fPo;> epjp epiyik njhlu;ghd jpfjpapy; Fwpj;j midj;J Copau;fSk; Xa;TngWthu;fs;  

vd;w mbg;gilapy;>  1983 Mk; Mz;L 12  Mk; ,yf;f gzpf;nfhil nrYj;jy; 

njhlu;ghd rl;lj;jpd; fPo; Xa;t+jpa gzpf;nfhilf;fhd xJf;fPLfs; epjpf; $w;wpy; 

cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 2013 Mk; Mz;L rdtup  24  Mk; jpfjpapy;   MSifr; 

rigahy; Nkw;nfhz;l gpNuuiz gpufhuk;> 2014 njhlf;fk; gzpf;nfhil nrYj;Jtjw;F 

ePz;lfhy KjyPLfis guhkupf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.  

xiv.	 murhq;fj;jpd; nfhilfSk; khdpaq;fSk; murhq;fj;jpd; nfhilfSk; khdpaq;fSk; 

	 ,yq;if murhq;fj;jpd; nghJ jpiwNrupahy; kPz;LtUk; mspg;Gfs;  njhlu;Gila 

nryTfs; milahsk; fhzg;gLk; fhyg;gFjpapy; tUkhdkhf ,dq;fhzg;gLfpwJ.

	 2013 Mk; Mz;L Kjy;> nghJjpiwNrupapd; %yjd khdpak; xj;jpitf;fg;gl;l 

tUkhdkhf milahsk; fhzg;gl;lJld;> nrhj;Jf;fisg; ngWtjw;Fg; gad;gLj;-

jg;gLk; %yjd khdpak; gpd;duhd fhyq;fspy; nrytplg;gLtJld; LKAS 20 ,d; 
gb xj;jpitf;fg;gl;l tUkhdkhf milahsk; fhzg;gLfpwJ. fhRk; fhRf;F  rkkh-

dit mlq;fyhf  Vida  nrhj;Jf;fis  gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;Jk;  murhq;fj;jpd;       

khdpaq;fspy;  nghWg;Gfis fopf;fg;gl;ljd; gpd;du;  (fpilf;fg;ngw;w khdpaq;fs; 

kPjhd  nghWg;Gfisj; jtpu;e;j) nghWg;ghf milahsk; fhzg;gLfpwJ.

	 Mz;bd; ,Wjpapy; %yjd khdpaq;fspd; kPjp mLj;JtUk; Mz;Lf;F  nfhz;L 

nry;tJld;> Njitahdtplj;J gad;gLj;jg;gLk;. 
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xv.	 Vw;ghLfs; kw;Wk; jw;nrayhd nghWg;Gfs;Vw;ghLfs; kw;Wk; jw;nrayhd nghWg;Gfs;

	 tsq;fs; ntspr;nry;tjd; gadhf  nghWg;Gfs;  kw;Wk; ek;gfkhd kjpg;gPl;ilj;  

jahupf;f KbAkhd epjp epiyf; $w;wpd; jpfjpapy; fhzg;gLk; midj;J  nghWg;GfSf;Fk; 

xJf;fPLfs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk;.

xvi.	 tUkhdk; milahsk; fhZjy;tUkhdk; milahsk; fhZjy;  

	 epWtdj;jpw;Fg; nghUshjhug; gad;fs; fpilg;gjhf  rhj;jpaf;$Wfs; ,Uf;Fk;   

mstpw;F kl;LNk tUtha; milahsk; fhzg;gLfpwJ. NkYk; mJ njhlu;ghd 

nryTfs; my;yJ Vw;gLk; nryTfis ek;gfj;jd;ikAld; mstpl KbAk;. ngwg;gl;l 

my;yJ ngwj;jf;f tUkhdj;jpd; epahakhd kjpg;gpy; tUtha; mstplg;gLfpwJ.

	 tUkhdk; milahsk; fhZtjw;F gpd;tUk; tpNrl msTNfhs;fs;  gad;gLj;-

jg;gLfpd;wd. 

(m)	 kPz;LtUk; nrytpdk; nghUl;L  nghJ jpiwNrupaplkpUe;J fpilf;fg;ngWk;  

khdpaq;fs; Fwpj;j Mz;bd; tUkhdkhf milahsk; fhzg;gLk;. 

(M)	 NritngWeu; Kftu; epWtdq;fsplkpUe;J MNyhrid xg;gilfSf;f-

hd gzj;njhifapypUe;J fpilf;fg;ngWk; epjpia> gad;gLj;Jk; tiu 

nghWg;ghf milahsk; fhzg;gLfpwJ. nrayhw;Wifapd; tpfpjhrhuj;jp-

w;fikthf tUkhdkhf milahsk; fhzg;gLk;. 

(,)	 gapw;rp fw;ifnewpfs;> thlif kw;Wk;  Vidatw;why; fpilf;fg;ngWk; 

tUkhdk; jpul;ba mbg;gilapy; milahsk; fhzg;gLfpwJ. 

(<)	 Nritahuk;g gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspypUe;J fpilf;fg;ngWk; tUkhdk; 

2012 Mk; Mz;L  njhlf;fk;  MNyhrid tUkhdkhf tifg;gLj;jg;gLk;. 

xvii. nrytpdq;fis milahsk; fhZjy; nrytpdq;fis milahsk; fhZjy; 

	 nrytpdq;fs; kw;Wk; tUkhdk; tpNrlkhd tplaq;fspypUe;J ciof;f-

g;gl;Ls;sJld;>  Neubj; njhlu;gpd; mbg;gilapy; epjp nray;jpwd; mwpf;ifapy;                         

milahsk;  fhzg;gLfpwJ. jhgdj;ij elhj;Jtjw;Fk;> nrhj;J> nghwpj;njhFjpfs; 

kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fis jpwikahd Kiwapy; guhkupg;gjw;Fk; Vw;gLk; midj;J 

nryTfSk; epfu kpif my;yJ gw;whf;Fiwia fzf;fpLtjw;fhf tUthapypUe;J                     

mwtplg;gLfpwJ.

	 tpLjpfSf;fhd eltbf;iffs;     

	 2012 Mk; Mz;L Kjy;> tpLjp nray;ghLfspd; epjprhu; gad;fs; epjp nray;jpwd; 

mwpf;ifapy; jdp tplakhf rku;g;gpf;fg;gLtjpy;iy. ,Ug;gpDk;> tpLjp tUkhdk; 

kw;Wk; nryT tptuq;fs; me;je;j Fwpg;Gfspy; ntt;Ntwhf Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sd.

xviii. ghjPL rku;g;gpj;jy; ghjPL rku;g;gpj;jy; 

2024 Mz;Lf;fhf mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l  ghjPL jahpf;fg;gl;lJ. nraw;wpl;lj;jpd; nraw;gh-

Lfspd; gb epWtdj;jpd; ghjPL jahupf;fg;gl;lJ.  tuT nryT kw;Wk;  cz;ikahd   

ngWkjpfSf;fpilapy;  xg;gPl;L $w;W 2024 Mk; Mz;by; epjpf; $w;Wfspy;  gf;f 

,yf;fk; 21  njhlf;fk;  fhz;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.
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t q ;f p k Pj p

t q ;f p fz f;F  , y f ;fk ;

2323276

2323278

92563132

11280088 F;fzf  ;fG;gpkrN  tJ;jkihfK pjpe

81280088 F;fzf ;fG;gpkrN  tJ;jkihfK  pjpe

19922029  ;kf;fy, F;fzf ;fG;gpkrN

;ywgn;gf;flipf ;kzg jhlg;gf;fpkrN

nkhj ;jk ;

(K jy PLfs ; (K k ;khj i t g;Gfs ; kw ;W k ; Nrkpg ;G fz f;F )

sipf ;dl;dpuhln - pf;qt fi;qy, )260029( 48399467 G;gti dhayipe

sipf ;dl;dpuhln - pf;qt fi;qy, 50883087 G;gti dhayipe

sipf ;dl;dpuhln  - pf;qt fi;qy, 88290287 G;gti dhayipe

sipf ;dl;dpuhln  - pf;qt fi;qy, 39062587 G;gti dhayipe

sipf ;dl;dpuhln - pf;qt fi;qy, 02393738 G;gti dhayipe

tsipf ;dl;dpuhln  - pf;qt fi;qy, 23106209 G;gti dhayipe

sipf ;dl;dpuhln - pf;qt fi;qy, 83171629 G;gti dhayipe

sipf ;dl;dpuhln - pf;qt fi;qy, 25585239 G;gti dhayipe

100610334022 Njrpa  Nrkpg;G tq;fp - nghuis Nrkpg;G fzf;F

sipf ;dl;dpuhln  - pf;qt fi;qy, 46242809 G;gti dhayipe

nkhj ;jk ;

ngw Nt z ;ba                           (m l ;lt i z  01)

fhf;ftirN ;ufrhyNM
gl;lg; gpd; gbg;G epWtdk; (SPS)
nkhop jpl;lq;fs;

ab;ztN lg;gwgn fhf;fpjrt  lptpjt

Vida ngwg;gl Ntz;lpa

nkhj ;jk ;

i fa pU g ;G

fhfpjhjpfs;

;sf;lUhgn ;uhtN;ufE

vupnghUs;

Vida ,Ug;Gfs;

nkhj ;jk ;

F w pg ;G: (03)

F wpg ;G: (04)

F wpg ;G: (06)

, y q ;i f m gpt pU j ;j p e pU t hf e pW t f k;

 2024.12.31  M k ; j pfj pa py ; e pj p e pi y i k $ w ;W fS f;fhdd  Fwpg;Gfs;   

F w pg ;G : (05)

2024 2023

&gh.rjk; &gh.rjk;

2,029,958.30     3,441,275.09     
2,035,243.03     1,550,676.20     

146,435.00        -                     
25,661,427.41    5,304,009.03     
4,954,189.26     -                     

25,003.64          25,000.00          
562,181.56        656,920.21        

35,414,438.20    10,977,880.53   

58,615,492.00    53,443,653.33   
-                     50,770,352.44   
-                     63,189,268.03   

196,553,206.89  179,408,096.27 
40,000,000.00    40,000,000.00   
6,196,442.41     5,689,658.44     

36,473,630.40    -                     
51,017,671.24    -                     

84,713.86          82,395.72          
6,162,579.77     5,645,812.55     

395,103,736.57  398,229,236.78 

7,589,156.85     743,989.87        
12,065,625.00    13,084,375.00   
1,091,026.56     1,188,026.56     

311,525.00        679,125.00        
28,728,715.40    14,275,828.65   
49,786,048.81    29,971,345.08   

4,741,570.46     3,596,387.16     
2,110,647.80     1,805,773.25     

587,958.80        774,795.00        
1,415,712.40     973,617.53        
8,855,889.46     7,150,572.94     

Kd; Nghd;wit
gOJghu;g;G kw;Wk; guhkupg;G - fzpdp (ml;ltiz    02) 756,680.94        

pjWG;ghf ;kW;wk ;kkpuc 416,575.42        
,izak; kw;Wk; kpd; mQ;ry; 1,293.15            
mYtyf cgfuzq;fis guhkupj;jy; 227,933.98        

LPg;ghf uhjhfR 794,541.09        
G;gpukhug ;yjJ;jUhgn ;kW;wk G;gzi, ;dpk 530,644.69        

fl;blq;fis gOJghu;j;jy; 268,393.00        
mQ;ry; fl;lzk; 10,000.00          
Etnuypah Rw;Wyh gq;fsh 4,736.88            
nra;jp jhs; 178,964.00        
Vida nrhj;Jf;fs; -                    
epWtd mq;fj;jtk; 100,965.00        
nkhj;jk; 3,290,728.15     

Fwpg;G: (08)+B99 gjtpazp fld; (ml;ltiz    03)
,lu; fld; 13,569,840.74   
gz;bif Kw;gzk; 13,000.00          
tpNrl Kw;gzk; 3,200.00            

;dlf ;spf;fri 35,000.00          
nkhj;jk; 13,621,040.74   

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf f epWt k;
 2024.12.31  Mk; jpfjpapy; epjp epiyik $w;WfSf;fhd  Fwpg;Gfs;

Fwpg;G: (07) 1,338,007.68     
255,606.68        

1,110,271.20     
291,498.79        
592,448.44        
315,630.88        

-                     
10,000.00          

-                     
178,964.00        
188,142.50        
108,585.00        

4,389,155.17     

12,703,224.74   
20,500.00          

-                     
12,800.00          

12,736,524.74   

, y q ;i f m gpt pU j ;j p e pU t hf e pW t d k;

 2024.12.31  M k ; j pfj pa py ; e pj p e pi y i k $ w ;W fS f;fhd   F wpg ;Gfs ;
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22 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

2024
& gh.rjk ;

gz pf ;nfhi lf ;fhd  e pj p K jy PL

)G;gU, g;kuM( fihjn l;lg;ga;arn LPyjK 702029 ;kf;fy, F;fzf G;gti dhayipe    
)13.21.4202 - 10.10.4202( b;lt ufpe dhf;wb;lPyjK 2,547,652.02      

fopf;fg;gl;lJ  kPsg; ngWjy;fs; (9,991,276.17)     
2024.12.31 m d ;i wa  , U g ;G 45,450,000.00    

i t g;GfS f ;fhd  fz f ;F fs ;

;llnpkpy ) ;ltui;g( ;];qb;yh`n  ;kapkpupg ;df;fpuknm 76,500.00           
;llnpkpy );ltuipg(  ;]]pau;g;ul;dv z]huNpe -  G;gti G;gfhfJhg 250,000.00         

kpd;rhu itg;G 973,000.00         
nkhj ;jk ; 1,299,500.00      

nrY j;jg ;gl Nt z ;ba  t up

jdpahs; Kw;gz tUkhd tup  (APIT) 431,099.84         
;sf;qzl;lf uipj;jK 16,475.00           

gpbgz tup  (APIT) 5,428.00             
nkhj ;jk ; 453,002.84         

nrY j;j Nt z ;ba  , lk;

E}yf mq;fj;Jtj;jpw;fhd  itg;Gfs; 327,300.00         
itg;Gfs; - gy;NtW 10,911,653.04    
epu;thf FO eyNhdk;gy; epjp 900.00                
cjtp gjtpazpf;fhd   nfhLg;gdT 938,874.90         
milahsk; fhzg;gl;l Neub itg;Gfs; 1,255,745.00      
ntspaPLfspd; nghUl;L nrYj;jg;gl Ntz;ba 14,035.00           

;];ul;lfN ;]dPt 21,830.75           
;kdhkUt hsf;qg hyW;wR  l;lg;gj;jYrn  ;dK 10,000.00           

nkhj ;jk ; 13,480,338.69    

K w;gz k; ngW jy ; (m l;lt i z     05)
Kfhikj;Jt MNyhrfu; 38,820,598.18    
Kfhikj;Jt gapw;Wtpg;ghsu; 2,393,416.94      
gapw;rp MNyhrfu; 11,699,638.56    

;kl;lpj;jpr;r;ofpe G;gbg;dpg yipel;lg  dhg;ulhjn ;ktJ;jkihfK f;qhrum 92,750.00           
nkhop epiyak; 4,005,567.16      
ntspehl;L (UNDP) -                      
tpNrl guPl;irfSf;F nrYj;jg;gl Ntz;ba 9,051,306.34      

;sf;ql;lpj L;lhg;kkN ;yw;wM 5,921,317.97      
nkhj ;jk ; 71,984,595.15    

jpuz ;l nry t pd k; (m l;lt i z     06+D155)
jpuz;l nrytpdk; 20,177,911.27    
nkhj ;jk ; 20,177,911.27    

F wpg ;G : (11)

F wpg ;G : (10)

(m l ;lt i z     04)

, y q ;i f m gpt pU j ;j p e pU t hf f e pW t k;

 2024.12.31  M k; j pfj pa py ; e pj p e pi y i k $ w ;W fS f ;fhd   F wpg ;Gfs ;

F wpg ;G : (15)

F wpg ;G : (14)

F wpg ;G : (13)

F wpg ;G : (12)

2023
&gh.rjk;

46,534,723.50     
6,358,900.65       

-                       
52,893,624.15     

76,500.00            
250,000.00          
973,000.00          

1,299,500.00       

306,340.37          
12,075.00            

-                       
318,415.37          

345,300.00          
7,691,205.34       

-                       
2,545,442.58       
1,593,474.40       

-                       
21,830.75            
28,000.00            

12,225,253.07     

41,374,142.57     
4,778,668.67       
8,975,894.96       

72,750.00            
1,367,113.51       

977,052.06          
-                       

5,428,386.20       
62,974,007.97     

13,535,812.68     
13,535,812.68     

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtdk;

 2024.12.31  Mk; jpfjpapy; epjp epiyik $w;WfSf;fhd  Fwpg;Gfs;

52,893,624.15



23,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

njhiyJ}u fy;tp ikak;
pjPk ;ypj;jf;flhjn L;zM

Mz;Lf;fhd  tup thlif
Mz;L ,Wjpapy; kPjp

gzpf;nfhilf;fhd xJf;fPL
pjPk ;ypj;jf;flhjn L;zM

Mz;Lf;fhd xJf;fPL
Tdg;gLhfnl;lg;gs;shfn;wkN ;yb;zM

Mz;L ,Wjpapy; kPjp

Vida xJf;fk;
nrhj;Jf;fspd; kPs;fzpg;gPL xJf;fk;
fhzpfspd; kPs;fzpg;gPL xJf;fk;
Nkhl;lhu; thfd kPs;fzpg;gPL xJf;fk;
fl;blj;jpw;fhd kPs;fzpg;gPl;L xJf;fk;

jsthlq;fs; kw;Wk; nghUj;jy;fs;
fzpdp
mYtyfk; cgfuzq;fs;
kpd;rhu cgfuzq;fs;
Vida nrhj;Jf;fs;
Mz;L ,Wjpapy; kPjp

jpuz;l kpif njhlu;ghd $w;W

rdtup 1 Mk; jpfjpay; kPjp
milahsk; fhzg;gl;l %yjd mspg;Gfs; (Mz;L 1995 - 1999)

;kw;whk ;dpafi;shfn ;fF;fzf
rdtup 1 NjjpapypUe;J rPuhf;fg;gl;l Muk;g kPjp

;yf;fhuPr
;yf;fhuPr dhf;fL;zM dhud;dK

2012 Mz;L tiu gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhd fld;jPu;g;G

kPs; ntspaplg;gl;l kPjp
kPs; ntspaplg;gl;l tifapy; 2023 Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhf  
kpif/gw;whf;Fiw
jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpapy; kPjp

jpiwNrup gq;fspg;G
jpiwNrup %yjd mspg;Gfs;; - kPz;LtUk; (1995-1999)

fhf;fpr;wpag Jsf;uytYm  ;dpj;juj lrNpt - ;sfG;gpsm purNwipj
G;g;uPj ;dlf dhf;fSfG;gpsm djy% - ;kdhkUt l;lg;glhgN;wpg

nkhj;jk;

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtdk;

Fwpg;G: (18)

Fwpg;G: (19)

Fwpg;G: (20)

Fwpg;G: (16)

Fwpg;G: (17)

 2024.12.31  Mk; jpfjpapy; epjp epiyik $w;WfSf;fhd  Fwpg;Gfs;

2024 2023
&gh.rjk; &gh.rjk;

14,895,530.57      16,550,589.40        
(1,655,058.83)      (1,655,058.83)         
13,240,471.74      14,895,530.57        

(ml;ltiz 07)
31,625,875.00      34,995,447.50        
7,812,360.00        2,186,732.50          

(4,930,515.00)      (5,556,305.00)         
34,507,720.00      31,625,875.00        

12,015,807.00      12,015,807.00        
5,611,200,000.00 -                          

46,600,000.00      46,600,000.00        
452,853,338.67    102,209,253.94      

55,524,279.42      -                          
11,677,591.17      -                          
6,980,462.79        -                          

33,241,568.28      -                          
2,971,884.64        340,096.34             

6,233,064,931.97 161,165,157.28      

1995-2023 2024 1995-2024
52,081,705.58   197,214,217.94    52,081,705.58        

(11,496,870.00)  (11,496,870.00)       
(44,992,779.00)  (44,992,779.00)       

8,871,445.40     197,214,217.94    8,871,445.40          

(34,607,818.37)  (50,745,125.00)     (85,352,943.37)       
130,339,908.78 130,339,908.78      

146,469,092.94    53,858,410.81        

92,610,682.13   28,610,369.97      121,221,052.10      
197,214,217.94 175,079,462.91    175,079,462.91      

150,000,000.00    130,000,000.00      
fhf;fpr;wpag Jsf;uytYm  ;dpj;juj lrNpt - ;sfG;gpsm purNwipj 3,822,230.74        

19,963,738.64      17,580,444.83        
173,785,969.38    147,580,444.83      

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf f epWt k;
 2024.12.31  Mk; jpfjpapy; epjp epiyik $w;WfSf;fhd  Fwpg;Gfs;



24 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if



25,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

Fwpg;G: (25) gy;NtW tUtha;
gy;NtW
fl;Gy nrtpg;Gy cgfuzq;fs;

 fhf;fSfJPru, yihr;rb;zW;wpr SLIDA epWtdj;jpd; mwtPL

Vida fl;lzk;
fl;lha 445 kzpNeuk;  NghjidfSf;fhd fl;lzq;fis mwtply;
el;lq;fis mwtply;
rk;gskw;w yPT
nkhj;jk;

Fwpg;G: (26) MSf;Fupa Ntjdhjpfs;
rk;gsk; kw;Wk; Ntjdk;
gjpy; flikahw;Wtjw;fhd rk;gsk;/,uz;lhk; epiy mbg;gilapyhd  nfhLg;gdTfs;

MNyhrid kw;Wk; Vida nfhLg;gdTfs;
vupnghUs; toq;Fjy;
Xa;t+jpa epjpak;  nghUl;lhd gq;fspg;G

G;gpsf;qg dhl;lUhgn ;kapjpe G;gWhgn  fi;fpg;ke ;uapoC
Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; nghUl;lhd gq;fspg;G
Nkyjpf Neuk;
tpLKiw jpd rk;gsk;
tho;f;if nryTfs;
Cjpak; - jw;fhypf kw;Wk; mka mbg;gil
nkhj;jk;

Fwpg;G: (27) gjtpazp eyNdhk;gy; eltbf;iffss;
G;gpsf;qg dhf;fpjWG;ghf tJ;jUk

;kdptyrn liUPr
;kkpuc jupafiG ;kW;wk ;lfn;fb ;drPr

;sffi;fbtle L;lhg;kkN ;kW;wk pr;wpag pzaptjg

Vida
cgrupg;G nrytpdk;
nkhj;jk;

Fwpg;G : (28) gaz nryTfs;> mDg;Gk; kw;Wk; nfhLg;gdTfs;
gaz nryTfs; kw;Wk; rhu;g;G (Njrpa)
MSif FO cWg;gpdu;fSf;fhd nfhLg;gdT

hyW;wR L;lhepstn
Vida
nkhj;jk;

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf f epWt k;
 2024.12.31  Mk; jpfjpapy; epjp epiyik $w;WfSf;fhd  Fwpg;Gfs;

2024 2023
&gh.rjk; &gh.rjk;

497,348.22        4,597,321.26     
280,950.00        49,225.00          

1,879,241.00     2,597,254.50     
6,750,172.85     16,534,369.76    

806,450.00        1,165,250.00     
3,701.25            -                     

-                    135,350.54        
10,217,863.32   25,078,771.06    

79,615,642.82   69,379,529.20    
12,348,743.11   9,031,655.16     

854,325.16        868,728.48        
16,439,427.97   16,159,801.76    
8,489,601.61     6,327,406.85     
7,860,125.89     7,518,824.18     
1,422,078.96     1,298,683.10     
4,599,973.52     3,339,944.31     

140,795.91        87,750.69          
22,877,918.09   9,642,700.80     

536,500.00        929,812.50        
155,185,133.04 124,584,837.03  

3,028,328.32     2,382,174.59     
1,527,947.00     1,087,595.00     

429,300.00        540,900.00        
1,511,431.79     1,055,675.80     

-                    1,070.00            
271,411.62        275,845.50        

6,768,418.73     5,343,260.89     

57,810.00          59,530.00          
508,000.00        693,000.00        
971,190.33        546,847.50        
13,520.00          1,130.00            

1,550,520.33     1,300,507.50     



26 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

F wpg ;G (29) gad ;ghl ;L  kw ;W k ; Vi d a Nri t fs ;

tupgzk; kw;Wk; tup

kpd;rhuk;

jz;zPu;

njhiyNgrp

;kzl;lf ;];fynln ;kW;wk ;kzl;lf ;yr;Qm

Jg;guNtw;ghl;L Nritfs;

tu;j;jf gpur;rhuk;

ghJfhg;G Nrit

yhz;l;up fl;lzk;

,iza kw;Wk; kpd; mQ;ry; Nrit

;kzl;lf pr;lhf;fyihjn ;fhyal

Etnuypah Rw;Wyh gq;fsh

Vida

nkhj ;jk ;

F w pg ;G : (30) Nghf ;F t uj ;J  elt bf ;i ffs ;

vupnghUs; kw;Wk; krF vz;nza;

;sffi;fbtle G;gpukhug ;kW;wk ;yj;j;uhgJOg

lau;> bA+g; kw;Wk; Ngl;lup

LPg;ghf ;kW;wk ;kkpuc

Vida

nkhj ;jk ;

F w pg ;G: (31) e pi y ahd   nrhj ;J f ;fi s  gO J ghu;j ;jy ; kw ;W k ; NgZ jy ; elt bf ;i ffs ;

fl;blq;fs;

jsghlq;fs; kw;Wk; nghUj;Jjy;fs;

mYtyf cgfuzq;fs;

kpd; rhjdq;fs; kw;Wk; nghUj;Jjy;fs;

fzpdp

Vida nrhj;Jf;fs;

nkhj ;jk ;

F w pg ;G (32) ghJ fhg ;G kw ;W k ; Nji t ahd  nghU l ;fs ;

fhfpjhjpfs;

)Tpupg ;gpjpe ;kW;wk fhtUpe( ;sffi;fbtle L;lPr;rm

;sf;lUhgn ;gT;ufE

Vida

nkhj ;jk ;

, y q ;i f m gpt pU j ;j p e pU t hf f e pW t k;

 2024.12.31  M k ; j pfj pa py ; e pj p e pi y i k $ w ;W fS f;fhd   F wpg ;Gfs ;

2024 2023
&gh.rjk; &gh.rjk;

1,873,198.80     1,074,639.60     
12,719,941.55   10,588,647.24    
3,849,914.61     3,076,848.26     
1,042,903.11     511,891.87        

601,150.00        554,810.00        
8,467,751.75     9,669,815.51     

682,247.77        554,990.00        
5,826,779.46     5,446,282.06     

791,375.00        617,005.00        
8,958,894.03     5,913,558.55     

4,154.73            50,813.13          
848,398.89        584,677.70        

1,494,169.02     338,471.75        
47,160,878.72   38,982,450.67    

1,723,938.00     1,684,137.52     
4,278,302.54     4,495,133.25     

801,497.00        274,010.00        
434,083.57        379,863.85        
58,740.00          52,090.00          

7,296,561.11     6,885,234.62     

7,434,424.12     4,836,950.91     
12,183.00          781,999.00        

3,534,847.58     3,117,595.31     
2,032,417.52     3,299,008.86     
1,082,874.54     1,183,763.18     

646,032.50        1,234,687.05     
14,742,779.26   14,454,004.31    

1,396,914.43     1,985,930.01     
2,144,041.43     1,413,480.45     
3,126,268.89     3,033,111.25     

136,274.77        356,799.82        
6,803,499.52     6,789,321.53     



27,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

2024

& gh.rjk ;

F w pg ;G (33) e pj p fl ;lz k;

;kzl;lf ;fuipj;jK dhf;fSfdTtWgn;gf;flipf 15,650.00        
tq;fp fl;lzq;fs; 51,854.19        
gpbgzj;jpw;fhd tup 2,400,715.15    
nkhj ;jk ; 2,468,219.34    

F wpg ;G: (34) E }y fr ; Nri t

nra;jp jhs; 193,235.00       
epWtd mq;fj;Jtk; 7,620.00          
Vida 4,940.00          
nkhj ;jk ; 205,795.00       

F wpg ;G: (35) ga pw ;r p kw ;W k ; kj pg ;g ply ;

tpupTiu fl;lzk; 174,000.00       
;sfF;quj;jUf ;kW;wk ;sfT;ukyarn 330,000.00       

tpoh re;ju;g;gq;fs; 77,915.67        
;kzl;lf dhf;fT;ahg;gpjk dtWpe 1,200,000.00    

fzpdp cupk fl;lzk; -                   
kw;wit (tPbNah vLj;jy; vd;w tifapy;) 14,395.58        
nkhj ;jk ; 1,796,311.25    

F wpg ;G: (36) nt s pa PLfs ;; kw ;W k ; jft y ; Nri t fs ;

ntspaPLfs; 3,430.00          
nkhj ;jk ; 3,430.00          

F wpg ;G (37) Nja ;khd k ;

fl;blq;fs; 7,513,596.70    
jsghlq;fs; kw;Wk; nghUj;Jjy;fs; 3,176,553.63    
mYtyf cgfuzq;fs; 2,231,267.96    
kpd; rhjdq;fs; kw;Wk; nghUj;Jjy;fs; 2,572,800.78    
Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; 8,999,190.00    
fzpdp 4,864,437.23    
Gj;jfq;fs; 470,747.25       
Vida nrhj;Jf;fs; 2,500,121.10    
nkd;nghUs; ngf;Nf[; 166,666.67       
Etnuypah Rw;Wyh gq;fsh 182,265.25       

32,677,646.57  
t jpt plk ;

fl;blq;fs; 2,835,875.00    
Vida nrhj;Jf;fs; 13,286.98        

2,849,161.98    
nkhj ;jk ; 35,526,808.55  

 2024.12.31  M k ; j pfj pa py ; e pj p e pi y i k $ w ;W fS f;fhd   F wpg ;Gfs ;

, y q ;i f m gpt pU j ;j p e pU t hf f e pW t k ;

2023

& gh.rjk ;

17,200.00        
34,371.94        

3,829,948.61   
3,881,520.55   

198,970.50      
7,620.00          

66,342.50        
272,933.00      

466,150.00      
-                   

803,406.38      

34,360.00        
45,610.98        

1,349,527.36   

33,215.00        
33,215.00        

7,450,029.20   
3,584,475.63   

846,791.78      
1,677,466.90   
8,999,190.00   
1,956,835.90   

478,402.83      
2,540,739.75   

636,558.98      
180,168.41      

28,350,659.38 

2,835,875.00   
23,284.40        

2,859,159.40   
31,209,818.78



28 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

Nja;khdq;fSf;fhd xJf;fPL

&gh.rjk;

 00.000,583

 55.721,894

 55.721,311

nrytpdq;fspd; mjpfupg;G 113,127.55
kpifapd; Fiwjy; 113,127.55Nja;khdq;fSf;fhd 
xJf;fPLfspd; mjpfupg;G 113,127.55
Njwpa  nrhj;Jf;fs;   / cupj;Jfs; Fiwtiljy; 113,127.55

nrytpdq;fspd; mjpfupg;G 138,431.43
kpifapd; Fiwjy; 138,431.43Nja;khdq;fSf;fhd 
xJf;fPLfspd; mjpfupg;G

138,431.43Fiwtiljy;

 2024.12.31  Mk; jpfjpapy; epjp epiyik $w;WfSf;fhd F  wpg;Gfs;
,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf f epWt k;

Nkhl;lhu; thfd  Nja;khdq;fSf;F mjpfkhf 
xJf;fPL nra;jy;

nkd;nghUs; Ngf;Nf[;  Nja;khdq;fSf;fhf 
Fiwthf xJf;fPL  nra;jy;

2023 Mk; Mz;Lf;fhf  Nja;khd nrytpdkhf 
mwtplg;gl  Ntz;ba njhif

2. nfhs;tdT tpiyapy; 20%  rktpfpj njhifapd; fPo;  fzpdp nkd;nghUs; Nja;khdk;
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLtJld;> mjdhy; Fwpj;j nkd;nghUs; ifg;gw;wpaJ njhlf;fk;  Ie;J
Mz;L fhyg; gFjpapy;  nkd;nghUl;fspd;  nryT  G+uzkhf  Nja;khdkhFk;. 2018 Mk;
Mz;Lf;F Kd;duhf  nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;l fzpdp nkd; nghUl;fSf;fhd
Nja;khdq;fis Nkw;nfhs;Sk; NghJ> 2023 tUlj;jpw;F NghJkhd xJf;fPL ,y;yhik 
fhuzkhf  nkd;nghUs; ngNf[;fspy; gjptopf;fg;gl;l  kjpg;gpd; fPo; &gh.138>431.43 
fhzg;gl;lJ. Mifahy; ,e;jf; fzf;fPl;L Fiwg;ghLfs;  nrt;itahf;fg;gl;lJld;> 
2023 Mk; Mz;Lf;fhd epjpf; $w;Wfs; kPs; ntspaplg;gl;lJ. ,e;j kPs; ntspaPl;L
$w;wpd; jhf;fk; gpd;tUkhW rhuhk;rg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ. 2024 Mk; Mz;Lf;fhf epjpf;
$w;WfSf;F ,jdhy; jhf;fk; ,y;iy

1. 2023 jpnrk;gu; 31 md;W KbtilAk; Mz;Lf;fhd fzpdp nkd;nghUs; kw;Wk; Nkhl;lhu;
thfdq;fs; Nja;khdj;jpw;fhf xJf;fPLfs; jtwhd Kiwapy; fzf;fplg;gl;bUe;jJld;> 
2023 Mk; Mz;Lf;fhd epjp $w;WfSf;Fupa  Nja;khdq;fshf &gh.113>127.55  Md epfu 
ngWkjp Nru;f;fg;gltpy;iy. Mifahy ,e;j fzf;fply; jtW nrt;itahf;Ftjw;fhf

 2023 Mz;Lf;fhd epjpf; $w;W kPs ntspaplg;gl;lJ. ,e;j kPs; ntspaplg;gl;l $w;wpd; 
jhf;fk; gpd;tUkhW rhuhk;rg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ. 2024 Mk; tUlj;jpw;fhd epjpf; $w;WfSf;F
,jd; jhf;fk; ,y;iy.

Njwpa  nrhj;Jf;fs;    / cupj;Jfs;  

138,431.43

nrhj;Jf;fis tifg;gLj;Jk; Fiwg;ghLfis  rupnra;jy;	nrhj;Jf;fis tifg;gLj;Jk; Fiwg;ghLfis  rupnra;jy;	

	

&.7>402/- kjpg;Gld; $ba 2023 tUlj;jpw;fhf nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;l E}yfg;  

Gj;jfq;fs;> jtWjyhf Vida nrhj;Jfshf tifg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJld;> mJ 2023 Mk; 

Mz;Lf;fhf  tUlhe;j epjpf; $w;Wfspy; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ.  ,e;j tifg;gLj;jy;  

jtwpid nrt;itahf;fg;gl;lJld; mjw;fhd [u;dy;  Fwpg;Gfs; Fwpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.  Xg;gPl;L 

jfty;fSld;  2024 Mk; Mz;Lf;fhd epjpf; $w;Wfspy;  xt;nthU nrhj;jpdJk;  nrt;i-

tahd ngWkjp rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJld;>  cupa Nja;khdq;fspd;  ngWkjp kw;Wk; jpuz;l 

Nja;khdj;jpd; kPjp  nghUj;jkhd tifapy;  nghUj;jkhf;fg;gl;lJ. ,uz;L tif  nrhj;-

Jf;fspdJk;  rktpfpjk; /395 rkkhtjhy; 2023 my;yJ 2024 Mk; Mz;Lf;fhd  nkhj;j 

nrytpdk;/kpifg;  nghUl;L  ,jd; jhf;fk; ,y;iy



29,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

2024
Fwpg;G : (38) gl;lg; gpd; gbg;G fy;tp epWtdk; &gh.rjk;

tpupTiu fl;lzk; (ntspaf) 337,500.00
tpupTiu fl;lzq;fs; (cs;sf) 475,000.00
AAB $l;lk; 154,468.00
tu;j;jf tpsk;guk; 95,598.88
Ma;twpf;if - vz;zf;fU gj;jpupf;if gupNrhjid 162,000.00

222,000.00
Nju;T fl;lzk; 1,613,465.00
,Wjp nfhLg;gdT - 
Nkyjpf Neuk; 64,604.63
PTS $l;lk; 231,080.00
gl;lkspg;G tpohTf;fhd nrytpdk; 3,297,398.46
fw;ifnewp fl;lzq;fis kPs nrYj;jy; - 
Vida - nghJ nrytpdk; 18,362.00
nkhj;jk; 6,671,476.97

Fwpg;G: (39) Mq;fpy epfo;r;rp
gaz fl;lzk; kw;Wk; nryTfs; 1,811,520.00
Nju;T fl;lzk; 836,586.00
Nkyjpf Neu kw;Wk; Vida 136,400.00
nkhj;jk; 2,784,506.00

Fwpg;G: (40) MNyhrid eltbf;iffSf;fhd nryTfs;
gapw;rp MNyhrfu;fs; 16,586,994.38
Kfhikj;Jt MNyhrfu;fs; 3,337,523.01
gapw;rp MNyhrfu;fs; 4,219,190.07
nkhj;jk; 24,143,707.46

Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; gapw;Wtpg;ghsu;fis gapw;Wtpf;Fk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;
Ma;T
tpupTiu fl;lzk; 48,000.00
mr;rPl;L eltbf;iffs; 460,972.20
Vida   nrytpdk; 571,270.00

1,080,242.20
gapw;Wtpg;ghsu;fis  gapw;Wtpf;Fk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;
Vida nrytpdk; - 

-  

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWt k;
 2024.12.31  Mk; jpfjpapy; epjp epiyik $w;WfSf;fhd  Fwpg;Gfs;

nkhj;jk; 1,080,242.20

2023
&gh.rjk;

1,072,500.00
1,659,500.00

242,995.70
- 

919,000.00
722,000.00

1,374,605.00
2,331,010.66

110,576.32
334,000.00

1,398,891.41
55,000.00

1,821,933.34
12,042,012.43

3,911,337.55
109,178.74

34,807.24
4,055,323.53

14,401,085.80
605,960.48

6,209,281.68
21,216,327.96

Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; gapw;Wtpg;ghsu;fis gapw;Wtpf;Fk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

245,000.00
- 

315,280.00
560,280.00

5,618.00 
5,618.00 

2024.12.31 Mk; jpfjpapy; epjp epiyik $w;WfSf;fhd Fwpg;Gfs;

4. nfhOk;G 07 ,y; mike;Js;s ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd;

565,898.00

fl;blq;fis kPs;fzpg;gPL nra;jy;

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jhy; 2016Mk; Mz;by; me;j epWtdj;jpd; 

fhzpfs; kw;wk; fl;blq;fis kPs;fzpg;gP nra;AkhW Ntz;LNfhs; 

Kd;itf;fg;gl;lJ. mjd;gb murhq;fj;jpd; gpujhd kjpg;gPl;lhsuhy;  fhzp kw;Wk; 

fl;blq;fs; kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;lJld;> 2021 Mk; Mz;by;  murhq;fj;jpd;  gpujhd  

kjpg;gPl;lhsuplkpUe;J  me;j mwpf;if epWtdj;jpw;F fpilj;Js;sJ. fhy khw;wq;f-

spd; fhuzkhf 2016-2020  fhyg; gFjpf;fhd  Nja;khdq;fs;  xJf;fPLfspd;wp 2021 

Mk; Mz;Lf;fhf epjpf; $w;Wfspy; fl;blq;fspd; nrhj;Jf;fs; gjpT 

nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.  Mifahy;  ,yq;if mur fzf;fPl;L epakk; SLPAS 3 ,d; gb> 
2016-2020  tiuapyhd  fhyg;gFjpf;F  Nja;khdq;fspd; ngWkjp  &gh.50>745>125 

Md  ngWkjp  Kd;duhd Mz;Lfspd; rPuhf;fyhf 2024 Mk; Mz;bd;  epjpf; $w;Wf-

spy; gjpT nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ. fl;blq;fspy; jpul;ba  Nja;khdk; kw;Wk; fld; 

jPu;f;g;gl;l  ngWkjp mjd;gb rPuhf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

Ma;twpf;if - vz;zf;fU gj;jpupf;if Nkw;ghu;it 

Fwpg;G: (41)



30 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

2024
&gh.rjk;

Fwpg;G: (42) vjpu;ghuhj fpilf;fg;ngWtditfSf;fhd  fw;ifnewp fl;lzq;fs;

10,522,500.00

154,312.50

2. nkhop fw;ifnewpfSf;fhf fpilf;fg;ngw Ntz;ba fw;ifnewp fl;lzq;fs;

213,026.56

87,800.00

74,398.99

1,752,771.36
12,804,809.41

1,427,240.15
11,377,569.26

Fwpg;G : (43) 2024.12.31 Mk; jpfjpapy; Kd; nfhz;L tug;gl;l %yjd khdpaq;fs;
murhq;fj;jpd; khdpaq;fs; - %yjdk;
Mz;L Muk;gj;jpy; kPjp

35,000,000.00 

(3,822,230.74)  
kPz;LtUk; khdpaq;fSf;F khw;wg;gl;lJ.

(5,974,753.67) 

xl;L nkhj;j khdpaq;fs;
Mz;by; %yjd nrytpdk;
jpiwNrup khdpaq;fs; 25,203,015.59 

;sf;qapdhk djy% l;lg;gut L;zhfn;dK 25,323,145.70 

pjPk ;;ypapjfpj ;kM 13.21.4202

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf f epWt k;
 2024.12.31  Mk; jpfjpapy; epjp epiyik $w;WfSf;fhd  Fwpg;Gfs;

  J;arn ;rJ;ju, dipj;jpuc ;utzhk Jdj
khztu;fSf;fhd   g+uz  xJf;fPL

nrYj;Jtjw;F epYitahf cs;s fw;ifnewp 

 j;arn LPf;fJx  dhf;fSf;qzl;lf   10%  xJf;fPL  

  J;arn ;rJ;ju, dipj;jpuc ;utzhk Jdj
khztu;fSf;fhd   g+uz  xJf;fPL

nrYj;Jtjw;F epYitahf cs;s fw;ifnewp 

 j;arn LPf;fJx  dhf;fSf;qzl;lf   10%  xJf;fPL  

  sif;uytYm ;dpj;juj lrNpt ;G;gpof
gapw;Wtpg;gjw;fhf  jpiwNrup khdpaq;fs;

 ;klpapurNwipj ;ypapjfpj ;kM 13.21.4202
kPsnrYj;jg;gl;l %yjd khdpaq;fs;

 djy% apwjN  ab;ztN wgn;gf;flipf fhf;fL;zM 4202
khdpaq;fs;

1. gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G fw;if epWtdj;jpd;  khztu;fsplkpUe;J  fpilf;fg;ngw 
Ntz;ba fw;ifnewp fl;lzq;fs; 

3. Vida gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspd;  nghUl;L 
fpilf;fg;ngw Ntz;ba fl;lzq;fs; nghUl;L    

xJf;fPL nra;j   10%  xJf;fPL

4.Vida fpilf;fg; ngw Ntz;baitfs; 
nghUl;lhd g+uz xJf;fPL 

fopj;jy;: 2024.12.31 Mk; jpfjpapy; fhzg;gLk; kPjp 
xl;Lnkhj;j xJf;fPL

2024 Mz;Lf;fhd xJf;fPL

fihjn ab;ztN wgn;gf;flipf ;yb;zM ;kM 4202

2. nkhop fw;ifnewpfSf;fhf fpilf;fg;ngw Ntz;ba fw;ifnewp fl;lzq;fs;

2024
&gh.rjk;

25,323,145.70   

25,203,015.59   
50,526,161.29   

(50,526,161.29)  

-                     

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWt k;
 2024.12.31  Mk; jpfjpapy; epjp epiyik $w;WfSf;fhd  Fwpg;Gfs;

1. gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G fw;if epWtdj;jpd;  khztu;fsplkpUe;J  fpilf;fg;ngw 
Ntz;ba fw;ifnewp fl;lzq;fs; 



31,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

M uk;g ngW kj p

 j pU j ;jk ; 

nra ;a g ;gl ;l  

& gh  & gh & gh

t U khd k;

jpiwNrupaplkpUe;J gpilf;fg;ngw;w gq;fspg;G 164,940,000    159,300,000   150,000,000    
gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhdk; - %yjd mspg;G fld;jPu;g;G

Vi d a  t U khd k;

fw;ifnewp fl;lzk; 2,000,000        500,000          66,000             
;yjf;qot F;ffilht ;kgl;zk 13,000,000      28,000,000     26,813,285      

ntspaPLfspd; tpw;gid 100,000           100,000          13,234             
;kdhkUt dhf;fL;lPyjK 45,000,000      45,000,000     40,094,304      

flDf;fhd tl;b 500,000           500,000          571,707           
thlif 21,000,000      24,000,000     20,759,301      
gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G fw;if epWtdk; 23,730,000      3,500,000       1,959,690        
nkhop jpl;lq;fs; 28,770,000      13,440,000     9,903,775        

ifj;jF 1,655,058.83   1,655,059       1,655,059        
MNyhrid Nrit 56,210,000      136,210,000   88,752,110      

F;qg ;dpj;jdtWpe ;ypj;jdhkUt -                       -                      3,376,750        
md;gspg;G -                       -                      1,631,255           

;ahtUt WtN;yg 18,000,000      28,000,000     10,217,863      
nkhj ;j t U t ha ;/ nkhj ;j  t U t ha ; t pj ;j pa hrk ; 374,905,059    440,205,059   355,814,332    

nry T fs ; 280,905,059   
MSf;Fupa Ntjdhjpfs; 146,810,000    146,380,000   138,745,705    
gjtpazp eyNdhk;gy; 8,150,000        8,550,000       6,768,419        
gaz nryT> bg;];   kw;Wk; nfhLg;gdTfs; 3,480,000        3,350,000       1,550,520        
gad;ghl;L kw;Wk; Vida Nritfs; 46,000,000      54,220,000     47,160,879      
Nghf;Ftuj;J (thfd kw;Wk; vupnghUs; nfhLg;gdT) 21,630,000      18,500,000     16,439,428      
epiyahd nrhj;Jf;fs; gOJ kw;Wk; guhkupg;G 17,650,000      23,200,000     20,315,402      
toq;fy; kw;Wk; Njit 12,000,000      13,700,000     8,527,438        
epjp fl;lzk; 2,570,000        2,695,000       2,468,219        
fzf;fha;T fl;lzk; 1,300,000        1,100,000       590,836           
E}yf Nrit 370,000           430,000          205,795           
gapw;rp kw;Wk; Nju;Tfs; 2,600,000        3,100,000       1,796,311        

tirN ;ytfj ;kW;wk ;sf;yjLpapstn 50,000             60,000            3,430               
gl;lg; gpd;gbg;G epWtdk; 23,660,000      2,970,000       6,671,477        
nkhop epfo;r;rp 23,020,000      10,720,000     2,784,506        
MNyhrid Nritfs; 29,060,000      106,105,000   37,342,356      
gzpf;nfhil  nrYj;Jtjw;fhd xJf;fPLfs; 2,000,000        8,000,000       7,812,360        
epWtd tsu;r;rp 650,000           650,000          -                       

 dhg;ulhjn  ;sf;ql;lpj;jpr;r;ofpe jhy;ym ;ktJ;jkihfK
Muha;r;rp

 kw;Wk; Nkk;gLj;jy;fs; 6,270,000        2,000,000       1,080,242        
nkhj ;j nry T / nkhj ;j  nry T fs pd ; Nt W ghL 347,270,000    405,730,000   300,263,323    

, y q ;i f m gpt pU j ;j p e pU t hf f e pW t k ;

t uT  nry T  kw ;W k ; c z ;i ka hd   ngW kjp xg ;g pLk ;   $ w ;

t uT  nry T  2024

W

c z ;i ka hd  

ngW kj p

2024 j pnrk ;gu ; 31 M k ; j pfj pa py ; K bt i le;j M z ;Lf ;fhd  

 &gh 

9,300,000      

(434,000)        
(1,186,715)     

(86,766)          
(4,905,696)     

71,707           
(3,240,699)     
(1,540,310)     
(3,536,225)     

(47,457,890)   
3,376,750      
1,631,255      

(17,782,137)   

7,634,295      
1,781,581      
1,799,480      
7,059,121      
2,060,572      
2,884,598      
5,172,562      

226,781         
509,164         
224,205         

1,303,689      
56,570           

(3,701,477)     
7,935,494      

68,762,644    
187,640         

919,758         

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtdk;

NtWghL

tuT nryT kw;Wk; cz;ikahd  ngWkjp xg;gpLk;   $w;w

2024 jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpapy; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd 



32 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

  1982 Mk; Mz;L  09  Mk; ,yf;f ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfr; rl;lj;jpd; 6 

(1) thrfj;jpw;F mikthf> nghJ epUthfk;> cs;ehl;lYty;fs;> khfhz rigfs;  kw;Wk;  

cs;@uhl;rp nfsut mikr;ru; mtu;fshy; 2024 Mk;  Mz;bw;fhf MSifr;  rigapd; mq;fj;-

jth;fshf fPo;f; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;stu;fs; epakpf;fg;gl;Ls;sdu;. 

MSifr; rigapd; mq;fj;jth;fs;

jpUkjp. tP. n[fuhrrpq;`k;jpUkjp. tP. n[fuhrrpq;`k;

mq;fj;jtu;

jpU.gpujPg; aruj;djpU.gpujPg; aruj;d

nrayhsu;

nghJ epUthfk;> cs;ehl;lYty;fs;> khfhz rigfs;  

kw;Wk; cs;@uhl;rp mikr;R

MSifr; rigapd; jiytu;

jpU. `u;\ tpN[tu;jd jpU. `u;\ tpN[tu;jd 

Nkyjpf nrayshu;Nkyjpf nrayshu; 
gpujk mikr;ru; mtu;fspd; mYtyu;

khw;W mq;fj;jtu;

jpUkjp. N[.vk;.B.[aRe;jujpUkjp. N[.vk;.B.[aRe;ju

nrayhsu;

fy;tp mikr;R

mq;fj;jtu; 

jpU.Rkpj; mNgrpq;f                                          jpU.Rkpj; mNgrpq;f                                          

jiytu; 

epjp Mizf;FO 
mq;fj;jtu;

Nguhrphpah; rkpe;j uj;ehaf;f>Nguhrphpah; rkpe;j uj;ehaf;f>

gpujp cgNte;ju;>

vd;.v];.gP.vk; gRik gy;fiyf;fofk;

mq;fj;jtu;

jpU RGd; tPurpq;f jpU RGd; tPurpq;f                                                      
gzpg;ghsu;/FOkj;jpd; gpujhd epiwNtw;wYtyu;>

lanyhf; vf;rpahlh jdpahu; fk;gdp

mq;fj;jtu;

jpU. [{l; epYf;\hd;jpU. [{l; epYf;\hd;

gzpg;ghsh; ehafk; 

Njrpa tuT nryT jpizf;fsk; 

khw;W mq;fj;jtu;

03



33,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

rpNu\;l Kfhikj;Jtk; kw;Wk; 

fy;tprhu; gjtpazp
04

jpU.ehyf;f fSntt  jpU.ehyf;f fSntt  

,yq;if epUthf Nrit (tpNrl juk;) 

gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;

²	 tpahghu fy;tp njhlu;ghd fyhepjp gl;lk; ngw;Wf;nfhs;Sk;  

fy;tp eltbf;iffspy; <Lgl;Ls;shu;.(nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 nghJ epUthfk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G gl;lk; (nfd;guh 

gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G gl;lk; (nfd;guh 

gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 tpahghu Kfhikj;Jtk;  njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd; gbg;G 

	 bg;Nshkh) (nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 tpahghu  kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G 

	 bg;Nshkh (nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 g+q;fhtpay; kw;Wk; ,urhadtpay; njhlu;ghd tpQ;Qhdkhzp 

tpNrl gl;lk;) (Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;) 

 epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 
²	 tpahghu epUthfk;

²	 mur epUthfk;

²	 Kfhikj;Jtk;

²	 ,ilepiy Kfhikj;Jtk

jpU.V.tP.[dhju jpU.V.tP.[dhju 

,yq;if epUthf Nrit (tpNrl juk;) 

Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; gjpy; flikahw;Wk; (2024.11.22 njhlf;fk;)Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; gjpy; flikahw;Wk; (2024.11.22 njhlf;fk;)

Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; (gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G fw;iffs; epWtdk; Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; (gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G fw;iffs; epWtdk; 

(g.f)(g.f)

²	 murhq;f epUthfk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G gl;lk; (g;spd;lu;]; 

gy;fiyf;fofk;> mT];jpNuypah)

²	 murhq;f epUthfk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G (= [atu;jdGu 

gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 nghUspay; mgptpUj;jp njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G bg;Nshkh> 

nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk)

²	 tu;j;jfkhzp (rpwg;G) gl;lk; = [atu;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;) 

²	 rl;lj;juzpahthu;

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;

²	 epUthf rl;lk;

²	 mgptpUj;jp nghUspay; 

²	 mur epjpf; nfhs;if 

²	 Njrpa tuT nrytply;



34 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

jpUkjp.vr;.vk;.v];.gP.jpNruhjpUkjp.vr;.vk;.v];.gP.jpNruh

,yq;if epu;thf Nrit (rpwg;G juk;)

Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;  (epu;thfk; kw;Wk; epjp)

² 	 nghJf; nfhs;if njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G gl;lk; (GRIPS - 
[g;ghd;)

²	 Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G bg;Nshkh  (u[ul;l 

gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 nghUspay; njhlu;ghd fiykhzp (rpwg;G) gl;lk; (nfhOk;G gy;fiy-

fofk;)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;

²	 njhopy;gilapd; Gyk;ngau;T

²	 ngWif eltbf;iffs;

²	 kdpjts Kfhikj;Jtk;

fyhepjp jpU. lg;.vk;.vk;.[P.B.tpN[Nfhd;fyhepjp jpU. lg;.vk;.vk;.[P.B.tpN[Nfhd;

Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; (2024.06.01 tiu)

Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;

 (Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp/Kfhikj;Jtk; rhuhj gapw;rp)

²	 fUj;jpl;lq;fspd; ,lu; Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd jj;JtKJkhzp 

gl;lk; (nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;) 

²	 efu Rw;whly; Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd tpQ;Qhd KJkhzp gl;lk; 

(AIT, ngq;nfhf;> jha;yhe;J)
² 	 Gtpapay; njhlu;ghd fiykhzp (rpwg;G) gl;lk; 

	 (nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;)

epGzj;Jt JiwfsepGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 Muha;r;rp Kiwik 

²	 fUj;jpl;l Kfhikj;Jtk; 

²	 gapw;Wtpg;ghsu;fisg; gapw;Wtpj;jy; (TOT)

jpUkjp vd;.N[.[aRe;ju jpUkjp vd;.N[.[aRe;ju 
Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; (jhgd mgptpUj;jp)Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; (jhgd mgptpUj;jp)

²	 Rw;whly; nghUspay; njhlu;ghd tpQ;Qhd KJkhzp gl;lk; (tptrha 

gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G epWtdk;> Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;) 

²	 Rw;whly;  Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghf gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G rhd;wpjo; 

(CDG, N[u;kdp)
²	 gapw;Wtpf;Fk;  Kiwfis  gapw;Wtpj;jy;  njhlu;ghf rhd;wpjo; 

ngw;w  gapw;rpahsu; Mthu;. (rptpy; 	Nrit fy;Y}up> rpq;fg;g+u;)

²	 Incident Command System  njhlu;ghf  Njrpa gapw;Wtpg;ghsu; Mthu;. 

(nghu];l;  nfhNy[;> If;fpa mnkupf;fh FbauR

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;

²	 Rw;whly; Kfhikj;Jtk;

²	 epiyahd mgptpUj;jp

²	 ,lu; Mgj;J Kfhikj;Jtk;

²	 fUj;jpl;l jpl;lkply;

²	 gapw;Wtpg;ghsu;fis gapw;Wtpj;jy; (TOT)



35,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

jpUkjp mD]h gl;lty fkNfjpUkjp mD]h gl;lty fkNf

,yq;if epUthf Nrit (tpNrl juk;) 

Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; (fw;if kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp)Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; (fw;if kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp)

²	 tpahghu epUthfk; njhlu;ghd fyhepjp gl;lk; nghUl;L jpwik 

ngw;Ws;stuhthu;. (nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 ngz;/Mz; r%f epiyik kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp fy;tp njhlu;ghd 

gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G 

	 (nky;gu;d; gy;fiyf;fofk; - mT];jpNuypah)

²	  mur Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G gl;lk;  

(,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;) 

²	 tptrha  nghUspay; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G bg;Nshkh 

(tptrha  gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G epWtdk;> Nguhjid)

²	 , - mur epUthfk; njhlu;ghd  gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G bg;Nshkh  

(Kfhikj;Jtk;  njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G epWtdk; - = 

[atu;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 g+q;fhtpay;  njhlu;ghd tpQ;Qhdkhzp rpwg;G gl;lk; - nfhOk;G 

gy;fiyf;fofk;

²	 kdpj tsq;fs; Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd Njrpa bg;Nshkh (jpwikr;   

rpj;jp) - ,yq;if  gl;lak; ngw;w Mszp Kfhikj;Jt epWtdk;  - CIPM)

²	 nghJ epUthfk; njhlu;ghd bg;Nshkh (jpwikr; rpj;jp) - ,yq;if 

mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk; 

²	 ,yq;if gl;lak; ngw;w Mszp Kfhikj;Jt epWtdj;jpd;  gl;lak; 

ngw;w cWg;gpdu; Mthu;.

²	 rhd;wpjo; ngw;w gpujhd gapw;Wtpg;ghsu; (rpq;fg;g+u; rptpy; Nrit fy;Y}up)

²	 jiyikj;Jtk;> FO fl;bnaOg;Gjy;> jdpegu; Mw;wy; njhlu;ghf  

rhd;wpjo; ngw;w  ntspaf gapw;Wtpg;ghsu; (GTZ)
²	 MNyhrfu; - nky;gu;d; gy;fiyf;fofk;

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 kdpj tsq;fspd; Kfhikj;Jtk; 

²	 ngz;/Mz; r%f epiy kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp

²	 %Nyhgha fw;if kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp

²	 Kfhikj;Jt  njhlu;ghly;> jiyikj;Jtk;> FO czu;it fl;b-

naOg;Gjy;> jdpegu; Mw;wy; mgptpUj;jp

²	 gapw;rpahsu;fisg; gapw;Wtpj;jy; 

4.1.  rpNu\;l Kfhikj;Jtk;rpNu\;l Kfhikj;Jtk;

jpUkjp. rke;jp Nrdhehaf;f (2024.03.31 tiu)jpUkjp. rke;jp Nrdhehaf;f (2024.03.31 tiu)

,yq;if epUthf Nrit (tpNrl juk;) 
rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;

²	 jfty; Kiwik njhlu;ghd gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G gl;lk; (nky;gu;d; 

gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 jfty; Kfhikj;Jtk;  njhlu;ghd tpQ;Qhd KJkhzp gl;lk; 

(SLIIT)
²	 tpQ;Qhdkhzp gl;lk; (Ez; capupay; tpQ;Qhdk;> ,urhadtpay;)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 b[pl;ly; gupzhkk; 

²	 b[pl;ly;; fl;Lg;ghL 

²	 Gj;jhf;fk; kw;Wk; b[pl;ly;; mgptpUj;jp 

²	 jfty; kw;Wk; njhlu;ghly; njhopy;El;gk;



36 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

jpU.N[.[aRe;ju (2024.05.30 tiu)jpU.N[.[aRe;ju (2024.05.30 tiu)

,yq;if epUthf Nrit (tpNrl juk;)
rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;

²	 mur nfhs;if kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtk;  njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gb-

g;G gl;lk; (nky;gu;d; gy;fiyf;fofk;) 

²	 murhq;f epUthfk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G gl;lk; (= [atu;-

jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 nkhopapay; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G gl;lk; (fsdpg; gy;fiyf;-

fofk;)

²	 fiykhzp gl;lk; (fsdpg; gy;fiyf;fofk;)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 mur nfhs;if 

²	 Mq;fpy nkhop

²	 jiyikj;Jt fw;if 

²	 kdpjts Kfhikj;Jtk; 

jpU.Mu;.U]he;jd;jpU.Mu;.U]he;jd;

,yq;if epUthf Nrit (juk; I)
rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;

²	 mgptpUj;jp fy;tp njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G gl;lk;  (nky;gu;d; 

gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 r%ftpay;  njhlu;ghd fiyKJkhzp gl;lk;  (MKU, ,e;jpah)
²	 tWik ,y;yhnjhopf;Fk; %Nyhghak; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G 

rhd;wpjo; (SLIDA)
²	 fhy;eil kUj;Jtk;  njhlu;ghf tpQ;Qhdkhzp (rpwg;G) gl;lk; (Nguh-

jid gy;fiyf;fofk;)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 nghJ epUthfk;

²	 jhgd tpjpf;Nfhitf;fhd xj;jpirT

²	 mikg;Gfspd; elj;ij

²	 %Nyhgha Kfhikj;Jtk

jpU.Nf.Mu;.fq;fju (2024.09.11)jpU.Nf.Mu;.fq;fju (2024.09.11)

,yq;if epUthf Nrit (juk; I)
rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;

²	 ru;tNjr kw;Wk;  mgptpUj;jp nghUspay; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy  

gpd;gbg;G gl;lk;

   (mT];jpNuypah Njrpa gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 ru;tNjr kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp nghUshjhuk; njhlu;ghd gl;lg;gbg;G  

bg;Nshkh 

       (mT];jpNuypah Njrpa gy;fiyf;fofk;)
²	 Gtpapay; njhlu;ghd tpQ;Qhdkhzp gl;lk; (Nguhjid gy;fiyf;-

fofk;)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;  

²	 nghUshjhu mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; nghUshjhu nfhs;if 

²	 mur epjp nfhs;if

²	 epiyahd mgptpUj;jp 

²	 murhq;f epUthfk; 



37,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

jpU.vy;.fkNf jpU.vy;.fkNf 

,yq;if fzf;fhsu; Nrit (juk; I)
rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;

²	 tpahghu epUthfk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G gl;lk; (u[ul;l 

gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 fzf;fpay;> epjp njhlu;ghd tpQ;Qhdkhzp rpwg;G gl;lk; (,yq;if = 

[atu;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 murhq;f ngWif kw;Wk; xg;ge;j epUthfk; njhlu;ghd bg;Nshkh

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;

²	 murhq;fj;jpd; ngWif eltbf;iffs;

²	 %Nyhgha Kfhikj;Jtk;

²	 mur epjp

²	 tpepNahfr; rq;fpyp

jpU.rP.lgps;A.Nf.FUg;G Muhr;rpjpU.rP.lgps;A.Nf.FUg;G Muhr;rp

,yq;if fzf;fhsu; Nrit (juk; I)
rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;

²	 tpahghu epUthfk; njhlu;ghd gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G gl;lk; (ru;tNjr 

gy;fiyf;fofk; [g;ghd;)

²	 tpahghuk; njhlu;ghd gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G gl;lk; (fsdpg; gy;fiyf;-

fofk;)

²	 tpahghu Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd tpQ;Qhdkhzp tpNrl gl;lk;  

²	 gl;lak; ngw;w fzf;fhsu; (,yq;if gl;lak; ngw;w fzf;fhsu;  

epWtdj;jpd; cWg;gpdu;)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 mur epjp

²	 juT Kfhikj;Jtk;

²	 ngWif eltbf;iffs;

²	 tupaply;

jpU. vk;.Mu;.b. my;Nghd;R (2024.07.03 tiu)jpU. vk;.Mu;.b. my;Nghd;R (2024.07.03 tiu)

,yq;if jpl;lkply; Nrit (juk; I)
rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;

²	 Nkfq;fs; njhlu;ghd ngsjPftpay; kw;Wk; khWk; thdpiy gw;wpa 

tpQ;Qhd KJkhzpg; gl;lk; (nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;)

² 	 ru;tNjr kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jpg; nghUshjhuk; (mT];jpNuypa Njrpa 

gy;fiyf;fofk;)

² 	 ngsjPftpaypy; tpQ;Qhdkhzp (rpwg;G) gl;lk; (UFZ gy;fiyf;-

fofk;)

epGzj;Jtk; ngw;w Jiwfs;:epGzj;Jtk; ngw;w Jiwfs;:

² 	 mgptpUj;jpg; nghUshjhuk;

²	 %Nyhgha jpl;lkply; kw;Wk; kjpg;gPL

² 	 mur nfhs;if cUthf;fk;

² 	 fzpjg; nghUshjhuk;



38 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

jpUkjp.Nf.vy;.vk;.rP.Fyuj;d jpUkjp.Nf.vy;.vk;.rP.Fyuj;d 

,yif epUthf Nrit (juk; I) 
rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;

²	 mur nfhs;if kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghf  tpQ;Qhd 

KJkhzp gl;lk; (nkhdh]; gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 Rw;whly; tdtpay; njhlu;ghf tpQ;Qhd KJfiykhzp 

gl;lk;(tptrha gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G epWtdk; - Nguhjid  

gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 tptrha tpQ;Qhdkhzp gl;lk; (rpwg;G) gl;lk; (Nguhjid  

gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 mur nfhs;if kw;Wk; xg;ge;j epUthfk; njhlu;ghd bg;Nshkh 

(,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;)

²	 Rw;whly; ntFrd Clfk;  njhlu;ghd bg;Nshkh (Rw;whly;  ntFrd 

Clftpayhsu;fspd;  mikg;G)

²	 jkpo; nkhop bg;Nshkh (,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;)

²	 ru;tNjr  cwTfs; kw;wk; cyfshtpa eltbf;iffs; njhlu;ghd 

bg;Nshkh (BIDTI)

epGzj;Jt JiwfsepGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 mur nfhs;if 

²	 Rw;whly; Kfhikj;Jtk; 

²	 %Nyhgha Kfhikj;Jtk; 

²	 xOf;fhw;W jpl;lk; 

²	 cw;gj;jp jpwd;

²	 FOnthd;iw tpspf;Fk; jpwd;

jpU. gp.V.v];. ky;ytMuhr;rpjpU. gp.V.v];. ky;ytMuhr;rp

,yq;if jpl;lkply; Nrit (juk; I)
rpNu\;l MNyhrfurpNu\;l MNyhrfu;

²	 ru;tNjr mgptpUj;jp njhlu;ghd gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G gl;lk; (ru;tNjr 

gy;fiyf;fofk;> [g;ghd;)

²	 nghUshjhuj;jpy; KJfiykhzp gl;lk; (UFZ gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 r%ftpaypy; KJfiykhzp gl;lk; (UFZ gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 neUf;fbj; jPu;T kw;Wk; rkhjhdj;jpw;fhd jahupg;G njhlu;ghd 

gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G bg;Nshkh (gpuhl;Nghu;l; gy;fiyf;fofk;> If;fpa 

,uhr;rpak;)

²	 mgptpUj;jp jpl;lkply; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G bg;Nshkh 

(UFZ gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 mgptpUj;jp fy;tp kw;Wk; mur nfhs;if njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy  

gpd;gbg;G bg;Nshkh (UFZ gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 tpQ;Qhd KJkhzp rpwg;G gl;lk;)

²	 muR nfhs;Kjy; kw;Wk; xg;ge;j epUthfk; njhlu;ghd bg;Nshkh 

(Njrpa njhopw; fy;tp epWtdk;)

²	 Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd bg;Nshkh (,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf 

epWtfk;)

	

epGzj;Jtk; ngw;w Jiwfs;:epGzj;Jtk; ngw;w Jiwfs;:

²	 mgptpUj;jpg; nghUshjhuk;

²	 jpl;lkply; kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtk;

²	 neUf;fbj; jPu;T

²	 %Nyhgha jpl;lkply;



39,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

jpU.vk;.vy;.B.epNuh]z jpU.vk;.vy;.B.epNuh]z 

,yq;if epu;thf Nrit (juk; I)
rpNu\;l MNyhrfurpNu\;l MNyhrfu;

²	 rl;lk;   njhlu;ghd  fyhepjp gl;lk; fw;wy; nraw;ghl;by; 

<Lgl;Ls;shu;. (nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 rl;l fiykhzp  gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G gl;lk;  (jpwik) (nfhOk;G  

gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 nghUspay;  njhlu;ghd KJfiykhzp gl;lk;  (fsdpg; gy;fiyf;-

fofk;)

²	 rl;lkhzp  rpwg;G gl;lk;(nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 rl;lj;juzp  

²	 njhopy;rhu; Mq;fpy bg;Nshkh (NIBM)

²	 murhq;f epUthfk; njhlu;ghd bg;Nshkh (,yq;if mgptpUj;jp 

epUthf epWtfk;)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 epUthf rl;lk;

²	 murpayikg;G rl;lk;

²	 kdpj cupikfs; rl;lk;

²	 Rw;whly; rl;lk;

²	 jfty; njhlu;ghly; njhopy;El;g rl;lk;> ru;tNjr rl;lk;

²	 cld;gbf;if rl;lk;

²	 fhzp rl;lk;

²	 nghUshjhu nfhs;if

jpUkjp. rNdh[p ngNuuh jpUkjp. rNdh[p ngNuuh 

,yq;if epu;thf Nrit (juk; I)
rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;

²	 , -  muR njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G bg;Nshkh (Kfhikj;Jt 

gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G epWtdk; - =  [atu;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk)

²	 nkhopapay; njhlu;ghd fiykhzp gl;lk; (fsdpg; gy;fiyf;fofk;

²	 fiykhzp gl;lk; (fsdpg; gy;fiyf;fofk;)  

²	 murhq;f epUthfk; njhlu;ghd bg;Nshkh (,yq;if mgptpUj;jp 

epUthf epWtfk;)

²	 nkhopngaug;G njhlu;ghd bg;Nshkh (mur nkhop jpizf;fsk;  

kw;Wk; ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;)

²	 ntFrd Clf bg;Nshkh (nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 nghJ rl;lk; njhlu;ghd bg;Nshkh (nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 ,-mur epUthfk;

²	 mur epUthfk;

²	 nkhopapay; njhlu;ghly;

²	 rl;l nkhop ngau;g;G



40 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

fyhepjp. V.vk;.gP.mue;ju fyhepjp. V.vk;.gP.mue;ju 

,yq;if epu;thf Nrit (juk; I)
rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;

²	 nghUspay; njhlu;ghd fyhepjp gl;lk; (`pNuh~pkh gy;fiyf;fofk;> 

[g;ghd;) 

²	 epWtd Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd tpQ;Qhd KJkhzp gl;lk; 

(tptrha gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G epWtdk;> Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 ru;tNjr mgptpUj;jp njhlu;ghd KJfiykhzp gl;lk; (ru;tNjr 

gy;fiyf;fofk;> [g;ghd;)

²	 , - mur njhlu;ghd mur epUthf gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G  

(Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G epWtdk;  

- = [atu;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 tpQ;Qhd  ,sq;fiy gl;lk; (Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 epWtd mgptpUj;jp

²	 nghUshjhu nfhs;if

²	 ,-mur Kiwik

²	 nghwpapay; Kfhikj;Jtk;

jpUkjp .it.B.J\q;fhjpUkjp .it.B.J\q;fh 

,yq;if fzf;fhsu; Nrit (juk; I)
rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;rpNu\;l MNyhrfu;

²	 , - mur kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd cyfshtpa  gl;lepiy 

gpd;gbg;G (nahd;nra; gy;fiyf;fofk;> njd;nfhupah)

²	 nghUspay; njhlu;ghd fiyKJkhzp gl;lk; (fsdpg; gy;fiyf;-

fofk;)

²	 mgptpUj;jp fy;tp njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G bg;Nshkh (nfhOk;G 

gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 tpahghu epUthfk; njhlu;ghd tpQ;Qhd ,sq;fiy gl;lk; (= [atu;-

jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 rl;l ,sq;fiy gl;lk; (,yq;if jpwe;j gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 rl;lj;juzp (,yq;if rl;lf; fy;Y}up)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 mur Kfhikj;Jtk; kw;Wk; mur nfhs;if

²	 mgptpUj;jp nghUspay;

²	 mur epjp kw;Wk; %Nyhgha Kfhikj;Jtk;

²	 ,-mur kw;Wk; b[pl;ly; fl;Lg;ghL

jpU.vd;.vk;.vd;.Mu;.gP.etuj;djpU.vd;.vk;.vd;.Mu;.gP.etuj;d

,yq;if epu;thf Nrit (juk; I)
rpNu\;l MNyhrfurpNu\;l MNyhrfu;

²	 mgptpUj;jp  fy;tp njhlu;ghd  gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G gl;lk; (nky;Ngu;d; 

gy;fiyf;fofk;> mT];jpNuypah)

²	 Kfhikj;Jtk;  njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G bg;Nshkh (u[ul;l 

gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 tpyq;fpay; njhlu;ghd tpQ;Qhd ,skhzp gl;lk; (fsdpg; gy;fiyf;-

fofk;)

²	 mur epUthfk; njhlu;ghd bg;Nshkh(,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf  

epWtfk;)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 epiyahd mgptpUj;jp

²	 mgptpUj;jp Nfhl;ghLfs;

² 	 xOf;fhw;W jpl;lk; 



41,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

jpU.vd;.nfsupjhrd;jpU.vd;.nfsupjhrd;

,yq;if jpl;lkply; Nrit (juk; II)
MNyhrfu;MNyhrfu;

²	 fpuhkpa mgptpUj;jp njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G gl;lk; (FtPd;]; 

yhe;J gy;fiyf;fofk;> mT];jp;Nuypah)

²	 Rw;whly; nghUspay; njhlu;ghd tpQ;Qhd KJkhzp gl;lk; (tptrha 

gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G epWtdk;> Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;) 

²	 ,-muR njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G bg;Nshkh

²	 mur epUthfk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G bg;Nshkh 

²	 tpQ;Qhdkhzp - tptrhak; (rpwg;G) gl;lk; (fpof;F gy;fiyf;fofk;)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;

²	 fUj;jpl;l Kfhikj;Jtk; 

²	 Rw;whly; Kfhikj;Jtk; 

²	 Coy; vjpu;g;G

nry;tp. Mu;.vk;.V.uj;ehaf;fnry;tp. Mu;.vk;.V.uj;ehaf;f

,yq;if epUthf Nrit (juk; II)
cjtp MNyhrfu; cjtp MNyhrfu; // cjtpg; gzpg;ghsu; g.f. (guPl;ir) cjtpg; gzpg;ghsu; g.f. (guPl;ir) 

²	 mur epUthfk; njhlu;ghd  gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G gl;lk; (nfhOk;G 

gy;fiyf;fofk;) 

²	 rl;lkhzp gl;lk; (yz;ld;) (University of London International Pro-
grammes)

²	 tzpfkhzp rpwg;G gl;lk; (= [atu;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 rl;lj;juzp Mthu;

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;

²	 rl;lk;

²	 mur epUthfk;

²	 Xa;t+jpa eyd;fs;

jpUkjp tp.mNguj;djpUkjp tp.mNguj;d

,yq;if epUthf Nrit (juk; II)
MNyhrfu;MNyhrfu;

²	 mur Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd  fiy KJkhzp gl;lk; (ru;tNjr 

gy;fiyf;fofk;> [g;ghd;)

²	 tptrha njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd tpQ;Qhd 

fiykhzp rpwg;G gl;lk; (Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;

²	 mur Jiwapd; Kfhikj;Jtk; 

²	 tptrha njhopy;El;g nfhs;if 

²	 %Nyhgha mgptpUj;jp



42 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

jpUkjp epy;kpdp jyjhtj;ijjpUkjp epy;kpdp jyjhtj;ij

,yq;if epUthf Nrit  (juk; II)
MNyhrfu; MNyhrfu; 

²	 tpahghu epu;thfj;jpy; fiyKJkhzp (ru;tNjr gy;fiyf;fofk;> 

[g;ghd;)

²	 nghUshjhuj;jpy; fiyKJkhzp (UFZ gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 njhopy;Jiw gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G bg;Nshkh (= [atu;jdGu  

gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 ,urhadtpaypy; tpQ;Qhdkhzp rpwg;Gg; gl;lk; (UFZ gy;fiyf;-

fofk;)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;

²	 tpahghu epUthfk; kw;Wk; gad;ghL

²	 Gj;jhf;fk;

jpUkjp V.vk;.rrpj;uh [atpe;jp jpUkjp V.vk;.rrpj;uh [atpe;jp 
cjtp MNyhrfu; cjtp MNyhrfu; 

²	 nkhopapay; fiyKJkhzp gl;lk; (fsdpg; gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 fiykhzp gl;lk; (fsdpg; gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 ru;tNjr cwTfs;  kw;Wk; cyfshtpa eltbf;iffs; njhlu;ghd  

bg;Nshkh (BIDTI)
²	 ru;tNjr cwTfs; njhlu;ghd  bg;Nshkh  (BCIS)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 Mq;fpy nkhop gapw;rp

²	 gpuNahf nkhopapay;

²	 [g;ghd; nkhopf; fy;tp

jpU. tpdhrpj;jk;gp gghfud;jpU. tpdhrpj;jk;gp gghfud;

,yq;if epUthf Nrit (juk; III)
cjtp MNyhrfu; cjtp MNyhrfu; 

²	 kdpjts Kfhikj;Jtj;jpy; fiyKJkhzp gl;lk; (nkhlu;f;  

gy;fiyf;fofk;> mT];jpNuypah)

²	 jpl;lkply; kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp njhlu;ghd gl;lg; gpd;gbg;G bg;Nshkh> 

(NILERD  ,e;jpah)  (fsdpg; gy;fiyf;fofk;)
²	 tzpf Kfhikj;Jtj;jpy; ,skhzp  (fpof;Fg; gy;fiyf;fofk;)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 kdpjts Kfhikj;Jtk;

²	 nghJ epu;thfk;

²	 nfhs;if fw;iffs;

²	 %Nyhgha Kfhikj;Jtk;



43,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

Nrit trjpfs; 

toq;Fgth;fspd; jfty;fs; 
05

jpUkjp Nf.mUZ gpugh ngNuuh jpUkjp Nf.mUZ gpugh ngNuuh 

,;yq;if epUthf Nrit ( juk; I)
gzpg;ghsh; (epUthfk;gzpg;ghsh; (epUthfk;) 

 

²	 mgptpUj;jpf;fy;tp  njhlu;ghd gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G (nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 mgptpUj;jpf;fy;tp njhlu;ghd gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G bg;Nshkh (nfhOk;G 

gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 fy;tp njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G bg;Nshkh ( nfhOk;G gy;fiy-

f;fofk;)

²	 tpQ;Qhdkhzp gl;lk; (nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;

² 	 mur epUthfk; 

²	 mur nfhs;if

²	 kdpjts Kfhikj;Jtk; 

²	 fUj;jpl;lq;fspd; jpl;lkply;

jpU.lgps;A.V.Nf.v]; j my;tp];jpU.lgps;A.V.Nf.v]; j my;tp];

,yq;if fzf;fhsu; Nrit (juk; I)
gzpg;ghsu; (epjp)gzpg;ghsu; (epjp)

²	 murnfhs;if njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G (epjp), KDI, njd;    
nfhupah 

²	 gl;lak;ngw;w  mur epjp fzf;fhsu; (CPFA) (,yq;if)
²	 mur epjp kw;Wk; fzf;fpay; epWtdk; (If;fpa ,uhr;rpak;)

²	 tpQ;Qhdkhzp (fzf;fpay;) rpwg;G gl;lk; (= [atu;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;)  

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 epjp Kfhikj;Jtk; 

²	 jpiwNrup fzf;Ffs;

²	 CIGAS kw;Wk; murhq;fj;jpd;  rk;gs jahupg;G Kiwik 

²	 ntspehl;L Kftu; mYtyfq;fspy; fzf;fPL 

²	 Kw;gzf; fzf;F

jpU.B.Nf..Mu;.V.ju;kNrd  jpU.B.Nf..Mu;.V.ju;kNrd  

,yq;if epUthf Nrit (juk; I)
gzpg;ghsu; (jfty; njhopy;El;g kw;Wk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspd; Nkk;ghL)gzpg;ghsu; (jfty; njhopy;El;g kw;Wk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspd; Nkk;ghL)

²	 jfty; njhopy;El;gk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G (nky;gd; 

gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 jfty; kw;Wk; njhlu;ghly; njhopy;El;g tpQ;Qhdkhzp gl;lk;)   

(nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;) 

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 epWtd cs;sPLfs; kw;Wk; fl;Lkhdq;fs;

²	 jfty; njhopy;El;g Nrit Nkk;ghL

²	 irgu; ghJfhg;G Nkk;ghL

²	 IT jpl;lq;fspd; Nkk;ghL kw;Wk; epWtd Nehf;fq;fs;> nray;Kiwfs; 

kw;Wk; khw;wy; Kfhikj;Jtk; 



44 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

jpUkjp.vk;.vd;.vr; gPup];jpUkjp.vk;.vd;.vr; gPup];

,yq;if epUthf Nrit (juk; ,yq;if epUthf Nrit (juk; III))

cjtpg; gzpg;ghsu; (guPl;ir)cjtpg; gzpg;ghsu; (guPl;ir)

²	 Kfhikj;Jt fy;tpg; gl;lk; (,yq;if jpwe;j gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 mur epUthfk; njhlu;ghd  nghJ eytha  epiwNtw;W gl;lg;gpd; 

gbg;G gl;lk; (CEMPA- ,yq;if jpwe;j gy;fiyf;fok;)
²	 rl;lk; gl;lk; njhlu;ghf fw;wy; (,yq;if jpwe;j gy;fiyf;fofk;)

jpUkjp. B.B.ehud;nfhljpUkjp. B.B.ehud;nfhl  
cs;sf fzf;fha;thsu;cs;sf fzf;fha;thsu;

²	 nghUspay; njhlu;ghd fiyKJkhzp gl;lk; (fsdpg; gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 tpahghu  kw;Wk; epjp epUthfk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G   

bg;Nshkh (,yq;if gl;lak;ngw;w  fzf;fhsu;fspd; epWtdk;)

²	 tpahghu epUthfk; njhlu;ghd tzpfkhzp gl;lk;> kdpj tsq;fs;  

(rpwg;G) gl;lk; (fsdpg; gy;fiyf;fofk;;)

²	 gl;lak; ngw;w mur epjp fzf;fhsu; (gl;lak; ngw;w fzf;fhsu;    

epWtdk; - ,yq;if)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 fzf;fha;T

²	 fzf;fpay;

²	 nfhs;tdT

²	 kdpj ts Kfhikj;Jtk;

jpUkjp. ,e;J rkutpf;fpukjpUkjp. ,e;J rkutpf;fpuk

cjtp gjpthsu;cjtp gjpthsu; 

²	 nghUspay; njhlu;ghd fiyKJkhzp gl;lk; (fsdpg; gy;fiyf;-

fofk;)

²	 kdpj tsq;fs; Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd  tpQ;Qhd khzp (rpwg;G) 

gl;lk; (fsdpg; gy;fiyf;fofk;)

epGzj;Jt Jiwfs;epGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 kdpjts Kfhikj;Jtk;

²	 nghUspay;

jpUkjp.gp.V.gpuahdp ghyR+upajpUkjp.gp.V.gpuahdp ghyR+upa 

E}yftpayhsu;E}yftpayhsu;

²	 E}yf kw;Wk; jfty; tpQ;Qhd  gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G gl;lk; (fsdpg; 

gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 rpq;fs ghlk; njhlu;ghd  gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G gl;lk; (Nguhjid 

gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 fy;tp njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G bg;Nshkh (Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;)

²	 E}yf kw;Wk; jfty; tpQ;Qhd bg;Nshkh (,yq;if E}yf rq;fk;)

²	 gl;lak; ngw;w E}yftpayhsu;

epGzj;Jt JiwfsepGzj;Jt Jiwfs; 

²	 E}yfk; kw;Wk; jfty; tpQ;Qhdk; 

²	 fy;tp

²	 ntFrd Clfk; kw;Wk; njhlu;ghly;

²	 Muha;r;rp
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jpwd; 
mgptpUj;jp

gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;

mwpT mgptpUj;jp

fw;wy; kw;Wk; 
mgptpUj;jp

Muha;r;rp

epUtdk;
kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp 

Nrit
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; 

epjp

nghJ epUthfk; kw;Wk;
kdpjtsk;

E}yfk;

tjptpl epu;thfk; 

nfhs;tdT ngWif  

cl;fl;likg;G trjpfs; 
mgptpUj;jp

eyd;Gup

njhlu;ghly;

guPl;ir

nraw;ghl;L kw;Wk; epWtd fl;likg;G 
06
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,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;

fw;wy; kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs;
07

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; midj;J fw;if kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp nraw;ghLfs; 

njhlh;gpyhd gzpfis  Nkw;nfhs;Sk; Kf;fpakhd gpupT fw;wy; kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jpg; gphpth-

Fk;. murJiw cj;jpNahfj;jh;fspd; Mw;wy; tpUj;jp Njitfis epth;j;jp nra;tjw;fhf fw;wy; 

kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp Nritfspd; Njitfs; ,g; gphptpdhy;  Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpwJ. ,g; gzpf;fhf 

murJiwapy; khw;wkilAk; jpwd; mgptpUj;jpapd; NjitfSf;F mikthf eltbf;iffis 

Nkw;nfhs;tjw;F Mw;wiy toq;Fk; jpl;lk; ,g;gpuptpy; fhzg;gLk;. 

murJiw epWtdq;fs; kw;Wk; mtw;wpd; Kfhikj;Jt kl;lj;jpd; gjtpazpf;fhd  jpwid 

fl;bnaOg;Gtjw;fhf ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpdhy; gpd;tUk;  nraw;ghLfs; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd. 

1.	 gpd;tUk; ehlshtpa NritfSf;fhf Gjpjhf Nrhj;Jf; nfhs;sg;gLk; egh;fSf;F 

chpa Nritg; gpukhzf; Fwpg;GfSf;F mika Nritf;fhy Muk;g gapw;rp 

Ntiyj;jpl;lq;fis elhj;Jjy;. (fl;lzk; mwtplg;glhj epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs;) 

i.	 ,yq;if epUthf Nrit (,.ep.Nr)

ii.	 ,yq;if fzf;fhsh; Nrit  (,.f.Nr.)

iii.	 ,yq;if jpl;lkply; Nrit (,.jp.Nr)  

iv.	 ,yq;if tpQ;Qhd Nrit (,.tp.Nr.)

v.	 ,yq;if fl;ll fiyQh; Nrit (,.f.f.Nr) 

vi.	 ,yq;if nghwpapayhsh; epGzh; Nrit (,.ngh.ep.Nr)

vii.	 ,yq;if jfty; kw;Wk; njhlh;ghly; njhopy;El;g Nrit (,.j. 		

	 njh.njh.Nr) 

2.	 ehlshtpa Nritfspd; cj;jpNahfj;jh;fSf;fhf mth;fspd;  I  kw;Wk;  III  
Mk; juj;jpd; kl;lq;fspy; fl;lhakhf G+h;j;jp nra;a Ntz;ba Mw;wy; mgptpUj;jp 

epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lq;fs; (fl;lzk; mwtplg;glhj epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs;) 

3.	 FWfpa fhy gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; (fl;lzk; mwtplg;glhj epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs;)

4.	 bg;Nshkh epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; (fl;lzk; mwtplg;glhj epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs;)

5.	 mur Jiwapd; epWtdq;fs; kw;Wk; mur njhopy; Kaw;rpahsh;fspdhy; 

Kd;itf;fg;gLk; Ntz;LNfhs;fis mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L> NjitfSf;fikthf  

jahupf;fg;gLk; gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs;  (Customized  Training Programmes) 
(fl;lzk; mwptplg;glhj Ntiyj;jpl;lq;fs;)

7.1 Nritf;fhy Muk;g gaw;rp epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lq;fs;7.1 Nritf;fhy Muk;g gaw;rp epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lq;fs;

Vw;Gila  Nritfspd; Kd;Ndhbfshf nraw;glf; $ba tifapy; tphpthd guk;gypy; 

tplaq;fis toq;Ftjw;F Njitahd mwpT. jpwd; kw;Wk; csg;ghq;fpid toq;Ftjw;Fk;> 

ehlshtpa NritfSf;fhf Nrh;j;Jf; nfhs;sg;gL;k; Gjpa cj;jpNahfj;jh;fSf;fhf Nritf;fhy 

Muk;g gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fSk; elhj;jg;gLfpd;wd. 
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,e;j Mz;bYk;> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpdhy; 540 cj;jpNahfj;jh;fSf;fhf 

09 Nritf;fhy Muk;g gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; elhj;jg;gl;Ls;sJld;> mjd; tpguq;fs;  

gpd;tUkhW rkh;g;gpf;fg;gLfpd;wd. 

 

njh. njh. 

,yf;fk;,yf;fk;
Nritfs;Nritfs;

gq;Nfw;w gq;Nfw;w 

vz;zpf;if vz;zpf;if 
Kd;Ndw;wq;fs; Kd;Ndw;wq;fs; 

01

,yq;if epUthf  Nritapd; 

kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;l mbg;gilapy; Ml;Nru;g;Gr; 

nra;j FOtpw;fhf Nritf;fhy Muk;g 

gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; - 2010/2011

20 eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ

02

,yq;if epUthf  Nritapd; 

kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;l mbg;gilapy; Ml;Nru;g;Gr; 

nra;j FOtpw;fhf Nritf;fhy Muk;g 

gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; - 2021

41 eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ 

03

,yq;if tpQ;Qhd Nrit nghUl;L  jpwe;j 

mbg;gilapy; Ml;Nru;g;Gr; nra;j FOtpw;fhf  

Nritf;fhy Muk;g gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 

49 (2 

FOf;fs;)
eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ

04

,yq;if tpQ;Qhd  Nritapd; 

kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;l mbg;gilapy; Ml;Nru;g;Gr; 

nra;j FOtpw;fhf Nritf;fhy Muk;g 

gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 

37 eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ

05

,yq;if jpl;lkply;  Nritapd; 

kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;l mbg;gilapy; Ml;Nru;g;Gr; 

nra;j FOtpw;fhf Nritf;fhy Muk;g 

gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;  - 2017/2018 

7 eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ

06

,yq;if jpl;lkply;  Nritapd; 

kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;l mbg;gilapy; Ml;Nru;g;Gr; 

nra;j FOtpw;fhf Nritf;fhy Muk;g 

gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;  - 2017/2018 

43 eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ

07

,yq;if nkhopngau;g;ghsu;  Nritf;fhf  

Ml;nru;g;Gr; nra;j FO nghUl;L  

Nritf;fhy Muk;g gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 

66   KbTWj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ

08
Kfhikj;Jt Nritapd;  mYtyu;fSf;fhf 

Nritf;fhy Muk;g gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 

169 (05 

FOf;fs;)
  KbTWj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ

09
epUthf fpuhk mYtyu;fSf;fhd  

Nritf;fhy Muk;g gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 
108   KbTWj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ

nkhj;jk; 540
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7.2 ehlshtpa NritfSf;fhd fl;lha fw;if kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp Ntiyj;jpl;lk; 7.2 ehlshtpa NritfSf;fhd fl;lha fw;if kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp Ntiyj;jpl;lk; 

ehlshtpa Nritfspd; cj;jpNahfj;jh;fspd; njhopy;rhh; mgptpUj;jpf;F Njitahd mwpT> 

jpwik kw;Wk; csg;ghq;fpid njhlh;e;Jk; Nghrpj;jy; kw;Wk; tpUj;jp nra;jy; jkJ nghWg;Gf;fspy; 

xd;W vd;gjid ,yq;if epUthf mgptpUj;jp epWtfj;jpdhy; milahsk; fhzg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

ehlshtpa Nritfspd; Nrit gpukhzf; Fwpg;gpw;F mikthf mr; Nritfspd; 

cj;jpNahfj;jh;fspdhy; Nritf;fhy Muk;g gapw;rpfs; kw;Wk; Mw;wy; mgptpUj;jp epfo;r;rp 

jpl;lq;fis G+h;j;jp nra;tJ fl;lhaj; NjitahFk;. 

vdNt> jpwd; kw;Wk; tpisjpwd; kpf;f mur Nritapid cWjpg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf ,t; 

cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;F ,ilNa njhlh;r;rpahd fw;wy; fyhrhuj;jpid Nghrpg;gJ kpf 

Kf;fpakhdjhFk;. ,jw;F mikthf ehlshtpa Nritfspd; cj;jpNahfj;jh;fSf;fhf 

elhj;jg;gLk; Fwpj;j epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; gpd;tUk; vz;zf;fUf;fis mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L 

elhj;jg;gLfpwJ.

•	 fhyj;jpw;Ff; fhyk; mtrpakhd> tpN~lkhf milahsk; fhzg;gl;l xOf;f tpOkpa 

kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g jpwidg; Nghrpj;jy;. 

•	 Jhpjkhf khw;wkilAk; R+oypy; njhlh;e;Jk; mjpfhpj;Jr; nry;Yk; rthy;fis 

vjpu;Nehf;Ftjw;F mtrpakhd mwpT kw;Wk; jpwid njhlh;e;Jk; rkfhyg;gLj;jy; 

kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp nra;jy;. 

,jw;F mikthf  ,e;j epWtdj;jpdhy; ,yq;if epUthf Nritapy; kw;Wk; ,yq;if 

fzf;fhsh; Nritapy; 917 cj;jpNahfj;jh;fSf;fhf> mth;fspd; njhopy;rhh; fhynty;iyf;F 

kj;jpapy; Nkw;nfhs;s Ntz;ba Mw;wy; tpUj;jp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; elhj;jg;gl;Ls;sd. mit 

njhlh;ghd tpguq;fs; gpd;tUkhwhFk;. 

njhlh; njhlh; 

,yf;fk,yf;fk; 
Nritfs;Nritfs; 

epfo;r;rpj;epfo;r;rpj; 

jpl;lq;fspd; jpl;lq;fspd; 

vz;zpf;if vz;zpf;if 

gq;Nfw;w q;Nfw;w 

vz;zpf;ifvz;zpf;if 
Kd;Ndw;wk;Kd;Ndw;wk;

1
,yq;if epUthf Nrit ( I MtJ  

juk; ) – 2009 kw;Wk; 2010 05 185 eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ

2
,yq;if epUthf Nritapd;  (III 
Mk; juk;)

02 70 KbTWj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ

3.
,yq;if epUthf Nritapd;  (III 
Mk; juk;) - 2017

04 131 eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ

4.
,yq;if epUthf Nritapd;  (III 
Mk; juk;) - 2019

06 220 eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ

5
,yq;if fzf;fhsh; Nrit  (III 
Mk; juk;) - 2017

02 81 KbTWj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ.

6 ,yq;if fzf;fhsh; Nrit  (III 
Mk; juk;) - 2019

06 230 eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ

nkhj;jk;nkhj;jk; 2525 917917
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7.3	,yq;if epUthf Nritapy; tpNrl juj;jpd; mYtyu;fSf;fhf elhj;jg;gl;l Mw;wy;  7.3	,yq;if epUthf Nritapy; tpNrl juj;jpd; mYtyu;fSf;fhf elhj;jg;gl;l Mw;wy;  

mgptpUj;jp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; mgptpUj;jp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; 

2024 Mk; Mz;by; ,e;j epWtfj;jhy; ,yq;if epUthf Nritapy; tpNrl juj;jpd; 135 
mYtyu;fspd; nghUl;L Mw;wy; tpUj;jp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; elhj;jg;gl;ld. mjd; tpguq;fs; 
gpd;tUkhwhFk;.

njhlu; njhlu; 

,yf;fk;,yf;fk;

NritNrit epfo;r;rpj;epfo;r;rpj;

jpl;lq;fspd;jpl;lq;fspd;

vz;zpf;ifvz;zpf;if

gq;fspj;j gq;fspj;j 

mYtyu;fs;mYtyu;fs;

Kd;Ndw;wk;Kd;Ndw;wk;

1; tpNrl juj;jpd; 

mYtyu;fSf;fhf Mw;wy; 

tpUj;jp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

05 135 KbTWj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ

7.4 FWfpafhy gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs;7.4 FWfpafhy gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; 

kPsha;tpw;fhd Mz;by; ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jhy; 135 mYtyu;fSf;F 05 

FWfpafhy epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; elhj;jg;gl;Ls;sd. 

7.5 bg;Nshkh epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs;7.5 bg;Nshkh epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs;

mur ngWif kw;Wk; xg;ge;j epUthfk; (HNDIPPCA),  mYtyf Kfhikj;Jtk; (DOM)  
kw;Wk; cs;sf fzf;fha;T njhlh;ghd bg;Nshkh Mfpa JiwfSf;fhf ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp 

epUthf epWtfj;jpdhy; bg;Nshkh epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; elhj;jg;gLfpd;wd. Fwpj;j bg;Nshkh 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; kpfTk; gpugy;adJld; mur Jiwapd; tpidj;jpwid tpUj;jp nra;tjw;fhf 

ghupa gq;fspg;G toq;Ffpd;wJ.

njhlh; ,yf;fk;	 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;	gq;Nfw;G vz;zpf;if 	 Kd;Ndw;wk; 

njhlh; njhlh; 

,yf;fk;,yf;fk;
epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

gq;Nfw;G gq;Nfw;G 

vz;zpf;ifvz;zpf;if
Kd;Ndw;wk;Kd;Ndw;wk;

01

mur ngWif kw;Wk; xg;ge;j 

epUthfk; njhlh;ghd cah; 

Njrpa bg;Nshkh –  
(thu ehl;fs; ) (2023/2024)

25 eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ

02

mur ngWif kw;Wk; xg;ge;j 

epUthfk; njhlh;ghd cah; 

Njrpa bg;Nshkh – (thu ,Wjp; 
ehl;fs;; ) (2023/2024)

55
epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; jw;NghJ 

eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ

nkhj;jk; 80

 

7.6	epWtdq;fspd; Ntz;LNfhSf;F mikthf jahhpf;fg;gl;l fw;wy; kw;Wk; 	7.6	epWtdq;fspd; Ntz;LNfhSf;F mikthf jahhpf;fg;gl;l fw;wy; kw;Wk; 	

mgptpUj;jp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs;mgptpUj;jp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs;

Nrit ngWeu; epWtdq;fspdhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; Ntz;LNfhSf;F mikthf mtw;wpw;F 

mtrpakhd Kiwapy; ,e;j epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs;; tpN~lkhf jahupf;fg;gLfpd;wd.  murJiwapd; 

epWtdq;fspd; Ntz;LNfhSf;F mikthf 2024  Mk; Mz;by; ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf 

epWtfj;jpdhy; ,j;jifa 32 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; elhj;jg;gl;lJld; 1267 cj;jpNahfj;jh;fSf;F 

gapw;rpfs; toq;fg;gl;L;s;sd.
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njhlu; njhlu; 

,yf;fk;,yf;fk;

Nritg;  ngWeu; Nritg;  ngWeu; 

epWtdk;epWtdk;
gapw;rp Jiwgapw;rp Jiw

gq;Fgw;wpatu;fspd; gq;Fgw;wpatu;fspd; 

vz;zpf;ifvz;zpf;if

1

Rfhjhu Nritfs; 

gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; 

mYtyfk;> ,yq;if 

flw;gil

,uhZt Nritapy; cs;s 

itj;jpau;fSf;fhd jiyikj;Jtk;> 

epu;thfk; kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt 

nkhbAs;fSf;fhd gapw;rp jpl;lk;

05

2

[atu;jdGu 

kUj;Jtkid kw;Wk; 

gl;lg;gpd;gbg;G 

kUj;Jt gapw;rp 

epiyak;

Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu;fs; MN 1 
,ypUe;J MN 2 rk;gsg; gb epiy tiu  
cau;j;Jtjw;fhd gapw;rp jpl;lk; kw;Wk; 

guPl;ir elhj;Jjy;

58

3
,yq;if mgptpUj;jp 

epUthf epWtfk;

Toastmasters International  epWtdj;Jld; 
,ize;J elhj;jg;gl;l njhlu;ghly; 

Mw;wiy mjpfupf;Fk; Speechcraft gapw;rp 
epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

21

4
cs;ehl;L ,iwtup 

jpizf;fsk;

,yq;if cs;ehl;L ,iwtup Nritapd; 

1 Mk; juj;jpd; mYtyu;fSf;fhd 

Mw;wy; mgptpUj;jp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

30

5 ghJfhg;G mikr;R

kdpjf; flj;jiyj; jLj;jy; njhlu;ghd 

epu;thf fpuhk cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;fhd 

gapw;rp

27

6 ghJfhg;G mikr;R

kdpjf; flj;jiyj; jLj;jy; njhlu;ghd 

epu;thf fpuhk cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;fhd 

gapw;rp

30

7 ghJfhg;G mikr;R

kdpjf; flj;jiyj; jLj;jy; njhlu;ghd 

epu;thf fpuhk cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;fhd 

gapw;rp

33

8 ghJfhg;G mikr;R

kdpjf; flj;jiyj; jLj;jy; njhlu;ghd 

epu;thf fpuhk cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;fhd 

gapw;rp

30

9 ghJfhg;G mikr;R

kdpjf; flj;jiyj; jLj;jy; njhlu;ghd 

epu;thf fpuhk cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;fhd 

gapw;rp

34

10 ghJfhg;G mikr;R

kdpjf; flj;jiyj; jLj;jy; njhlu;ghd 

epu;thf fpuhk cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;fhd 

gapw;rp

34
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11
njhopy;rhu; 

njhopy;El;g fy;Y}up

njhopEl;g gy;fiyf;fofj;jpw;fhd 

%Nyhghaj; jpl;lj;ijAk;> nraw;ghl;Lj; 

jpl;lj;ijAk; jahupg;gjw;fhd 

topfhl;ly;fs;

40

12
njhopy;rhu; 

njhopy;El;g fy;Y}up

njhopy;rhu; njhopDl;g 

gy;fiyf;fofj;jpw;fhd %Nyhghaj; 

jpl;lk; jahupj;jy;  njhlu;gpyhd 

,Wjpf; fl;l eltbf;iffs;

15

13
cs;ehl;L ,iwtup 

jpizf;fsk;

,yq;if cs;ehl;L ,iwtup 

Nritapd; I Mk; juj;jpd; 

cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;fhd Mw;wy; 

mgptpUj;jp  epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; (5 Mk; 

njhFjp)

30

14
cs;ehl;L ,iwtup 

jpizf;fsk;

,yq;if cs;ehl;L ,iwtup 

Nritapd; I Mk; juj;jpd; 

cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;fhd Mw;wy; 

mgptpUj;jp  epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; (6 Mk; 

njhFjp)

30

15
nghyp]; 

Nghf;Ftuj;Jg; gpupT

mur nfhs;Kjy;  kw;Wk; cs;sf 

fzf;fha;T njhlu;ghd gapw;rp 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

34

16
Njrpa fhg;GWjp 

nghWg;G epjpak;

MNyhrid Nritfs;  nfhs;Kjy; 

njhlu;ghd gapw;rp
15

17

,yq;if 

njhiy njhlu;G 

xOq;FgLj;jy; 

Mizf;FO

njhiy njhlu;G mYtyu;fSf;fhd  

Nrit Muk;g  gapw;rp  epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;
13

18
Njrpa nghyP]; 

mflkp

gjtp cau;T  ngw;w 

mYtyu;fSf;fhd  mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; 

Kfhikj;Jt  gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

30

19
nghyP]; 

Nghf;Ftuj;J gpupT

fsQ;rpa Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd  

gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

200
cs;ehl;L ,iwtup 

jpizf;fsk;

,yq;if cs;ehl;L ,iwtup  

Nritapy;  juk; 1 ,d; 

mYtyu;fSf;fhd Mw;wy; mgptpUj;jp 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; (7 MtJ FO)

30

21
cs;ehl;L ,iwtup 

jpizf;fsk;

,yq;if cs;ehl;L ,iwtup  

Nritapy;  juk; 1 ,d; 

mYtyu;fSf;fhd Mw;wy; mgptpUj;jp 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; (8 MtJ FO)

30
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22
cs;ehl;L ,iwtup 

jpizf;fsk;

,yq;if cs;ehl;L ,iwtup  

Nritapy;  juk; 1 ,d; 

mYtyu;fSf;fhd Mw;wy; mgptpUj;jp 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; (9 MtJ FO)

30

23
cs;ehl;L ,iwtup 

jpizf;fsk;

,yq;if cs;ehl;L ,iwtup  

Nritapy;  juk; 1 ,d; 

mYtyu;fSf;fhd Mw;wy; mgptpUj;jp 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; (10 MtJ FO)

30

24
cs;ehl;L ,iwtup 

jpizf;fsk;

,yq;if cs;ehl;L ,iwtup  

Nritapy;  juk; 1 ,d; 

mYtyu;fSf;fhd Mw;wy; mgptpUj;jp 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; (11 MtJ FO)

30

25
cs;ehl;L ,iwtup 

jpizf;fsk;

,yq;if cs;ehl;L ,iwtup  

Nritapy;  juk; 1 ,d; 

mYtyu;fSf;fhd Mw;wy; mgptpUj;jp 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; (12 MtJ FO)

30

26
nghyp]; 

Nghf;Ftuj;Jg; gpupT

nfhs;Kjy; nraw;ghL kw;Wk;  

gzj;njhiff;F rkkhd  ngWkjp 

njhlu;ghd gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

20

27
cs;ehl;L ,iwtup 

jpizf;fsk;

,yq;if cs;ehl;L ,iwtup  

Nritapy;  juk; 1 ,d; 

mYtyu;fSf;fhd Mw;wy; mgptpUj;jp 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; (epfo;epiy Kiwapd; 

fPo; elhj;jg;gl;lJ.)

30

28 ,yq;if Rq;fk;

fw;gpj;jy; Kiw njhlu;ghf 

gapw;rpahsu;fSf;fhd gapw;rp 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

29

29 ,yq;if flw;gil

(toq;fy; rq;fpyp) mYtyu;fSf;fhd 

muR epjp kw;Wk; nfhs;tdT/ngWif 
Kfhikj;Jtk;

19

30

,yq;if fzpdp 

mtru gjpy; 

toq;Fk;  Nguit 

(Sri Lanka CERT)

irgu; ghJfhg;G Nkk;gLj;JtJ 

njhlu;ghf murhq;f mYtyu;fSf;fhd 

epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk;

435

31
Gj;jrhrd> kj 

kw;Wk; fyhrhu 

mYty;fs; mikr;R

njhopy;rhu; Mq;fpy nkhop fw;ifnewp 20
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32
njhy;ypay; 

jpizf;fsk;

epiwNtw;W juj;jpd; mYtyu;fSf;fhd 

gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;
25

nkhj;jk; 1,267

jhgd mgptpUj;jp  vd;gJ tphpthd kw;Wk; %Nyhgha  nraw;ghLfshtJld;> mjd;%yk;  

%Nyhghak;> fl;likg;G kw;Wk; nraw;ghLfis jahupj;jy;> Nkk;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; gyg;gLj;Jtjd; 

Clhf khw;wq;fisAk; cau;  tpidj;jpwidAk; vl;Ltjw;fhf> epWtdq;fSf;F  jkJ 

Mw;wiyf; fl;bnaOg;Gtjw;F xj;Jiog;G fpilf;fg;ngWfpd;wJ. 

,g; gphptpd; gpujhd gzpfs; gpd;tUkhwhFk;. 

•	 ,yf;fhf nfhs;sg;gl;l  nraw;ghLfis jpl;lkply;

•	 mur Jiwapd; epWtdq;fs; kw;Wk; mur Jiwf;Fhpa njhopy;Kaw;rpahsh;fspd; 

Nritapid toq;Fk; gad; kw;Wk; tpidj;jpwid tpUj;jp nra;tjw;fhf jhgd 

mgptpUj;jp Nritfis toq;Fjy;

•	 Kfhikj;Jt mNyhrid nraw;ghLfs; kw;Wk; mr; nraw;ghLfis Nkw;ghh;it 

nra;tjw;fhf  %Nyhghaq;fis jahupj;jy;

•	 Mw;wy; mgptpUj;jp njhlu;gpy; epWtdq;fSld; rh;tNjr hPjpahf xj;Jiog;gpid 

fl;bnaOg;Gjy;.

•	 cs;sf gjtpazpapd; nghUl;L Mw;wy; mgptpUj;jp Ntiyj;jpl;lq;fis Muk;gpj;jy;. 

08
jhgd mgptpUj;jpg; gphpT 
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2024 Mk; Mz;by; epWtd mgptpUj;jp gpupthy;  gpd;tUk; gzpfs; ntw;wpfukhf KbTWj;jg;gl;ld. 

01. %Nyhgha  jpl;lkply; nray;Kiw GJg;gpf;fg;gl;L> 2023-2027 fhyg;gFjpf;fhd %Nyhgha 

jpl;lk; jahupf;Fk; gzpfs; epiwT nra;ag;gl;ld.

02. ru;tNjr xj;Jiog;G - ,e;jpahtpd; Njrpa ey;yhl;rpf;fhd epiyaj;jpd; (National Centre 

for Good Governance) J}Jf;FOtpdu;> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; fy;tprhu; 

mYtyu;fis tYg;gLj;Jtjw;Fk;> rptpy; Nritahsu;fspd; jpwd;fis Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;Fkhd 

Gupe;Jzu;T xg;ge;jk; njhlu;ghf fye;JiuahLtjw;F 2024 Mk; Mz;L a+iy khjj;jpy; 

,e;j epWtfj;jpw;F tp[ak; nra;jdu;.

03. mwptpd; vy;iyfis fle;J nry;Yjy;; (Beyond the Horizon) vdg;gLk;    epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; 
KjyhtJ mku;T> ehlshtpa Nritfspd; tpNrl juj;jpd; mYtyu;fSf;fhf ,yq;if 

mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpYk; Etnuypah nghu];l; fy;Y}upapYk; 2024 khu;r; khjk; 
eilngw;wJ.

04. Rw;Wr;R+oy;  czu;jpwd; kpf;f ,lq;fis tYg;gLj;jy; - ,yq;ifapd;  Rw;whly; $u;czu;T 

,lq;fs; njhlu;ghd nfhs;if 

	 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jhy; gpuNjr epu;thfpfSf;Fk;> khfhz rig kw;Wk; 

khtl;l kl;lj;jpyhd murhq;f mYtyu;fSf;fhf ,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wr;R+oy; $u;czu;jpwd; 

kpf;f ,lq;fs; njhlu;ghd nfhs;ifia mwpKfg;gLj;Jk; Nehf;fpyhd nrayku;T 2024 Mk; 

Mz;L a+iy khjk; elhj;jg;gl;lJ.

05. Gjpa nrayhw;Wif kjpg;gPl;L Kiwik - ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; 

fy;tprhu; gjtpazpahy; Gjpa nrayhw;Wif kjpg;gPl;L Kiwik xd;W epWtg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,J 

Nritahw;Wk; kzpj;jpahyq;fSf;fhd topfhl;ly;fSld;> MNyhrfu;fshy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; 

midj;Jg; gzpfisAk; cs;slf;fpAs;sJ.
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06. ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; rpw;Wz;br;rhiyia MNuhf;fpakhd 

rpw;Wz;br;rhiyahf khw;Wk; jpl;lk; (Healthy Café Project) Kd;ndLf;f;g;gl;lJ. gzpaplq;fspy; 

MNuhf;fpakhd rpw;Wz;br;rhiyfisg; NgzptUk; jpl;lj;jpd; fPo;> Rfhjhu mikr;rpdhy; 

toq;fg;gl;l epjpAjtpAld;> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epu;thf epWtdj;jpd; rpw;Wz;br;rhiy 

Fwpg;gplj;jf;f mstpy; Nkk;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ.

Kfhikj;Jt MNyhridKfhikj;Jt MNyhrid (MC) nray;Kiwnray;Kiw

Kfhikj;Jt MNyhridr; nray;Kiw kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt MNyhrid topfhl;ly;fs; 

rPuikf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

Kfhikj;Jt MNyhridr; Nritfspd; Kd;Ndw;wk;Kfhikj;Jt MNyhridr; Nritfspd; Kd;Ndw;wk;

•	 Kfhikj;Jt MNyhridr; Nritfisg; ngWtjw;fhfg; gjpTnra;ag;gl;ltu;fspd; 

vz;zpf;if – 24
•	 jw;NghJ eilngw;Wf;nfhz;bUf;Fk; Kfhikj;Jt MNyhridg; gzpfs; - 17

mNyhridg; gzp	 epWtdk;

mNyhridg; gzpmNyhridg; gzp epWtdkepWtdk;

1	 epWtd tzpfk; kw;Wk; $l;Lj; jpl;lj;ij 

cUthf;Fjy;

,yq;if fz; tq;fp

2	 gjtpazp kPsha;T epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; ,yQ;rk; my;yJ rhu;j;Jjy;fis Gydha;T 

Mizf;FO

3	 Nku;rd;l; ghq; xg; = yq;fh mz;l; igdhd;]; 

gPvy;rP nghUl;L gpujhd tq;fpaply;  

tpz;zg;gq;fs; fl;likg;ig kjpg;gpLtjw;fhf  

nfhs;Kjy; MNyhrfiu fl;lzk; nrYj;Jk; 

mbg;gilapy;  ngw;Wf;nfhs;Sjy;

Nku;rd;l; ghq; xg; = yq;fh mz;l; igdhd;]; 

gPvy;rP

tpahghu tq;fp

4	 topfhl;ly; jpl;lq;fs; kw;Wk;  Nghd];  

nfhLg;gdT Kiwfis jahupj;jy;
Efu;Nthu; mYty;fs; mjpfhu rig

5	 ,ize;j jpl;lk; jahupj;jy; Njrpa Nghf;Ftuj;J kUj;Jt epWtdk;

6	 Neub ntspehl;L KjyPLfis 

Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhf njhopy;ghl;L  

jpl;lq;fis jahupj;jy;

KjyPl;L Nkk;ghl;L mikr;R

7	 gapw;rp NkhbAy; jahu; nra;jy; tl kj;jpa khfhz rig

8	 %Nyhgha  jpl;lk; jahupj;jy; fpj;Jy; mgptpUj;jp rig

9	 Ie;jhz;L ,ize;j jpl;lk; jahupj;jy; [P];vk;gP nlf;dpfy; ru;tp]; (gpiutl;) ypkpnll;

10	 epWtd gjtpazp  njhFjpgLj;jy;  

FwpaPLfis ,w;iwg;gLj;jy;
njq;F Muha;r;rp epWtdk;

11	 ,ize;j jpl;lk; jahupj;jy; Njrpa nghyp]; mflkp

12	 nghwpKiw kw;Wk; flikg; nghWg;Gfs;  

njhlu;ghd Ntiy fw;if
nfhOk;G khefu rig

13	 nrayhw;Wif kjpg;gPL Kiwik  njhlu;ghf 

Ntiy fw;if kw;Wk; mjid jahupj;jy;

njhopy; jpizf;fsk;

14	 %Nyhgha jpl;lj;ij Vw;ghL nra;jy; rpuk thrdh epjpak;

15	 ,w;iwig;gLj;jpa epUthf kw;Wk; xOf;fhw;W 

jpl;lk;

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpar; rig

16	 10 Mz;Lfspyhd ,ize;j jpl;lk; 

jahupg;gjw;fhf  Nrit toq;Fjy;
kjpg;gPl;L jpizf;fsk;
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17	 nrayhw;Wif kjpg;gPL Kiwik  njhlu;ghf 

Ntiy fw;if kw;Wk; mjid jahupj;jy;

njhopy; jpizf;fsk;

 

Ntiyfs; KbTWj;jpa Kfhikj;Jt MNyhrid gzpfs; – 03

MNyhrid gzpfs;	 epWtdk;

1.	 Ml;Nru;g;G guPl;irf;fhd Kfhikj;Jt 

MNyhrid

murhq;fj;jpd; kjpg;gPl;L jpizf;fsk;

2.	 gpujhd nrayhw;Wif Rl;bfs; (KPI) 
,w;fhd nrayahw;Wif 

,yq;if mur kUe;jf $l;Lj;jhgdk;
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3.	 newpKiw Nfhit njhFj;jy; kw;Wk; 

mjid tYt+l;ly; 
Njrpa nghyp]; mflkp

08.	cw;gj;jpj;jpwid Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhd xU Kiwik jhgpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJld;> epWtd 
cw;gj;jpj;jpwd; tl;lq;fs; tYg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd.

09. juf; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf;fhd epiyak; - juf; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf;fhf epiyak; jhgpg;gjw;F Muk;g fl;l 
eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sd.

1985 ,yf;fk; 07 I nfhz;l rl;lj;jpdhy; jpUj;jk; nra;ag;gl;l 1978 Mk; Mz;bd;  16 Mk; 

,yf;f gy;fiyf;fof rl;lj;jpd; 25 Mk; thrfj;jpd; fPo; tpjpf;fg;gl;l fl;lisf;F mikthf> 

gy;fiyf;fof khdpaq;fs; Mizf;FOtpdhy; 2003 Mk; Mz;by;> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf 

epWtfj;jpw;F gl;lg;gpd; gl;lg;gbg;G gl;lk; toq;Fk; me;j];j;J toq;fg;gl;lJ. ,jw;F ika 

gl;lg; gpd;gbg;G fw;if epWtdk; jhgpf;fg;gl;lJld; gpd;dh; ,e;j  epWtfk;; Njrpa> tya kw;Wk; 

rh;tNjr kl;lq;fspy; mur Jiwapd; njhopy; ty;Yeu;fSld; njhlh;r;rpahf nraw;ghLfis 

Kd;ndLj;jJ. mikr;R nrayhsu;fs;> epiwNtw;W mjpfhupfs; kw;Wk; Vida gq;Fjhuu;fs; vd 

midtUk; jq;fs; Kfhikahsu;fsplkpUe;J xj;j ngWkjp Nru;f;fg;gl;l gq;fspg;ig mjpfkhf 

vjpu;ghu;f;Fk;> tpiuthf khwptUk; kw;Wk; rthyhd jw;Nghija mur Kfhikj;Jt R+oypy;> nghJ 

Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd gl;lg;gpd; gbg;Gj; jpl;lk; cUthf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,e;jg; gpuj;jpNafkhd 

nghJ Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd gl;lg;gpd; gbg;Gj; jpl;lk;> ghlj;jpl;lj;ijf; fw;Fk; egu;fSf;F 

gl;lg; gbg;igg; ngWtjw;fhd tha;g;igAk;> gy;NtW Kfhikj;Jt kl;lq;fspy; ek;gpf;ifAld; 

jq;fs; gzpfisr; nra;tjw;Fj; Njitahd jpwd;fisAk; toq;FfpwJ.

gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G fw;if epWtfj;jpy;> mur Kfhikj;Jt gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;ij ,e;j 

ehl;by; eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gLk; Kf;fpakhd  eilKiw gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspy; 

xd;whFk;. Mifahy; ghlnewpf;fhd gq;Nfw;ghsu;fis njupT nra;Ak; nraw;ghLfs;> 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; cs;slf;fk; kw;Wk; ghlnewpapid elhj;jpr; nry;Yk; Kiwfs; vd;gd> 

NtW ,t;thwhd Kiwfs; nfhz;l epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspypUe;J khw;wkilfpd;wJ. 

epWtd kPsha;T - ,yq;ifj; jifik topfhl;lYf;fhd ,zf;fk; epWtd kPsha;T - ,yq;ifj; jifik topfhl;lYf;fhd ,zf;fk; (SLQF)

fy;tp> cau;fy;tp kw;Wk; njhopy; fy;tp mikr;rpdhy; epakpf;fg;gl;l epGzu; FOnthd;W> 

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk; njhlu;ghd epWtd kPsha;it 2024 jpnrk;gu; 18 

Mk; jpfjp Nkw;nfhz;lJ. ,e;j epGzu; FOTf;F Nguhrpupau; jPg;jp gz;lhu jiyik 

jhq;fpdhu;. Nguhrpupau; ,e;jpuh ehzaf;fhu> fyhepjp uq;f Nuhl;upNfh> jpU. Nf.Nf.Nf. 

ju;kjpyf;f kw;Wk; jpU. up. ju;kuh[h MfpNahu; FOtpd; Vida cWg;gpdu;fshtu;. ,e;j 

epGzu; FO epWtdj;jpd; fy;tprhu; gjtpazpAlDk; Kfhikj;Jt gjtpazpAlDk; jq;fs; 

fUj;Jf;fisg; gupkhwpf; nfhz;lJld;> gl;ljhupfSlDk; jw;Nghija khztu;fSlDk; 

jdpj;jdpahd re;jpg;Gf;fisAk; elhj;jpaJ. Fwpj;j fhyg;gFjpf;Fs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; ,e;j 

epWtd kPsha;tpd; KbTfs; 2025 ngg;Utup khjj;jpy; ntspaplg;gLk; 

09
gl;lg; gpd;gbg;G fw;if epWtfk; 



59,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

rPd kf;fs; Fbaurpd; `pahNrhq; gy;fiyf;fofrPd kf;fs; Fbaurpd; `pahNrhq; gy;fiyf;fof  (Huazhong University) J}Jf;FOtpd; J}Jf;FOtpd; 

tp[ak; tp[ak; 

,U epWtdq;fSf;fpilNaahd fy;tprhu; cwTfis tYg;gLj;Jk; Nehf;Fld;> rPd kf;fs; 

Fbaurpd; ̀ pahNrhq; gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; (Huazhong University) J}Jf;FOnthd;W ,yq;if 

mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpw;F tp[ak; nra;jJ. ̀ pahNrhq; gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; ru;tNjr 

fy;tp epWtdj;jpd; gPlhjpgjp> Nguhrpupau; N]h`;A ypg;gpq; (Professor Zohyu Liping) ,e;j J}
Jf;FOTf;Fj; jiyik jhq;fpdhu;.

,e;jj; J}Jf;FO> SLIDA rpNu~;l mjpfhupfSld; cau; fy;tp kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rpAld; 

njhlu;ghd xj;Jiog;G tha;g;Gfisf; fz;lwpjy;> mwpT kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp tha;g;Gfisg; 

gupkhwpf;nfhs;tjw;F cjtf;$ba gq;fspg;Gfis Nkk;gLj;Jjy;> kw;Wk; SLIDA ,yq;if 
mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;Jld; Vw;gLj;jpf;nfhz;l Gupe;Jzu;T xg;ge;jj;ijg; GJg;gpj;jy; 

Nghd;w tplaq;fs; Fwpj;J gaDs;s fye;Jiuahly;fspy; <Lgl;lJ. 

kPs elhj;jg;gLk; guPl;ir mku;T kPs elhj;jg;gLk; guPl;ir mku;T 

gl;lg;gpd;gbg;G fw;if epWtdk;> guPl;irg; gpuptpd; xj;Jiog;Gld;> kPs elhj;jg;gLk; 

guPl;irfSf;fhd tpNrl mku;T xd;iw elhj;jpaJ. ,jd;gb> 15 ghlq;fSf;fhd guPl;irfs; 

kPs elhj;jg;gl;lJld;> 61 khztu;fs; ,jpy; gq;Fgw;wpdu;. nfhtpl;-19 ngUe;njhw;W kw;Wk; 

nghUshjhur; rpukq;fs; fhuzkhf Vw;gl;l jhkjq;fshy;> fy;tprhu; gzpfspy; gpd;jq;fpapUe;j 

epiyia epiwT nra;tjw;F ,e;j kPs elhj;jg;gl;l guPl;ir mku;T kpfTk; Kf;fpaj;Jtk; 

tha;e;jJ. jq;fs; fl;Lg;ghl;bw;F mg;ghw;gl;l jilfs; fhuzkhf Fwpg;gpl;l fhyg;gFjpf;Fs; 

jq;fs; fy;tp eltbf;iffis G+u;j;jp nra;a Kbahj khztu;fSf;F ,e;j guPl;irfs; xU 

tha;g;ig toq;fpd.

Xuhz;L nghJ Kfhikj;Jtg; gl;lg;gpd; gbg;Gj; jpl;lk; Xuhz;L nghJ Kfhikj;Jtg; gl;lg;gpd; gbg;Gj; jpl;lk; 

nefpo;Tj;jd;ikia Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;Fk;> Nghl;bj;jd;ik tha;e;j fy;tpr; re;ijapy; khwptUk; 

Nfhupf;iffis G+u;j;jp nra;tjw;Fk;> gl;lg;gpd;gbg;G fw;if epWtdk;> Xuhz;L nghJ 

Kfhikj;Jtg; gl;lg;gpd; gbg;Gj; jpl;lj;ij (SLQF 9) mLj;j Nru;f;iff;F mwpKfg;gLj;j 

Muk;g fl;l eltbf;iffis vLj;Js;sJ. ,e;jj; jpl;lk; gy;NtW njhopy;rhu; Njitfisg; 

G+u;j;jp nra;tjw;Fk;> jdpg;gl;l NjitfSf;F Vw;g fw;wy; topfisAk;> Gjpa fw;gpj;jy; 



60 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

KiwfisAk; toq;Ftjw;fhf tbtikf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

,uz;lhz;L nghJ Kfhikj;Jtg; gl;lg;gpd; gbg;Gj; jpl;lk;,uz;lhz;L nghJ Kfhikj;Jtg; gl;lg;gpd; gbg;Gj; jpl;lk;

2021/2023 FOf;fshy; jq;fs; ghlj;jpl;lg; gzpfis epiwT nra;Js;sdu;. Gjpa njhFjpiar; 

Nru;g;gjw;fhf tpz;zg;gq;fs; Nfhug;gl;Ls;sd.

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; guPl;irg; gpupT> 2024 Mk; Mz;by; 55 guPl;irfis 

elhj;jpAs;sJ. ,jpy; ntsp epWtdq;fSf;fhf elj;jg;gl;l 45 guPl;irfSk;> ,e;j epWtdj;jpd; 

cs;sf jpl;lq;fSf;fhd 10 guPl;irfSk; mlq;Fk;.

ntsp epWtdq;fSf;fhf elhj;jg;gl;l guPl;irfspy; gjtp epakdq;fSf;fhd guPl;irfs;> 

tpidj;jpwd; jil jhz;Lk; guPl;irfs; kw;Wk; gjtp cau;T njhlu;ghd guPl;irfs; Mfpait 

mlq;Fk;.

10.1  ntspaf guPl;irfs; - 202410.1  ntspaf guPl;irfs; - 2024u; ,yf;fk;	 guPl;irapd; ngau;		 		  epWtdk;	

	 tpz;zg;gj;jhupfspd; vz;zpf;if

njhlu; njhlu; 

,y,y
guPl;irapd; ngau;guPl;irapd; ngau; epWtdk;epWtdk;

tpz;zg;gj;jhupfspd; tpz;zg;gj;jhupfspd; 

vz;zpf;ifvz;zpf;if

1

,yq;if jfty; kw;Wk; njhlu;ghly; 

njhopy;El;g Nritapd; I Mk; juj;jpd;> 

I Mk; tFg;G mYtyu;fSf;fhd 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil

 jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

mur epu;thfk; kw;Wk; 

cs;ehl;lYty;fs; 

mikr;R

5

2

,yq;if epu;thf Nritapd; 

mYtyu;fSf;fhd ,uz;lhtJ 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jilj; jhz;Lk; 

guPl;ir - 2020 (I)

146

3
,yq;if Nfhsuq;fj;jpd; tpupTiuahsu; 

gjtpf;fhd tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil 

jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

,yq;if  

Nfhsuq;fk;
1

4
rl;l cj;jpNahfj;ju; gjtpf;fhd 

KjyhtJ tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil 

jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

kf;fs; ghJfhg;G 

mikr;R
1

5
II Mk; juj;jpd; tpupTiuahsu;fSf;fhd 

KjyhtJ tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil 

jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

Njrpa gapYeu; 

kw;Wk; njhopy;Jiw 

gapw;rpf;fhd mjpfhu 

rig

6

10
guPl;irg; gpupT 



61,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

6 rl;l cjtpahsu; gjtpapy; KjyhtJ 

tpidj;jpwd; jil jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

fiuNahu 

ghJfhg;G kw;Wk; 

fiuNahu tsq;fs; 

Kfhikj;Jt 

jpizf;fsk;

1

7
II Mk; juj;jpd; mKyhf;f 

mjpfhukspf;Fk; mYtyu;fSf;fhd 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

FbtuT kw;Wk; 

Fbafo;T 

jpizf;fsk;

121

8
rl;l mYtyu;fSf;fhd 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil 

jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

ePu;g;ghrd 

jpizf;fsk;
1

9

msitaply; gupNrhjid mYtyu;fs; 

(jpizf;fsj;Jldhd) KjyhtJ 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil

jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

msitaply; 

myFfs;> epak 

kw;Wk; Nritfs; 

jpizf;fsk;

13

10

Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu;fs; 

(njhopy;El;gk; my;yhj) ,uz;lhtJ 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil 

jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

epjp mikr;R 2

11

jpizf;fsj;Jldhd epiwNtw;W  

Nritf;fhd %d;whtJ 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil

jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

mur njhopy; 

Kaw;rpfs; 

jpizf;fsk;

1

12 rl;l mYtyu;fSf;fhd KjyhtJ 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

tdtpay; kw;Wk; 

tdtsq;fs; 

ghJfhg;G mikr;R

1

13
ifj;njhopy; gupNrhjfu;fSf;fhd 

%d;whtJ tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jilj; 

jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

ifj;njhopy; mikr;R 1

14

Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu; mjpcau;ju 

Nrit njhFjpapd;  khtl;l gupNrhjfu; 

(Nghf;Ftuj;J kw;Wk; njhlu;ghly;)  

gjtpf;fhd  Ml;Nru;g;G kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;l 

Nghl;bg; guPl;ir

,yq;if Gifapuj 

jpizf;fsk;
62

15

Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu;  

njhopy;El;gk; my;yhj  Nrit njhFjp 

2 (tuNtw;gYtyu;)  gjtpapy; KjyhtJ 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jilj; jhz;Lk; 

guPl;ir

murhq;f Nrit 

Mizf;FO
1

16

Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu; (njhopy;El;gk;) 

03 MtJ Nrit njhFjpapd;  

njhopy;El;g cjtpahsu; III  Nrit 
njhFjpapd; mYtyu;fSf;fhd 

KjyhtJ tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jilj; 

jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

fl;blq;fs; 

jpizf;fsk;
8

17
juf; fl;Lg;ghl;L mYtyu;fSf;fhd 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jilj; jhz;Lk; 

guPl;ir

flw;nwhopy; kw;Wk; 

ePupay; tsq;fs; 

jpizf;fsk;

2



62 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

18

epiwNtw;W  Nrit mYtyu;  

njhFjpapy;  ntbkUe;J 

fl;Lg;ghl;lhsu; gjtpapy;  juk; 1 

,y;  mYtyu;fSf;fhd %d;whtJ 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jilj; jhz;Lk; 

guPl;ir

ghJfhg;G mikr;R 1

19

,yq;if  ntspehl;L J}jufq;fspd;  

Kfhikj;Jt  Nrit mYtyu; 

Nritapy;  ntw;wplq;fis epug;Gtjw;fhf 

elhj;jg;gLk;  Nghl;bg; guPl;ir

ntspehl;lYty;fs; 

mikr;R
22

20

fl;Lkhd ifj;njhopy; mgptpUj;jp  

mjpfhurig- vk;vk; 1-1 (cjtp  

gzpg;ghsu;) – juk; II ,w;fhd 
KjyhtJ tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil 

jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

epUkhzpg;G 

ifj;njhopy; 

mgptpUj;jp 

mjpfhurig

8

21

Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu;  

(njhopy;El;gk; my;yhj) (vk;V 1-2)

III juj;jpd; mYtyu;fSf;fhd 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

epu;khz ifj;njhopy; 

mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu 

rig

17

22
mgptpUj;jp mYtyu;fSf;fhd 

KjyhtJ tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil 

jhz;Lk; guPl;ir murhq;f epUthf>  

cs;ehl;lYty;fs;> 

khfhz rigfs; 

kw;Wk; cs;@uhl;rp 

mikr;R

53,52723
mgptpUj;jp mYtyu;fSf;fhd 

,uz;lhtJ tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil 

jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

24
mgptpUj;jp mYtyu;fSf;fhd 

%d;whtJ tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil 

jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

25
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu; (njhopy;El;g 

njhFjp 3) mYtyu;fSf;fhd KjyhtJ 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil; jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

fUj;jpl;l 

Kfhikj;Jtk; 

kw;Wk; Nkw;ghu;it 

jpizf;fsk;

4

26 njhopy;El;g xg;gilg;G mYtyu; 

gjtpf;fhd Ml;Nru;g;G Nghl;bg; guPl;ir

njq;F Muha;r;rp 

epWtdk;
31

27
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu; (njhopy;El;g 

njhFjp 3) mYtyu;fSf;fhd KjyhtJ 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

rl;l mYty;fs; 

jpizf;fsk;
1

28
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu; (njhopy;El;g 

njhFjp 3) mYtyu;fSf;fhd KjyhtJ 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

fl;Lkhd njhopy; 

mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu 

rig

26

29

Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu; (njhopy;El;g 

njhFjp 3) mYtyu;fSf;fhd  

%d;whtJ tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jilj; 

jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

FbtuT kw;Wk; 

Fbafo;T 

jpizf;fsk;

5

30
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu; (njhopy;El;g 

njhFjp 3) mYtyu;fSf;fhd KjyhtJ 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

tzpf jpizf;fsk; 7



63,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

31
,yq;if  jfty; kw;Wk;  njhlu;ghly;  

njhopy;El;g Nrit mYtyu;fSf;fhd  

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

murhq;f epUthf> 

cs;ehl;lYty;fs;> 

khfhz rigfs; 

kw;Wk; cs;@uhl;rp 

mikr;R

396

32
gjpthsu; Nritapy;  III juk; II 
tFg;gpd; mYtyu;fSf;fhd  KjyhtJ 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

gjpthsu; ehafj; 

jpizf;fsk;
444

33
epu;thf mYtyu;fs;> kdpj ts 

mYtyu;fs; kw;Wk; epjp mYtyu;fs; 

gjtpf;fhd Ml;Nru;g;Gg; Nghl;b

kj;jpa Rw;whly; 

mjpfhu rig
9

34
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu; (flw;nwhopy; 

tsq;fs;) II juj;jpd; mYtyu;fSf;fhd  

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

flw;nwhopy; kw;Wk; 

ePupay; tsq;fs; 

jpizf;fsk;

1

35 rl;l mYtyu; gjtpf;fhd ,uz;lhtJ 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil jhz;Lk; guPl;ir
Rw;Wyh mikr;R 1

36 Muha;r;rp mYtyu; gjtpf;fhd 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

njq;F gapu;r; 

nra;ifr; rig
51

37 kPd;gpb gupNrhjfu; gjtpf;fhd 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

flw;nwhopy; 

jpizf;fsk;
1

38 cjtpg; gzpg;ghsu;; gjtpf;fhd 

Ml;Nru;g;G guPl;ir (kl;Lg;gLj;jpa)

Njrpa ngsjPf 

jpl;lkply; 

jpizf;fsk;

31

39

cjtpg; gzpg;ghsu; 

(jpizf;fsj;Jldhd) gjtpapy; 

KjyhtJ tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil 

jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

murhq;f jfty; 

jpizf;fsk;
2

40
Kfhikj;Jt Nrit mYtyu;  

Nritapd; tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil 

jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

murhq;f epUthf> 

cs;ehl;lYty;fs;> 

khfhz rigfs; 

kw;Wk; cs;@uhl;rp 

mikr;R

32

41
njhopy;El;g cjtpahsu; gjtpf;fhd 

KjyhtJ tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil 

jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

murhq;f epUthf> 

cs;ehl;lYty;fs;> 

khfhz rigfs; 

kw;Wk; cs;@uhl;rp 

mikr;R

52

42 ehlshtpa  NritfSf;fhd 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

murhq;f epUthf> 

cs;ehl;lYty;fs;> 

khfhz rigfs; 

kw;Wk; cs;@uhl;rp 

mikr;R

794

43
III juj;jpd; el;l<l;L (Compensation)  
mYtyu;fSf;fhd tpidj;jpwd;fhz; 

jil jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

el;l<LfSf;fhd  

mYtyfk;
2

44
epiwNtw;W mYtyu; Nrit 

njhFjpf;fhd KjyhtJ 

tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

Njrpa Gyikr; 

nrhj;J mYtyfk;
1

45 Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu; gjtpf;fhd 

Ml;Nru;g;G guPl;ir

rKj;jpu Rw;whly; 

ghJfhg;G mjpfhu 

rig 
111



64 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

njhlu; njhlu; 

,yf;fk;,yf;fk;
elhj;jg;gl;l guPl;irfs;elhj;jg;gl;l guPl;irfs;

tpz;zg;g-tpz;zg;g-

j;jhupfspd; j;jhupfspd; 

vz;zpf;ifvz;zpf;if

01
mYtyf Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd  bg;Nshkh (2020/21) kPz;Lk; 

elhj;jg;gl;l guPl;ir
14

02
njhopy;Kiw Mq;fpy bg;Nshkh fw;ifnewp - 2022 - II MtJ 

kl;lk; – KjyhtJ FOtpw;fhd Ml;Nru;g;G
24

03
mYtyf Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd bg;Nshkh (2021/2022) II 
MtJ fy;tp mku;tpd; guPl;ir

36

04
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu; (njhopy;El;gk; my;yhj) mYtyu;fS-

f;fhd ,uz;lhtJ  tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jilj; jhz;Lk; guPl;ir
07

05
njhopy;Kiw Mq;fpy bg;Nshkh  fw;ifnewp- kPz;Lk; elhj;jg;gl;l 

guPl;ir
20

06
njhopy;Kiw Mq;fpy bg;Nshkh fw;ifnewp - 2022  

I MtJ kl;lk; - ,uz;lhtJ FOtpw;fhd Ml;Nrug;G
41

07 fzf;fha;T njhlu;ghd bg;Nshkh -   kPz;Lk; elhj;jg;gl;l guPl;ir 07

08
mur nfhs;Kjy; kw;Wk; xg;ge;j epUthfk; njhlu;ghd cau; 

Njrpa bg;Nshkh - 2022/23 

09
mur nfhs;Kjy; kw;Wk; xg;ge;j epUthfk; njhlu;ghd cau; Njrpa 

bg;Nshkh - 2022/23 III  MtJ fy;tp mku;T guPl;ir
71

10

mur Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G fw;ifnewp 

(2019/2021) kw;Wk; (2020/2022)  
IV MtJ fy;tp mku;T guPl;ir

90

11
mur Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G fw;ifnewp 

(2021/2023) I MtJ fy;tp mku;T guPl;ir
40

12
mur Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G fw;ifnewp 

(2021/2023) II MtJ fy;tp mku;T guPl;ir
30

13
mur Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G fw;ifnewp 

(2019/2021) kw;Wk; (2020/2022) V MtJ fy;tp mku;T guPl;ir
90

14

mur Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G fw;ifnewp 

(2021/2023) 
III MtJ fy;tp mku;T guPl;ir

28

15
mur Kfhikj;Jtk; njhlu;ghd gl;lepiy gpd;gbg;G fw;ifnewp 

(2019/2021) kw;Wk; (2020/2022) VI MtJ fy;tp mku;T guPl;ir
77

16
njhopy;El;g cjtpahsu; (rptpy;)  - vk;V 2-1 mYtyu;fSf;fhd 

KjyhtJ  tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil jhz;Lk; guPl;ir
01

17

njhopy;El;g cjtpahsu; (fzpdp kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g cjtpahsu;)  

- vk;V 2-1 mYtyu;fSf;fhd KjyhtJ  tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil 

jhz;Lk; guPl;ir

01

18
epfo;r;rpj;jpl;l mYtyu; - N[vk; 1-1 gjtpapd; mYtyu;fSf;fhd 

KjyhtJ  tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil jhz;Lk; guPl;ir
04

19

Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahshu; (njhopy;El;gky;yhj)   - vk;V 1-1 

mYtyu;fSf;fhd KjyhtJ  tpidj;jpwd;fhz; jil jhz;Lk; 

guPl;ir

11

10.2  cs;sf guPl;irfs; - 202410.2  cs;sf guPl;irfs; - 2024u;
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2024 Mk; Mz;bd; Kbtpy;> nkhop fw;if epiyaj;jhy;  ,izg;G nkhopf;F (Mq;fpyk;) 

Vw;gilajhf  03 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fis mbg;gilapy; epiwNtw;wg;gl;lJ.

01. njhopy;Kiw Mq;fpy bg;Nshkh 01. njhopy;Kiw Mq;fpy bg;Nshkh (Diploma in Professional English)

•	 2022 Mk; Mz;by; njhlq;fg;gl;l ,e;j epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd;  ,uz;lhtJ Ml;Nru;g;gpd; 

nghUl;L  gjpT nra;ag;gl;l 43 mYtyu;fSf;fpilapy; 33 Ngu; ,Wjp fl;l  Nju;tpy; 

gq;Fgw;wpdhu;fs;.

•	 2023 Mk; Mz;bd; Kjy; Nru;f;if 2024 Mk; Mz;L gpg;utup kw;Wk; khu;r; khjq;fspy; 

eilngw;wJ. 115 mYtyu;fs; gjpTnra;jdu;. ,tu;fspy; 95 Ngu; Kjw;fl;l Nju;Tf;Fj; 

jFjp ngw;wdu;. jw;NghJ> Kjw;fl;l tFg;Gfs; eilngw;WtUfpd;wd> thu ,Wjp 

(rdpf;fpoik) tFg;Gf;F ,uz;L FOf;fSk;> thu ehl;fspy; khiy tFg;Gf;F xU 

FOTk; fye;Jnfhs;fpd;wd.

02. Ntiytha;g;GfSf;fhd Mq;fpy rhd;wpjo;  fw;ifnewp 02. Ntiytha;g;GfSf;fhd Mq;fpy rhd;wpjo;  fw;ifnewp (Certificate in English for Careers)

•	 ,e;jr; rhd;wpjo; fw;ifnewpapd; KjyhtJ FO 2024 Mk; Mz;L khu;r; khjj;jpy; 

Nru;f;fg;gl;lJ. 63 mYtyu;fs; gjpTnra;jdu;. mtu;fs; ,uz;L FOf;fshfg; 

gpupf;fg;gl;ldu; - xU FO Qhapw;Wf;fpoikfspy; tFg;GfSf;Ff; fye;Jnfhs;tJld;> 

kw;iwa FO nrt;tha; kw;Wk; tpahof;fpoikfspy; tFg;GfSf;Ff; fye;Jnfhs;fpd;wJ. 

,tu;fspy; 54 mYtyu;fs; ,Wjpj; Nju;tpy; fye;Jnfhs;sj; jFjp ngw;wdu;. 

03. Speechcraft Toastmasters epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; (Speechcraft Toastmasters Programme)

•	 ,e;j epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; xU fl;lk; 2024 Mk; Mz;bd; ,uz;lhk; fhyhz;by; ntw;wpfukhf 

epiwT nra;ag;gl;lJ. 2024 Mk; Mz;bd; ehd;fhk; fhyhz;by; NkYk; ,uz;L fl;lq;fs; 

njhlq;fg;gl;ld.

,jw;F Nkyjpfkhf  gy;NtW epWtdq;fSf;fhf gpd;tUk; Mq;fpy nkhopg; gapw;rpj; jpl;lq;fs; 

elhj;jg;gl;L epiwT nra;ag;gl;ld:

1.	 ghuhSkd;wj;jpd; mYtyu;fSf;fhf  vOJk; jpwd;fis Nkk;gLj;Jk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; - 

12 ehl;fs;> 36 kzpNeuk;

2.	 muR epjpj; jpizf;fsj;jpw;fhd tzpfj; njhlu;Gg; gl;liwj; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; - 10 

ehl;fs;> 20 kzpNeuk;

3.	 ntsptptfhu mikr;rfj;jpd; mYtyfg; gzpahsu;fSf;fhd Ngr;R Mq;fpyg; gapw;rpj; 

jpl;lk; - 17 ehl;fs;> 100 kzpNeuk;

4.	 ntspehl;lYty;fs; mikr;rpd;  mYtyfg; gzpahsu;fs; kw;Wk; rhujpfSf;fhd Ngr;R 

Mq;fpyg; gapw;rpj; jpl;lj;jpd; ,uz;lhk; fl;lk; - 17 ehl;fs;> 100 kzpNeuk;

5.	 Gj;jrhrdk;> rka kw;Wk; fyhrhu mYty;fs; mikr;rpd; mYtyu;fSf;fhd njhopy;Kiw 

Mq;fpy fw;ifnewp - 4 ehl;fs;> 24 kzpNeuk;

nkhop fw;if epiyak; 11
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NkYk;> muR kw;Wk; jdpahu; Jiw mYtyu;fspd; Mq;fpy nkhopj; jpwid Nkk;gLj;Jk; 

Nehf;Fld;> 2025 Mk; Mz;L Kjy; gpd;tUk; jpl;lq;fisj; njhlq;f jpl;lkplg;gl;Ls;sJ:

1.	 njhopy;Kiw njhlu;ghly; njhlu;ghd bg;sNkh fw;ifnewp (Diploma in Professional 
Communication - DPC)

,j;jpl;lk; 2025 Mk; Mz;by; njhlq;Ftjw;F jpl;lkplg;gl;Ls;sJ.

2.	 %d;W FWfpa fhyg; fw;ifnewpfs; 2025 Mk; Mz;by; njhlq;Ftjw;F jpl;lkplg;gl;Ls;sJ:

•	 IELTS Nju;r;rp (IELTS Mastery)

•	 tha;nkhopj; njhlu;ghlYf;Fg; gaDs;s Mq;fpyk; (Effective 
English    for Verbal Communication)

•	 njhopy;Kiw njhlu;ghlYf;f;hd cau;epiy kl;lj;jpyhd ,yf;fz 

fw;ifnewp (Advanced Grammar for Professional Communication)

gpd;tUtd  2024 Mk; Mz;bd; eilngw;w rpwg;G epfo;Tfspd; rpy Gifg;glq;fshFk;

njhopy;rhu; Mq;fpy bg;Nshkh – 2023 ,w;fhf KjyhtJ FOtpd; Ml;Nru;g;gpd;  Muk;g re;ju;g;gk; (2024) 
kw;Wk; Ntiytha;g;Gfspd;  nghUl;L Mq;fpy nkhop njhlu;ghd  rhd;wpjo; fw;ifnewp – 2023 ,w;fhd  

KjyhtJ FOit  Ml;Nru;g;Gr; nra;Ak; Muk;g re;ju;g;gk;  2024)
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SpeechCraft  gapw;rp -KjyhtJ FO 2024 Muk;g 

re;ju;g;gk;

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtdk; kw;Wk;   

IESL Toastmasters Club ,ilapy; xj;Jiog;G 
Kaw;rpahFk;. 

SpeechCraft  gapw;rp -KjyhtJ FO 2024 Muk;g 

re;ju;g;gk;

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk; kw;Wk;   

IESL Toastmasters Club ,ilapy; xj;Jiog;G 
Kaw;rpahFk;. 

gapw;rp MNyhridapy; rhd;wpjo; toq;Fk; itgtk;> 

,yq;if ghuhSkd;wj;jpd; mYtyu;fSf;fhf 

“vOJk; Mw;wiy Nkk;gLj;Jk;” epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

gapw;rp MNyhridapy; rhd;wpjo; toq;Fk; itgtk;> 

mikr;R mYtyu;fSf;F elhj;jg;gl;l Ngr;Rnkhop 

Mq;fpy epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;.
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,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; jfty; njhopy;El;gg; gpupT

b[pl;ly; khw;wj;ij Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;Fk;> nghJj;Jiwg; gapw;rp kw;Wk; epu;thf eltbf;iffis 

Gj;jhf;Ftjw;Fk;> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; jfty; njhopy;El;gg; gpupT> jdJ 

nray;ghLfis epWtdj;jpd; %Nyhgha ,yf;FfSld; rPuikg;gjd; %yk; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f 

Kd;Ndw;wj;ij mile;Js;sJ. fy;tp kw;Wk; epu;thfr; nray;ghLfis xOq;FgLj;Jjy;> 

Nritia Nkk;gLj;Jjy;> b[pl;ly; ghJfhg;ig mjpfupj;jy; kw;Wk; nghJj;Jiwf;Fs; GJikahd 

fyhrhuj;ij tsu;g;gjw;F njhopy;El;gj;ijg; gad;gLj;Jjy; Mfpatw;wpy; ,e;j ,yf;Ffs; 

ftdk; nrYj;Jfpd;wd. Nkk;gLj;jg;gl;l njhopy;El;gj; jPu;Tfspd; %yk; ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp 

epUthf epWtfk; nghJj;Jiwg; gapw;rp kw;Wk; epu;thf eltbf;iffspy; Kd;dzp epWtdkhf 

khWtjw;F cjTtNj ,e;jg; gpuptpd; kpf Kf;fpakhd Fwpf;NfhshFk;.

jfty; njhopy;El;gg; gpuptpd; gzpfs;jfty; njhopy;El;gg; gpuptpd; gzpfs;

1.	 ifapdhy; nra;ag;gLk; nray;Kiwfis jhdpaq;FgLj;Jtjw;fhf Gjpa jfty; mikg;Gfis 

cUthf;Fjy;.

2.	 jfty; njhopy;El;g MjuT kw;Wk; irgu; ghJfhg;G eltbf;iffis vspjhf;Fjy;.

3.	 b[pl;ly; jsq;fisg; gad;gLj;jp Nkk;ghl;Lg; gzpfspd; %yk; epWtdj;jpd; gpujpgpk;gj;ij 

Nkk;gLj;Jjy;.

•	 Nehf;fk;: jfty; njhopy;El;gk; rhu;e;j ,yf;F Nkk;ghl;L Kaw;rpfs; %yk; ,yq;if 

mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; ,Ug;igAk; mq;fPfhuj;ijAk; Nkk;gLj;Jjy;.

•	 nray;ghl;L %Nyhghak;: ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; nray;ghLfs;> 

rhjidfs; kw;Wk; Nritfis Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhf r%f Clfq;fs;> epWtd tiyj;jsk; 

kw;Wk; nra;jpkly;fs; Nghd;wtw;iw gad;gLj;Jjy;. re;ijg;gLj;jy; eltbf;iffis 

tbtikj;jy; kw;Wk; nraw;gLj;Jjy;> epfo;epiy rku;g;gpj;jiy Kfhikj;Jtk; nra;jy;.

•	 vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLk; KbTfs;: nghJkf;fspd; tpopg;Gzu;T mjpfupg;G> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp 

epUthf epWtfj;jpd; jpl;lq;fSld; mjpf <LghL> kw;Wk; epWtdj;jpd; xl;Lnkhj;j 

gpujptpk;gj;jpd; Nkk;ghL.

•	 nray;jpwd; mstPLfs;: r%f Clfg; gpd;njhlu;gtu;fspd; mjpfupg;G> Fwpg;gpl;l 

fhyg;gFjpapy; tiyj;jsg; ghu;itahsu;fspd; vz;zpf;if> <Lghl;L tpfpjq;fs;. 

gFg;gha;T kw;Wk; gpd;D}l;lj;jpd; %yk; Nkk;ghl;Lj; jpl;lq;fspd; ntw;wpia mstpLjy;.

jfty; njhopy;El;g epiyak;
12
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,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk; mKy;gLj;Jk; epfo;epiy jpl;lq;fSf;fhd xj;Jiog;G ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk; mKy;gLj;Jk; epfo;epiy jpl;lq;fSf;fhd xj;Jiog;G 

Nritfs;Nritfs;

•	 Nehf;fk;: gq;Nfw;ghsu;fSf;F jilaw;w epfo;epiy mDgtj;ij cWjp nra;Ak; tifapy; 

epfo;epiy jpl;lq;fSf;fhf tpupthd jfty; njhopy;El;g Mjuit toq;Fjy;.

•	 nray;ghl;L %Nyhghak;: epfo;epiy fw;wy; jsq;fis ,af;Fjy; kw;Wk; epu;tfpj;jy;> 

ek;gfkhd ,iza ,izg;ig cWjp nra;jy;> kw;Wk; tpupTiuahsu;fs; kw;Wk; 

gq;Nfw;gtu;fs; ,UtUf;Fk; njhopy;El;g xj;Jiog;ig toq;Fjy;. VNjDk; rpf;fy;fs; 

Vw;gl;lhy; cldbahfj; jPu;g;gjw;fhf epfo;epiy mikg;Gfis Fwpg;gpl;l fhy 

,ilntspapy; GJg;gpj;jy; kw;Wk; gpiofis fz;lwpe;J rupnra;jy;.

•	 vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLk; KbTfs;: epfo;epiy jpl;lq;fspd; rPuhd kw;Wk; gaDs;s tpepNahfk;> 

gq;Nfw;ghsu;fspilNa cau; kl;l jpUg;jp kw;Wk; Fiwe;j ,ilA+Wfs;.

•	 nray;jpwd; mstPLfs;: gq;Nfw;ghsu;fspd; gpd;D}l;lk;> njhopy;El;gr; rpf;fy;fisj; 

jPu;f;f vLf;Fk; Neuk;> epfo;epiy jpl;l tpepNahfj;jpd; xl;Lnkhj;j ntw;wpf;fhd tpfpjk;.

jpl;lkplg;gl;l Kf;fpa gzpfs; jpl;lkplg;gl;l Kf;fpa gzpfs; // Kbf;fg;gl;l gzpfs; Kbf;fg;gl;l gzpfs;

jfty; njhopy;El;gg; gpupT jdJ ,yf;Ffis miltjpy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f Kd;Ndw;wj;ijg; 

gpujpgypf;Fk; tifapy;> gy Kf;fpa gzpfis ntw;wpfukhf epiwT nra;Js;sJ:

II. ikag;gLj;jg;gl;l fy;tp epUthf mikg;G. ikag;gLj;jg;gl;l fy;tp epUthf mikg;G (CAMS) mwpKfk; -  01 MtJ fl;lk;mwpKfk; -  01 MtJ fl;lk;

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; midj;J jpl;lr; nray;ghLfisAk; jpwk;gl kw;Wk; 

jpwikahf epu;tfpg;gjw;fhd xU nghwpKiwia toq;Ftjw;F> xU epfo;epiy fy;tp epUthf 

mikg;G cUthf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,J gpd;tUk; eltbf;iffSf;Fg; gad;gLj;jg;gLfpwJ:

•	 nkhbAs;fis cUthf;Fjy;

•	 nkhbAs;fis tbtikj;jYf;fhd mDkjp

•	 nkhbAs;fs; kpl;lkpLtjid jpUj;jk; nra;jy;;

•	 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;l Kfhikj;Jtk;

•	 khztu; Nru;f;if

•	 khztu; kjpg;ngz; epu;thfk;

•	 khztu; kjpg;gPl;L eltbf;iffs;

•	 tsg;gfpu;thsu;fspd; epUthfk;

•	 tpupTiu fhy ml;ltizfis jpl;lkpLjy;

•	 tsg;gfpu;thsu;fis xJf;Fjy;

•	 tFg;giwfis xJf;Fjy;

•	 khztu; juT Kfhikj;Jtk;

•	 gzpg;gha;T jhdpaq;Fkakhf;fy; kw;Wk; mwpf;iffisg; ngWjy;
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2.  2.   ikag;gLj;jpa guPl;ir Kfhik Kiwik ikag;gLj;jpa guPl;ir Kfhik Kiwik   (CEMS)

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; guPl;ir nraw;ghLfis ed;F xOq;fikg;gjw;fhf  

gpd;tUk; mk;rq;fSld; epfo;epiy mbg;gilAld; Kiwik jahupf;fg;gl;lJ.

•	 epfo;epiy Kiwapy; tpz;zg;gq;fs; njhlu;ghf nraw;gly;

•	 tpz;zg;gjhuu;fis gjpT nra;jy;.

•	 tpz;zg;gq;fspd;  rupghu;g;G

•	 kz;lgq;fis xJf;fPL nra;jy;

•	 KbTfis Kfhikj;Jtk;  nra;jy;

•	 mwpf;iffisg; ngw;Wf;nfhs;Sjy;

•	 FWQ; nra;jp  Nrit kw;Wk; kpd; mQ;ry;  Nritfis xUq;fpizj;jy;

guPl;ir ikag;gLj;jg;gl;l Kfhikj;Jt mikg;gpd; Kf;fpa Nehf;fk;  ahnjdpy;> 

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; guPl;ir eilKiwfs; njhlu;ghd midj;J 

eltbf;iffisAk; ifahs;tjd; %yk; guPl;ir tpz;zg;gjhuu;fSf;Fk; epu;thf 

gjtpazpf;Fk; xU RKfkhd mDgtj;ij toq;FtjhFk;. ghupa mstpyhd juTfis 

jpwk;gl ifahs;tjw;F tpz;zg;gjhuu;fspd; juT Kfhikj;Jt mikg;G cjTfpd;wJ. NkYk;> 

mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l egu;fSf;F kl;LNk juTfisg; ghu;g;gjw;F my;yJ jpUj;jp mikg;gjw;F 

mDkjpg;gjd; %yk; czu;jpwd; tha;e;j jfty;fisg; ghJfhg;gij cWjpnra;Ak; nghUl;L 

mZfy; fl;Lg;ghl;L topKiwfisAk; ,e;j mikg;G nfhz;Ls;sJ. mj;Jld;> Fwpg;gpl;l 

fhy ,ilntspfspy; juT fhg;Gg;gpujpfisg; ngWtjd; %yKk;> ek;gfkhd kPl;nlLg;G 

mikg;Gfs; %yKk; fzpdpapy; juT Nrjkiltjw;F vjpuhd ghJfhg;igAk; ,e;j mikg;G 

toq;FfpwJ.

03. jfty; njhopy;El;g cl;fl;likg;G trjpfspd; ngWif03. jfty; njhopy;El;g cl;fl;likg;G trjpfspd; ngWif

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;> gapw;rp kw;Wk; epu;thfr; nray;KiwfSf;fhd 

b[pl;ly; khw;wk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g Kd;Ndw;wq;fspy; mjpfupj;J tUk; Njitiag; G+u;j;jp 

nra;tjw;F> mjd; jfty; njhopy;El;g cl;fl;likg;ig Nkk;gLj;Jk; gzpapy; <Lgl;Ls;sJ. 

,e;j Nehf;fj;ij miltjw;fhf> jfty; njhopy;El;gg; gpupT> tFg;giwfs; kw;Wk; gy;NtW 

JiwfSf;Fj; Njitahd nl];f;lhg; fzpdpfs;> kbf;fzpdpfs;> Ngdy; gyiffs; (panel 
boards) cs;spl;l mj;jpahtrpa jfty; njhopy;El;g cgfuzq;fis nfhs;tdT nra;J> 

epWtdk; KOtJk; tpepNahfpj;Js;sJ.



71,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

•	 Nkirf;fzpdpfs; (Desktop Computers) kw;Wk; kbf;fzpdpfs; (Laptops) nfhs;Kjy;

•	 b[pl;ly; ClhLk; gyiffs; (Digital Interactive Panels)
•	 ];khu;l; tzpf g;nuhn[f;lu; (Smart Business Projector)
•	 tpLjp tshfj;jpw;fhf 2 nel;nthu;f; Rtpl;Rfs; (Network Switches)
•	 ky;bkPbah cgfuzq;fs; - Sony R5 nfkuh
•	 epfo;r;rp Nkk;ghl;bw;fhd iMac Nkirf;fzpdp (Desktop Computer)

4. Nkk;ghl;L eltbf;iffs; kw;Wk; nghJ kf;fspd; <LghL 4. Nkk;ghl;L eltbf;iffs; kw;Wk; nghJ kf;fspd; <LghL 

•	 tiyj;jsj;ij kPz;Lk; ntspapLjy;tiyj;jsj;ij kPz;Lk; ntspapLjy;

epWtdj;jpd; b[pl;ly; gpujpepjpj;Jtj;ij Nkk;gLj;Jk; Nehf;Fld; jfty; njhopy;El;gg; 

gpupT> tiyj;jsj;ij ntw;wpfukhf kPz;Lk; ntspapl;Ls;sJ. ,e;j tiyj;jsk;> mur 

mYtyu;fs; kw;Wk; nghJj;Jiw mYtyu;fspd; jpwd;fis Nkk;gLj;Jk; Nehf;fj;Jld;  

gue;j mstpyhd epfo;r;rpfs;> fw;ifnewpfs; kw;Wk; tsq;fSf;fhd mZfiy 

toq;FfpwJ. ,e;j tiyj;jsj;jpy; gapw;rpj; jpl;lq;fs;> Muha;r;rp Kaw;rpfs;> MNyhrid 

Nritfs; kw;Wk; epWtdk; Vw;ghL nra;Ak; epfo;Tfs; gw;wpa rkPgj;jpa jfty;fs; 

kw;Wk; ,l xJf;fPL mk;rq;fs; cs;sd. gadu; el;G topnrYj;jy; (user-friendly 
navigation) kw;Wk; ,izatopf; fw;wy; tpUg;gq;fSld;> nghJj;Jiwapd; MSif 

kw;Wk; jiyikj;Jtj;ij Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhd epWtdj;jpd; gzpia ,e;j tiyj;jsk; 

Nkw;nfhs;fpd;wJ. ,J ,izatop tpz;zg;gq;fisr; rku;g;gpg;gjw;fhd trjpiaAk;> 

rkPgj;jpa epWtdr; nra;jpfisAk; toq;FfpwJ.

 
•	 KfE}y; rhu;e;J eltbf;iffis Nkk;gLj;jy;: 13>000 ,w;F mjpfkhd  gpd;njhlu;gtu;fs; KfE}y; rhu;e;J eltbf;iffis Nkk;gLj;jy;: 13>000 ,w;F mjpfkhd  gpd;njhlu;gtu;fs; 

fhzg;gLjy; ngUikf;Fupa tplakhFk;.fhzg;gLjy; ngUikf;Fupa tplakhFk;.

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; Kfg;Gj;jfg; gf;fk;> 13>000 f;Fk; Nkw;gl;l 

gpd;njhlu;gtu;fisf; nfhz;bUg;gjpy; ngUkpjk; nfhs;fpwJ. ,J> nghJj;Jiw gapw;rp> 

gy;NtW epfo;Tfs; kw;Wk; epWtd rhjidfs; gw;wpa jfty;fisg; gug;Gtjw;fhd xU 

Kf;fpa jskhf njhlu;e;J tsu;e;J tUfpwJ.

gpd;njhlu;gtu;fspd; ,e;j mjpfupj;j vz;zpf;if> epWtdj;jpd; Nehf;fk; kPjhd 

Mu;tj;jpd; mjpfupg;ig gpujpgypf;fpwJ. ,e;jg; Ng];Gf; gf;fk;> mur mYtyu;fs;> 

nghJj;Jiw ty;Yeu;fs; kw;Wk; nghJ kf;fs; vd xU gue;j ghu;itahsu;fis jpwk;gl 

nrd;wile;Js;sJ. gapw;rpj; jpl;lq;fs;> fUj;juq;Ffs; kw;Wk; Kf;fpa Kd;Kaw;rpfs; 

njhlu;ghd Gifg;glq;fs;> fhnzhypfs; kw;Wk; nra;jpfs; ,jpy; njhlu;e;J 

GJg;gpf;fg;gLfpd;wd. MSif kw;Wk; jiyikj;Jt Nkk;ghl;il Cf;Ftpg;gjpy; 



72 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; njupTj;jpwidAk; (Visibility) jhf;fj;ijAk; 
Nkk;gLj;Jtjpy; ,e;jg; Ng];Gf; gf;fj;jpd; Kf;fpaj;Jtk; kpf mjpfk;.

 

•	 ntspaplg;gl;l kpd;dQ;ry; Mtzq;fs;:ntspaplg;gl;l kpd;dQ;ry; Mtzq;fs;:

fskzh rQ;rpif kw;Wk; ];yPlh gj;jpupif Nghd;w Kf;fpakhd  ntspaPLfs;  mtw;wpd; 

kPJ mZfiy mjpfupg;gjw;fhf b[ply; tbtpy; guhkupf;fg;gLfpwJ.

•	 jfty; njhopy;El;gk; rhu;e;j gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;l xUq;fpizg;Gjfty; njhopy;El;gk; rhu;e;j gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;l xUq;fpizg;G

irgu; ghJfhg;G Fwpj;j jpwd; Nkk;ghL> cyfstpy; mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l b[pl;ly; fy;tpawpT 

kw;Wk; gadu; jpwd;fs; njhlu;ghd (Computer Driving Licenses) kw;Wk; cau;kl;l vf;nry; 

fw;ifnewpfs; (High-level Excel courses) cl;gl gytpjkhd rpwg;G jfty; njhopy;El;gg; 

gapw;rpj; jpl;lq;fis ehq;fs; xUq;fpizf;fpNwhk;. gy;NtW Njitfisg; G+u;j;jp 

nra;tjw;fhf> GJg;gpf;fg;gl;l> xt;nthU Jiwf;Fk; nghUj;jkhd gapw;rp mku;Tfis 

elj;Jtjpy; vq;fs; Kaw;rpfs; ftdk; nrYj;Jfpd;wd.



73,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

,e;jj; jpl;lq;fis kpff; ftdkhf xOq;fikj;J Nkw;ghu;itapLtjd; %yk;> 

Ntfkhf khwptUk; jfty; njhopy;El;gj; Jiwapy; rpwe;J tpsq;Ftjw;Fj; Njitahd 

kjpg;Gkpf;f mwpitAk; eilKiwj; jpwd;fisAk; gq;Nfw;ghsu;fs; ngWtij ehq;fs; 

cWjpnra;fpNwhk;.

05. ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; tpNrl epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; my;yJ epfo;Tfspd; 05. ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; tpNrl epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; my;yJ epfo;Tfspd; 

nghUl;L jfty; njhopy;El;g trjpfis toq;Fjy;. nghUl;L jfty; njhopy;El;g trjpfis toq;Fjy;. 

gpd;dzp tbtikg;G> Mtzg;gl fhnzhspfs;> rpwg;Gj; jpl;lq;fs; kw;Wk; Copau; ey 

epfo;Tfs; cl;gl gy;NtW tpohf;fs; kw;Wk; epfo;r;rpfs; jilapd;wp eilngWtjw;F 

Mjuthf jfty; njhopy;El;gj; jPu;Tfs; toq;fg;gLfpd;wd. mj;jifa rpy Kf;fpa 
epfo;Tfs; fPNo gl;bayplg;gl;Ls;sd:

6.	 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtdj;jpd; tpNrl epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; my;yJ epfo;Tfspd; 6.	 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtdj;jpd; tpNrl epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; my;yJ epfo;Tfspd; 

nghUl;L jfty; njhopy;El;g trjpfis toq;Fjy;.nghUl;L jfty; njhopy;El;g trjpfis toq;Fjy;.

gpd;dzp tbtikg;G> Mtzg;gl tPbNahf;fs;> rpwg;Gj; jpl;lq;fs; kw;Wk; Copau; ey 

epfo;Tfs; cl;gl gy;NtW tpohf;fs; kw;Wk; epfo;r;rpfs; jilapd;wp eilngWtjw;F 

Mjuthf jfty; njhopy;El;gj; jPu;Tfs; toq;fg;gLfpd;wd. mj;jifa rpy Kf;fpa 

epfo;Tfs; fPNo gl;bayplg;gl;Ls;sd:

KbTKbT

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; njhopy;El;gg; gupzhkj;jpy; jfty; 

njhopy;El;gg; gpupT Kf;fpa gq;fhw;wpAs;sJ. Gj;jprhypj;jdkhd Kfhikj;Jt 

mikg;Gfis cUthf;Fjy;> Nkk;gLj;jg;gl;l cl;fl;likg;G kw;Wk; %Nyhgha 

Nkk;ghLfs; %yk; ,e;jj; Jiw epWtdj;jpd; gzpia njhlu;e;J Kd;ndLj;Jr; nry;fpwJ. 

,Ug;gpDk;> jw;NghJ eilngw;W tUk; kw;Wk; vjpu;fhyj; jpl;lq;fis ntw;wpfukhf 

epiwT nra;tij cWjpnra;a epjpr; rthy;fis vjpu;nfhs;tJ mj;jpahtrpakhdJ. 

epWtdj;jpd; cs; nray;ghLfs; kw;Wk; ntspg;Gw <LghLfSf;F Mjutspg;gjd; %yk; 

mjd; Kd;Ndw;wj;ijj; njhlu ,e;jj; Jiw ed;F epiyepWj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ.
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mur epu;thfk; kw;Wk; MSifapy; rpwe;j mur epu;thfk; kw;Wk; MSifapy; rpwe;j 

eilKiwfs; kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fk; Fwpj;j eilKiwfs; kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fk; Fwpj;j 

khehL khehL (BP-IPAG)

mur epu;thfk; kw;Wk; MSifapy; rpwe;j 

eilKiwfs; kw;Wk; fz;Lgpbg;Gfs; 

(BP-IPAG) Fwpj;j gfpuq;f khehL 2024 

khu;r; 15 md;W ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp 

epUthf epWtfj;jpy; eilngw;wJ. 36 

fUj;jpl;lq;fspy;> b[pl;ly; MSif> 

epiyahd tptrhak; kw;Wk; ePu;g;ghrdk;> 

kw;Wk; kdpj Mw;wy; ghJfhg;G Mfpa %d;W 

Kf;fpa jiyg;Gfspd; fPo; tifg;gLj;jg;gl;l 

24 jpl;lq;fs; rku;g;gpg;gpw;fhf Nju;e;njLf;fg;gl;ld.

ehs; Muk;gj;jpy; njhlu;r;rpahd Kf;fpa tpsf;ff;fhl;rpfSld; xU <u;f;ff;$ba mku;Tf;fhd 

Nkil mikf;fg;gl;lJ. khiyapy; Cf;fkspf;Fk; tpUJ toq;Fk; tpoh eilngw;wJ. ,e;j 

khehL gy;NtW Jiwfisr; Nru;e;j epGzu;fs;> gapw;rpahsu;fs; kw;Wk; mwpTs;stu;fis 

xd;wpizf;Fk; xU jdpj;Jtkhd jsj;ij cUthf;fpaJ. gq;Nfw;ghsu;fSf;F rkPgj;jpa 

eilKiwfs; kw;Wk; GJikahd jPu;Tfs; Fwpj;j kjpg;Gkpf;f Ez;zwpTfisg; ngWtjw;Fk;> 

ftdkhd fye;Jiuahly;fspy; <LgLtjw;Fk; tha;g;G fpilj;jJ. ,J xUtUf;nfhUtu; njhlu;G 

nfhs;sTk;> xj;Jiog;ig Nkk;gLj;jTk;> Nahridfisg; gupkhwpf;nfhs;sTk; xU jdpj;Jtkhd 

tha;g;ig toq;fpaJ> ,J midj;J gq;Nfw;ghsu;fspd; mDgtj;ijAk; NkYk; tsg;gLj;jpaJ

];yPlh nra;jpkly;];yPlh nra;jpkly; (SLIDA Newsletter)

];yPplh nra;jpklypd; ftu;r;rpiaAk; mZfiyAk; NkYk; Nkk;gLj;Jk; Nehf;Fld;> mJ 

kpd;dZg; gjpg;ghf khw;wg;gl;lJ. ,J 2024 Mf];l; khjj;jpy; cj;jpNahfG+u;tkhf 

ntspaplg;gl;lJ. 

,e;j b[pl;ly; tbtk;> ClhLk; 

mk;rq;fs; kw;Wk; ftu;r;rpfukhd 

tbtikg;Gld; gadu; mDgtj;ij 

Nkk;gLj;JtJld;> ,ijr; 

Rw;Wr;R+oYf;F cfe;jjhfTk;> gutyhf 

mZff;$ba nra;jpklyhfTk; 

khw;WfpwJ. ,e;j Gjpa jsk; %yk;> 

epWtdj;jpd; rkPgj;jpa Kd;Ndw;wq;fs;> 

epfo;Tfs; kw;Wk; Kaw;rpfs; Fwpj;J 

GJikahd kw;Wk; ftu;r;rpfukhd 

Kiwapy; gue;j ghu;itahsu;fisr; 

nrd;wila ehq;fs; Nehf;fk; 

nfhz;Ls;Nshk;.

'rq;;juzp" Ma;T epiyak;;
13
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•	 gPlhjpgjp Muha;r;rpj; jpwd; gl;liw gPlhjpgjp Muha;r;rpj; jpwd; gl;liw (Faculty Research Knack Workshop)

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; Nkk;ghl;Lg; gpupT> mjd; 

Mrpupa r%fj;jpdupilNa xU Muha;r;rp fyhrhuj;ij tsu;f;Fk; Nehf;Fld;> Research Knack 
Workshop Series gl;liwia 2024 nrg;lk;gu; 5 md;W njhlq;fpaJ. ,jpy; gq;Nfw;ghsu;fs; 

%d;W khj fhyg;gFjpapy; xU Nju;e;njLf;fg;gl;l Muha;r;rp Ma;tpy; <LgLthu;fs;. 2025 

Mk; Mz;by; eilngwTs;s Muha;r;rpf; fye;Jiuahlypy; mtu;fs; jq;fs; FWfpa fhy 

Muha;r;rpiag; gw;wp tpsf;ff;fhl;rpfis toq;Fthu;fs;.

•	 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epu;thfk; njhlu;ghd rQ;rpif,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epu;thfk; njhlu;ghd rQ;rpif (SLIDA)

murhq;f epu;thfk; kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtk; gw;wpa Muha;r;rpfs; kw;Wk; fy;tprhu; fl;Liufs; 

%yk; mwpit tsu;g;gjw;fhf ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk; tUlhe;jk; ntspapLk; 

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epu;thfk; njhlu;ghd ,yq;if rQ;rpifahdJ (SLIDA) xU jukhd 
ntspaPl;ilg; NgZtjw;fhd Cf;fkspf;Fk; xU Kaw;rpahFk;. gad;ghl;L Muha;r;rp> 

rkfhyj;jpduhy; kjpg;gha;T nra;ag;gl;l fl;Liufs; kw;Wk; cau;kl;l tpla Ma;Tfs; (case 
studies) mbg;gilapyhd ifnaOj;Jg; gpujpfs; Vw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd. ,e;j rQ;rpifapd; 

mLj;j ntspaPL jw;NghJ jahupf;fg;gl;L tUfpwJ.

•	 'fskzh rQ;rpif'fskzh rQ;rpif”” (jpnrk;gu; 2024: tUlj;jpw;F ,UKiw ntspaplg;gLk;) (jpnrk;gu; 2024: tUlj;jpw;F ,UKiw ntspaplg;gLk;)

Mokhd fl;Liufs;> Neu;fhzy;fs; kw;Wk; gFg;gha;Tfs; %yk; nghJ epu;thfk; kw;Wk; 

MSifapd; czu;Tfis 'fskzh rQ;rpif" toq;FfpwJ. xt;nthU ,jOk; muR Copau;fs; 

kw;Wk; nfhs;iffspy; Mu;tKs;stu;fs; kj;jpapy; cw;rhfj;ij cUthf;fp> mtu;fSf;Ff; 

fw;Wf;nfhLj;J> rpf;fy;fisj; jPu;g;gjw;Fk;> tpku;rd uPjpahf rpe;jpf;fTk; Cf;Ftpf;Fk; 

tifapy; tbtikf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. tpUJ ngw;w ty;Yeu;fs; kw;Wk; fy;tpahsu;fspd; 

gq;fspg;GfSld;> fskzh rQ;rpif nghJ eyDf;fhf mu;g;gzpg;Gs;stu;fSf;F mwptpd; 

tpsf;fkhf tpsq;FfpwJ.

•	 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epu;thf epWtdj;jpd; Ma;T mku;T,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epu;thf epWtdj;jpd; Ma;T mku;T

Muha;r;rpapy; tYthd Mu;tk; nfhz;l mur Jiw mYtyu;fSf;fhd jsj;ij 

toq;Ftjw;fhf> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk; jdJ ngWkjpkpf;f Ma;T mku;it 

rdtup 2025 ,y; elj;jj; jahuhfp tUfpwJ. ,e;j mku;T mur Jiw ty;Yeu;fSf;F 

jq;fs; Ma;T KbTfis Kd;itf;fTk;> mwpitg; gupkhwpf; nfhs;sTk;> rf;jptha;e;j 

Ml;rp rthy;fSf;F Mjhu mbg;gilapyhd jPu;Tfis cUthf;Ftjw;F gq;fspf;fTk; xU 

nghd;dhd tha;g;ig toq;FfpwJ.

•	 Kfhikj;Jtkw;w gapw;rpfs;Kfhikj;Jtkw;w gapw;rpfs;

mur Jiwapd; ,uz;lhk; epiy mjpfhupfspd; mwpitAk; jpwd;fisAk; Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhf> 

Kfhikj;Jtkw;w gapw;rpg; gpupT 2024 Mf];l; khjk; ",uz;lhk; epiy mYtyu;fspd; 

mwpit Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhd xj;Jiog;G" (KEASO) vd;w jpl;lj;ijj; njhlq;fpaJ. ,yf;F 
rhu;e;j gapw;rp kw;Wk; Nkk;ghl;L tha;g;Gfis toq;Ftjd; %yk;> ,e;j mYtyu;fs; jq;fs; 

gzpfis kpfTk; jpwk;glr; nra;a Nkk;gLj;JtJk;> mur Jiwapd; xl;Lnkhj;j nray;jpwd; 

kw;Wk; fz;Lgpbg;Gf;F gq;fspg;gJk; ,jd; Nehf;fkhFk;.
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gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;l gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;l KAESO fw;ifnewpfs;; gpd;tUkhWfw;ifnewpfs;; gpd;tUkhW

 

njhlu; njhlu; 

,yf;fk;,yf;fk;
njhlu;njhlu; fw;ifnewpfw;ifnewp nkhop%yk;nkhop%yk;

ghltpjhdk; kw;Wk; ghltpjhdk; kw;Wk; 

ghlj;jpl;lj;ij ghlj;jpl;lj;ij 

xUq;fpizg;gjw;F xUq;fpizg;gjw;F 

Kd;nkhopag;gl;l epWtdkKd;nkhopag;gl;l epWtdk

1 HRM jhgdf; Nfhit: njhFjp I 
yPT

rpq;fsk;/
jkpo;

jhgdg; gpupT: nghJ 

epu;thf mikr;R

2 HRM
jhgdf; Nfhit: njhFjp I 
rk;gsq;fs;> rk;gs khw;wq;fs;> 

fld;fs; kw;Wk; Kw;gzq;fs

rpq;fsk;/
jkpo;

jhgdg; gpupT: nghJ 

epu;thf mikr;R

3 FIN epjp xOq;FKiwfs;

rpq;fsk;/
jkpo;

mur epjp jpizf;fsk;;- 

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp 

epu;thf epWtfk;

4 FIN Xa;Tngwr; nra;tpf;Fk; 

nraw;wpl;lk;

rpq;fsk;/
jkpo; Xa;t+jpa jpizf;fsk;

5 SPC mur Jiwapd; tpisjpwid 

mjpfupj;jy;

rpq;fsk;/
jkpo;

Njrpa cw;gj;jp 

nrayfk;

6 SPC ,yQ;rk; kw;Wk; Coiy 

,y;yhnjhopj;jy;

rpq;fsk;/
jkpo;

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp 

epu;thf epWtfk;> 

,yQ;rk; my;yJ Coy; 

rhu;j;Jiujy;fis 

MuhAk; Mizf;FO

,e;j jpl;lq;fs; gy mjpfhupfSf;Fk; fw;Wf;nfhs;tij vspjhf;Ftjw;fhf> njhiyJ}

uf; fy;tp Kiw %yk; ,e;j jpl;lk; njhlq;f jpl;lkplg;gl;Ls;sJ. 



77,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
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,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; epu;thfg; gpupT> epWtfj;jpd; rPuhd kw;Wk; 

tpidj;jpwdhd nraw;ghl;il cWjp nra;tjpy; Kf;fpa gq;F tfpf;fpwJ. ,jd; nghWg;Gfs; 

kdpjts Kfhikj;Jtk;> mYtyf Kfhikj;Jtk;> mYtyf eilKiwfisj; njhlu;r;rpahf 

Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhd cw;gj;jpj;jpwd; Kfhikj;Jt mZFKiwfs; Nghd;w Kf;fpa Jiwfs; 

cl;gl gy gpupTfshf tpuptilfpd;wd. mj;jpahtrpa cgfuzq;fisg; ngw;Wf;nfhs;tijAk;> 

mtw;iw ed;F guhkupg;gijAk; cWjp nra;tjd; %yk; Kfhikj;Jtg; gzpfSld; njhlu;Gila 

mj;jpahtrpa cgfuzq;fspd; guhkupg;G kw;Wk; fl;Lg;ghL Nghd;wtw;iwAk; ,e;jg; gpupT 

Nkw;nfhs;fpwJ.

epWtdj;jpd; gjtpazpapd; mgptpUj;jp eltbf;iffs; Kf;fpa ftdk; nrYj;jg;gLk; gFjpahFk;. 

tpidj;jpwidAk; cw;gj;jpj;jpwidAk; Nkk;gLj;j Njitahd jpwd;fSld; mjpfhupfis 

Maj;jg;gLj;j> epu;thfg; gpupT gapw;rp tha;g;Gfis Kidg;Gld; toq;FfpwJ. ,J epWtdj;jpd; 

vjpu;ghu;g;Gfis tpidj;jpwdhf G+u;j;jp nra;af;$ba Mw;wy; kpf;f Copau;fis cUthf;FfpwJ. 

NkYk;> ,e;j gpupT epWtdq;fSf;fpilNaahd Kiwahd xUq;fpizg;G %yk; Neu;kiwahd 

cwTfis Nkk;gLj;JtNjhL> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epu;thf epWtdj;jpd; trjpfs; kw;Wk; 

NritfSf;F nghJ kf;fSf;F vspjhd mZfy; ,Ug;gij cWjp nra;fpwJ.

,e;j gpuptpd; kw;WnkhU rpwg;gk;rk; ntspg;gilj;jd;ikiaAk; gjpyspf;Fk; jd;ikiaAk; 

NgZtjhFk;. jfty; mwpAk; cupikr; rl;lj;jpd; fPo; nghJkf;fshy; nra;ag;gLk; 

Nfhupf;iffSf;F Njitahd jfty;fis vspjhfg; ngWtjw;F Njitahd eilKiwfs; 

njhlu;r;rpahfg; guhkupf;fg;gLfpd;wd. NkYk;> nghJkf;fs; Gfhu;fSf;F cldbahf 

gjpyspg;gjw;Fk; jPu;T fhz;gjw;Fk; tpidj;jpwd; kpf;f mikg;Gfs; nraw;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wd. 

Etnuypah Rw;Wyh gq;fsh ,e;j gpuptpd; fPo; cs;s rpwg;G trjpfspy; xd;whFk;. ,J 

thbf;ifahsu;fSf;fhd Md;iyd; Kd;gjpTfis Kfhik nra;fpwJ. tpupTiu kz;lgq;fs;> 

tFg;giwfs; Nghd;wtw;wpd; Kd;gjpTfSf;fhd mikg;GfSk; Kfhik nra;ag;gLfpd;wd. 

khztu; tpLjp trjpfis Kfhik nra;tJk; guhkupg;gJk; ,e;j gpuptpd; nghWg;Gfspy; 

mlq;Fk;.

,e;j gpupT cau; kl;l murhq;f epu;thfq;fSlDk; xUq;fpize;J nray;gLfpwJ. mikr;ruit 

mYtyfj;jpypUe;J ngwg;gLk; mikr;ruit KbTfis Njitahd eltbf;iffSf;fhf 

njhlu;Gila gpupTfSf;F mDg;GtJk;> ghuhSkd;w Nfs;tpfSf;fhd gjpy;fis %d;W 

nkhopfspYk; Njitahd tbtq;fspy; ghuhSkd;wj;jpy; rku;g;gpg;gJk; cWjp nra;ag;gLfpwJ. 

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; Copau;fSf;fhd cs;ehl;L kw;Wk; ntspehl;L 

tpLKiwfis mq;fPfupf;Fk; gzpfisAk; ,e;jg; gpupT topelj;JfpwJ. Nju;jy; njhlu;ghd 

tplaq;fSf;F topfhl;LjiyAk; Nkw;ghu;itiaAk; ,e;jg; gpupT Nkw;nfhs;fpwJ.

kpf Kf;fpakhf> epWtdf; nfhs;Kjy; jpl;lk; kw;Wk; nraw;ghl;Lj; jpl;lk; njhlu;ghd gzpfisr; 

nra;tjw;fhd nghWg;ig cila gpupTk; epu;thfg; gpupTjhd;. epWtdr; nraw;ghLfs; kw;Wk; 

%Nyhgha Nehf;fq;fSf;F Mjutspf;f Njitahd tsq;fs; epWtdj;jplk; ,Ug;gij cWjp 

nghJ epu;thfk;
14



78 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

nra;tjw;fhf mj;jpahtrpa nghUl;fs;> Nritfs; kw;Wk; cs;fl;likg;Gfis %Nyhgha 

uPjpahfg; ngWtJ ,jpy; mlq;Fk;. jw;NghJ eilngw;W tUk; gapw;rp tha;g;Gfs; ,yq;if 

mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; midj;J Copau;fSf;Fk; toq;fg;gLtij cWjp nra;Ak; 

,e;jg; gpuptpd; gq;F> Copau; Nkk;ghL kw;Wk; ts Kfhikj;Jtk; Fwpj;j mu;g;gzpg;ig 

typAWj;JfpwJ.

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> epWtdj;jpd; cs;fl;likg;G kw;Wk; nraw;ghl;Lj; jpwd;fis Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;F 

Neubahf gq;fspf;Fk; tifapy;> epu;thfg; gpupT gy;NtW gzpfisr; nray;gLj;jpaJld;> gy 

Fwpg;gplj;jf;f jpl;lq;fisAk; epiwT nra;jJ. milag;gl;l Kf;fpa rhjidfs; gpd;tUk; 

Jiwfspy; mlq;Fk;:.

•	 cs;fl;likg;G mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; guhkupg;G:

o	 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; fl;blj;jpd; $iu Gduikf;Fk; 

gzpfs; epiwT.

o	 epWtdj;jpd; fl;blq;fSf;F tu;zk; G+Rjy; kw;Wk; ePu;g;ghJfhg;G gzpfs; 

Muk;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

o	 tpLjpf;Fr; nry;Yk; eilghijapd; Nkw;$iuia Gduikj;jy; kw;Wk; ePu;g;ghJfhg;G 

gzpfs; epiwT

•	 njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fs; nfhs;Kjy; (nfhs;Kjy; jpl;lg; gzpfisr; 

nray;gLj;Jjy;):

o	 kbf;fzpdpfs; nfhs;Kjy; nra;jy;

o	 nl];f;lhg; fzpdpfs; kw;Wk; njhlu;r;rpahd kpd;toq;fy; myFfs; nfhs;Kjy;.

o	 12 b[pl;ly; ClhLk; gyiffs; toq;fg;gl;L epWTjy;.

o	 xU ];khu;l; tu;j;jf g;nuhn[f;lu; toq;fg;gl;L epWTjy;.

o	 xU efy; vLf;Fk; ,ae;jpuk; nfhs;Kjy;.

o	 Kf milahsk; fhZk; tau;ny]; Neug;gjpT ,ae;jpuk; nfhs;Kjy;.

o	 tpLjp tshfj;jpw;fhf 02 nel;nthu;f; Rtpl;Rfs; nfhs;Kjy;.

o	 xU iMac nl];f;lhg; fzpdp nfhs;Kjy;.

o	 14 Fsp&l;ly; ,ae;jpuq;fis nfhs;Kjy; nra;jy;;.

o	 xU Ngg;gu; nfhNyl;lu; ,ae;jpuk; toq;fg;gl;L epWTjy;.

,e;j gzpfs; %yk; epu;thfg; gpuptpd; Kd;Kaw;rp mZFKiw epWtdj;jpd; ,aw;gpay; R+oy;> 

njhopy;El;g cs;fl;likg;G kw;Wk; nray;ghl;L fUtpfis Nkk;gLj;Jtjpy; gpujpgypf;fpwJ. 

,J epWtdj;jpd; fy;tp kw;Wk; epu;thfg; gzpfSf;F Neubahf Mjutspf;fpwJ.



79,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

gjtpazp tpguq;fs;gjtpazp tpguq;fs;

2024 jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpapy; ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtdj;jpd; gjtpazp

 

njhFjpnjhFjp
mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l 

gjtpazpgjtpazp

cs;sthwhd cs;sthwhd 

gjtpazpgjtpazp
ntw;wplq;fs;ntw;wplq;fs;

rpNu\;l 47 26 21

%d;whk; epiy 23 13 10

,uz;lhk; epiy 58 49 09

Muk;g epiy 38 28 10

nkhj;jk; 166 116 50

2024 Mk; Mz;by; Ml;Nru;g;Gfs;

njhlu; njhlu; 

,yf;fk;,yf;fk;
gjtpgjtp

Ml;Nru;g;G Ml;Nru;g;G 

nra;ag;gl;ltu;fspd;nra;ag;gl;ltu;fspd;

vz;zpf;if vz;zpf;if 

Ml;Nru;g;Gr; nra;ag;gl;l Ml;Nru;g;Gr; nra;ag;gl;l 

mbg;gilmbg;gil

1 rpNu~;l MNyhrfu; 01
,uz;lhk; epiy 

mbg;gilapy;

2 cjtp MNyhrfu; 01 ,uz;lhk; epiy 

mbg;gilapy;

3 cjtp gzpg;ghsu; 01 ,uz;lhk; epiy 

mbg;gilapy;

4 epjp cjtpahsu; 01 epue;ju mbg;gilapy; 

(juKau;T)

5 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;l 

mYtyu;
02 epue;ju mbg;gilapy; 

(juKau;T)

6 Kfhikj;Jt 

cjtpahsu;
01 ,uz;lhk; epiy 

mbg;gilapy;

7 fpuhgpf; jpl;lkply; 

cjtpahsu;
01 epue;ju mbg;gilapy;

8 njhopy;El;g 

cjtpahsu;
01 epue;ju mbg;gilapy; 

(juKau;T)



80 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; E}yfk;> gapw;rpj; jpl;lq;fspy; gq;Nfw;Fk; nghJ 

kw;Wk; jdpahu; Jiw epu;thf mYtyu;fspd; jfty; Njitfisg; G+u;j;jp nra;a cjTfpwJ. 

Fwpg;ghf> gadu;fspd; fy;tpj; Njitfisg; G+u;j;jp nra;a> nghJ epu;thfk; kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt 

Ma;Tfs; njhlu;ghd gue;j mstpyhd Gjpa Gj;jfq;fis ,e;j E}yfk; nfhz;Ls;sJ.

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk; Gjpa gapw;rpg; ghlj;jpl;lq;fis mwpKfg;gLj;Jjy;> 

jw;NghJs;s ghlj;jpl;lq;fisg; GJg;gpj;jy;> kw;Wk; MNyhrfu; kw;Wk; Muha;r;rpg; gzpfis 

Nkw;nfhs;tJ Nghd;w eltbf;iffspy; <Lgl;Ls;sjhy;> ,e;j E}yfk; Njitahd jfty;fisg; 

ngWtjw;F trjpfis toq;FfpwJ.

cs;slf;fg;gLk; Ma;Tj; Jiwfs;cs;slf;fg;gLk; Ma;Tj; Jiwfs;

murhq;ff; nfhs;if> ey;yhl;rp> kdpjts Nkk;ghL> nghUshjhu Nkk;ghL kw;Wk; jpl;lkply;> 

cw;gj;jpj;jpwd;> Rw;Wr;R+oy; Kfhikj;Jtk;> nray;jpwd; Nkk;ghL> cyfkakhf;fy;> jpl;l 

Kfhikj;Jtk;> kdpjts Kfhikj;Jtk;> epiyahd mgptpUj;jp> jdpahu;kakhf;fy;> kpd;-

murhq;fk; kw;Wk; E}yfj;jhy; toq;fg;gLk; kpd;-tzpf Nritfs; Mfpait ,jpy; mlq;Fk;.

E}yfj;jhy; toq;fg;gLk; Nritfs;E}yfj;jhy; toq;fg;gLk; Nritfs;

fy;tp eltbf;iffSf;Fj; Njitahd Gj;jfq;fisg; gad;gLj;j> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp 

epUthf epWtfj;jpd; E}yfk; jpq;fs; Kjy; rdp tiu fhiy 8.30 kzp Kjy; khiy 

5.30 kzp tiu jpwe;jpUf;Fk;. ,e;j E}yfk; Qhapw;Wf;fpoikfs; kw;Wk; nghJ tpLKiw 

ehl;fspy; %lg;gl;bUf;Fk;. ,J ,yq;ifapy; fw;wy;> fw;gpj;jy; kw;Wk; Muha;r;rpg; gzpfSf;F 

Mjuit toq;FfpwJ. epfo;epiy juTj;jsq;fs;> E}yf ml;ltizfs;> igyl; Nygps;fs; 

Nghd;w fUtpfisg; gad;gLj;Jtjd; %yKk;> E}yf gjtpazpapd; cjtpAlDk; E}yfk; 

njhlu;ghd jfty;fisg; ngwyhk;.

$Ljyhf> jdpg;gl;l Ma;TfSf;fhd trjpfs;> kbf;fzpdpfs; kw;Wk; kpd;dZ mr;R 

NritfSk; E}yfg; gadu;fSf;F toq;fg;gLfpd;wd. ,e;j E}yfj;jpy; ,y;yhj Gj;jfq;fs; 

kw;Wk; gUt ,jo;fs; E}yfq;fSf;fpilNaahd gupkhw;wk; %yk; gpw E}yfq;fspypUe;J 

ngwg;gLfpd;wd. jfty; tsq;fSf;Fj; Njitahd ghJfhg;ig toq;f fz;fhzpg;G 

Nfkuhf;fs; epWtg;gl;Ls;sd. b[pl;ly; njhopy;El;gj;ijg; gad;gLj;jp juj;ijAk; 

nray;jpwidAk; guhkupj;J mr;rpLk; gzpfs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd. E}yfg; gzpfis 

jhdpaq;FgLj;Jtjw;fhf> KOHA nkd;nghUisg; gad;gLj;jp Gj;jf tptuq;fis juT 

mikg;gpy; cs;spLk; gzp epiwT nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.

E}yfj;jpw;fhd jfty; tsq;fs; ngWtjpy; Kd;Ndw;wk;

tif				    vz;zpf;iftif				    vz;zpf;if

nfhs;Kjy;	 93

,ytrkhfg; ngw;wJ	 6

toq;fg;gl;l rpwg;G khdpaq;fs;	 32

2024 Mk; Mz;by; E}yfq;fspd; nghUl;L jfty;fs; tsq;fis ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;F  Nkw;nfhz;l 
xl;Lnkhj;j nrytpdk; gpd;tUkhwhFk;.  

E}yfk; kw;Wk; jfty; Nritfs; - lhf;lu; 
fyhepjp. vr;.v];. tdrpq;f E}yfk;

15



81,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

njhlu;njhlu; nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;l cUg;gbfs;nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;l cUg;gbfs; nrytpdk; &ghnrytpdk; &gh

1 E}y;fs; 98,953.15

2 thu ntspaPLfs; (cs;ehL) 3,000.00

3 thu ntspaPLfs; (ntspehL) _

4 nra;jpjhs; 175,964.00

nkhj;jk; 277,917.00



82 ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

ey;yhl;rpf;fhd Njrpa epiyaj;jpy; 1>500 ,yq;if mYtyu;fSf;F gapw;rpey;yhl;rpf;fhd Njrpa epiyaj;jpy; 1>500 ,yq;if mYtyu;fSf;F gapw;rp

,e;jpa epu;thf Nritapd; jpU. tp. =dpth]; jiyikapy;> ey;yhl;rpf;fhd Njrpa epiyaj;jpd; 

(NCGG) gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; kw;Wk; epu;thfr; rPu;jpUj;jq;fs; kw;Wk; nghJg; Gfhu;fs; jpizf;fsj;jpd; 

(DARPG) nrayhsu;> jdpg;gl;l> nghJg; Gfhu;fs; kw;Wk; Xa;T+jpa mikr;rfk; kw;Wk; epu;thfr; 

rPu;jpUj;jq;fs; kw;Wk; nghJg; Gfhu;fs; jpizf;fsk; Mfpatw;iw gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;Jk; cau; 

kl;lf; FO> xU Kf;fpag; gzpf;fhf ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpw;F tUif je;jJ. 

,yq;if mur Jiw mjpfhupfspd; jpwd; Nkk;ghL njhlu;ghd cau; mjpfhupfisf; nfhz;l 

,f;FO> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; ehyf;f fYntt 

kw;Wk; gpw Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafq;fSld; gaDs;s fye;Jiuahlypy; <Lgl;lJ. Gjpa 

xg;ge;jj;jpd; tpjpKiwfspd;gb> vjpu;fhyj;jpy; 1>500 ,yq;if mur mjpfhupfs; ey;yhl;rpf;fhd 

Njrpa ikaj;jpy; gapw;rp ngWthu;fs;.

epu;thfr; rPu;jpUj;jq;fs; kw;Wk; nghJg; Gfhu;fs; jpizf;fsj;jpd; xUq;fpizg;Gr; nrayhsu; 

eNue;jpu g`J}u; rpq; uh[;Gj;> ey;yhl;rpf;fhd Njrpa ikaj;jpd; cjtpg; Nguhrpupau; mYNjh\; 

ghy; rpq; kw;Wk; me;j epWtdj;jpd; cjtp Ma;thsu; KNf\; Fkhu; gz;lhup Nghd;w Kf;fpa 

mjpfhupfSk; ,e;j ,e;jpaf; FOtpy; mlq;Ftu;.

epiyahd epu;thfj;jpw;fhd Rw;Wr;R+oy; jiyikj;Jtk;: gpNfh l;nuapyepiyahd epu;thfj;jpw;fhd Rw;Wr;R+oy; jiyikj;Jtk;: gpNfh l;nuapy;; (Pekoe Trail) ghijapy; ghijapy; 

gazk;gazk;

,yq;if epu;thf Nritapd; tpNrl ju mjpfhupfSf;fhf 2024 Mk; Mz;by; elj;jg;gl;l 

"Beyond the Horizon" vDk; nrayku;Tj; njhlupd; xU mq;fkhf> kpf mofhd gpNfh l;nuapy; 

ghijapd; Clhf Etnuypah tiu ,uz;L ehs; fy;tpg; gazk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. "epiyahd 

epu;thfj;jpw;fhd Rw;Wr;R+oy; jiyikj;Jtk;" vd;w jiyg;gpy; ftdk; nrYj;jpa ,e;j 

epfo;r;rpapy;> Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; fhy;eil kUj;Jtj; Jiwg; Nguhrpupau; mNrhfh 

rpwg;G epfo;Tfs; kw;Wk; milTfs;16



83,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

jq;Nfhy;y mtu;fshy; re;jnjd;id tdf; fy;Y}upapy; elj;jg;gl;l "Rw;Wr;R+oy; czu;jpwd; 

kw;Wk; nfhs;if nghWg;G" vDk; fUj;jkuTk; ,lk;ngw;wJ.

nra;jpkly;nra;jpkly;

];yPlh nra;jpkly; rkPgj;jpa nra;jpfs;> rhjidfs; kw;Wk; tutpUf;Fk; epfo;Tfis toq;FfpwJ. 

NkYk;> ,J ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; vjpu;fhy jpl;lq;fs; kw;Wk; mj;jpahtrpa 

GJg;gpg;Gfs; Fwpj;J muR mYtyu;fSf;F tpopg;Gzu;it Vw;gLj;JfpwJ.

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; ,izaj;jsk; kPs ntspaPl;L epfo;T,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; ,izaj;jsk; kPs ntspaPl;L epfo;T

2024 Mk; Mz;by; eilngw;w xU rpwg;G ntspaPl;L epfo;tpy;> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf 

epWtfj;jpd; Gjpjhf tbtikf;fg;gl;l ,izaj;jsk; ntspaplg;gl;lJ. gq;Fjhuu;fSf;Fk; 

nghJkf;fSf;Fk; rpwe;j Nritia toq;Ftjw;fhf> ,e;j Gjpa Nkk;gLj;jg;gl;l ,izaj;jsk; 

gadu; el;G ,ilKfk;> Nkk;gLj;jg;gl;l mZfy; kw;Wk; Nkk;gLj;jg;gl;l mk;rq;fis toq;FfpwJ. 

,J b[pl;ly; khw;wj;jpw;fhd epWtdj;jpd; mu;g;gzpg;igAk;> tpidj;jpwd; kpf;f> etPd Kiwapy; 

nghJ Nritg; gapw;rp toq;Fjy; kw;Wk; jfty;fisg; gug;Gjy; Mfpatw;iwAk; gpujpgypf;fpwJ

𝗦𝗽𝗲𝗲𝗰𝗵 𝗰𝗿𝗮𝗳𝘁  epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; ntw;wpia nfhz;lhLjy;  epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; ntw;wpia nfhz;lhLjy; 

SLIDA kw;Wk; IESL Toastmasters Club ,ilNaahd xU $l;L Kaw;rp

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk; kw;Wk; IESL Nlh];l;kh];lu;]; fofk; (Toastmasters Club) 
,ilNaahd xU $l;L Kaw;rpahf elj;jg;gl;l ];gPr; fpuh/g;l; (Speechcraft) gapw;rpj; jpl;lj;jpd; 
Kjy; mku;T epiwtile;jJ. ,e;j epfo;r;rpapy; rpwe;J tpsq;fpa gq;Nfw;ghsu;fSf;F> SLIDA 
,d; gzpg;ghsu; ehafj;jhy; xU gpukhz;lkhd tpohtpy; ghuhl;Lfs; toq;fg;gl;ld.
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gapw;Wtpg;ghsu;fSf;fhd gapw;rpgapw;Wtpg;ghsu;fSf;fhd gapw;rp

ehd;F ehs; nrwpthd gapw;Wtpg;ghsu;fSf;fhd gapw;rp (TOT) jpl;lj;jpy;> vk;gpypgpl;ba 

jiyikj;Jt mgptpUj;jp epiyaj;jpd; mYtyu;fSf;F mtu;fspd; rpwg;ghd gzpfSf;fhf 

rhd;wpjo;fs; toq;fg;gl;ld. mtu;fs; ntw;wpfukhf Kbj;j gapw;rpj; jpl;lj;ijg; ghuhl;b> 

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; jpU. ehyf fYntt kw;Wk; 

Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; (Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jpÆ Kfhikj;Jtk; my;yhj gapw;rp) 

lhf;lu;. lgps;A+.vk;.vk;.[p.b. tpN[Nfhd; MfpNahu; rhd;wpjo;fis toq;fpdu;.

{`thNrhq; mwptpay;{`thNrhq; mwptpay;  (Huazhong University) kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gg; gy;fiyf;fofg; gpujpepjpfs; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gg; gy;fiyf;fofg; gpujpepjpfs; 

FO ,yq;iff;F tp[ak;nra;jyFO ,yq;iff;F tp[ak;nra;jy;;

,U epWtdq;fSf;fpilNaahd fy;tp cwTfis tYg;gLj;Jk; Nehf;Fld;> rPd kf;fs; Fbaurpd; 

`{thNrhq; gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; (Huazhong University of Science and Technology) gpujpepjpfs; 
FO ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpw;F tp[ak; nra;jJ. ,e;j gpujpepjpfs; FOtpw;F 

`{thNrhq; gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; ru;tNjr fy;tp epWtdj;jpd; gPlhjpgjp Nguhrpupau; N]h`;A 

ypg;gpq; jiyik jhq;fpdhu;.
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cau;fy;tp kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rp njhlu;ghd $l;L tha;g;Gfis Muha;tJ> mwpT kw;Wk; 

Nkk;ghl;L tha;g;Gfisg; gupkhwpf;nfhs;tjw;F cjTk; $l;lzpfis Nkk;gLj;JtJ> kw;Wk; 

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;Jld; Vw;fdNt nra;Js;s Gupe;Jzu;T xg;ge;jj;ijg; 

GJg;gpg;gJ Fwpj;J ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; tpKf;jp [dhju 

kw;Wk; Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafq;fSld; ,e;j gpujpepjpfs; FO gaDs;s fye;Jiuahlypy; 

<Lgl;lJ.

,Ujug;G cwTfis tYg;gLj;Jjy;: ,yq;if kw;Wk; ,e;jpahtpw;F ,ilapyhd jpwd; Nkk;ghl;L ,Ujug;G cwTfis tYg;gLj;Jjy;: ,yq;if kw;Wk; ,e;jpahtpw;F ,ilapyhd jpwd; Nkk;ghl;L 

xg;ge;jkxg;ge;jk;;

khz;GkpF [dhjpgjpapd; ,e;jpa tp[aj;jpd; Kf;fpa tpisthf> ,yq;ifapd; rptpy; 

Nritahsu;fSf;fhd jpwd; Nkk;ghl;Lj; jpl;lq;fSf;fhf ePz;lfhy xg;ge;jj;ij Muk;gpg;gjw;fhf 

,U ehLfSf;Fk; ,ilapy; Gupe;Jzu;T xg;ge;jk; (MoU) ifr;rhj;jplg;gl;lJ. ey;yhl;rpf;fhd 
Njrpa epiyak; (NCGG) kw;Wk; ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk; (SLIDA) Mfpait 

,jd; xUq;fpizg;Gg; gzpfis Nkw;nfhs;Sk;. ,e;j epfo;r;rp %yk; Ie;J tUl fhyg;gFjpapy; 

1>500 murhq;f mYtyu;fs; gapw;rp ngWthu;fs; vd vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpwJ.

,J njhlu;ghd epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lj;ij jahupg;gjw;fhd Muk;g fye;Jiuahly; ,Ujug;gpdupilNa 

epfo;epiyapy; %yk; eilngw;wJ. ey;yhl;rpf;fhd Njrpa ikaj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;> ,yq;if 

mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; kw;Wk; rk;ge;jg;gl;l kw;w mjpfhupfs; ,e;j 

fye;Jiuahlypy; gq;Nfw;wdu;.

,yq;if nghyp]; Nritapd; mYtyu;fSf;fhd irgu; ghJfhg;G tpopg;Gzu;T kw;Wk; gapw;rpj; ,yq;if nghyp]; Nritapd; mYtyu;fSf;fhd irgu; ghJfhg;G tpopg;Gzu;T kw;Wk; gapw;rpj; 

jpl;lk;jpl;lk;

,yq;if fzpdp mtrufhy gjpyspg;G kd;wj;Jld; (Sri Lanka CERT) ,ize;J elj;jg;gl;l 

,izag; ghJfhg;G tpopg;Gzu;T kw;Wk; gapw;rpj; jpl;lj; njhlupd; fPo;> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp 

epUthf epWtfk; ,yq;if nghyp]; mYtyu;fSf;fhf xU mku;it elj;jpaJ. ,jpy; rl;l 

mKyhf;fj;jpy; ,izag; ghJfhg;gpd; Kf;fpaj;Jtk;> jfty; kw;Wk; ,izag; ghJfhg;G 
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nfhs;iffs;> ,izaf; Fw;wq;fSf;fhd gjpyspg;G> b[pl;ly; Mjhuq;fisg; ghJfhj;jy;> 

,izag; ghJfhg;gpy; rl;l mKyhf;fj;jpd; tYthd gq;F Nghd;w kpf Kf;fpakhd tplaq;fs; 

Fwpj;J ftdk; nrYj;jg;gl;lJ.

b[pl;ly; nghUshjhu mikr;rpd; gjpy; nrayhsu; jpU. tUz = jdghy> ,yq;if fzpdp 

mtrufhy gjpyspg;G kd;wj;jpd; gpujk epiwNtw;W mjpfhup lhf;lu; fUzhNrd cl;gl gy 

Kf;fpa gpuKfu;fs; ,e;j epfo;tpy; fye;Jnfhz;ldu;. ,e;j gaDs;s epfo;r;rpia ,yq;if 

mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu; (jfty; njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; jpl;l Nkk;ghL) jpU. 

U~pj;j ju;kNrd xUq;fpizj;jhu;.

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpw;F ntspNa eilngw;w gapw;rp,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpw;F ntspNa eilngw;w gapw;rp (SLIDA Outbound 
Training)

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epu;thf epWtfk; jdJ Copau;fSf;fhf fpupnay;y tp[a upNrhu;l;by; 
(Kiriella Wijaya Resort) xU gaDs;s ntspg;Gwg; gapw;rpj; jpl;lj;ij Vw;ghL nra;jJ. FO 

czu;it tsu;f;Fk; eltbf;iffspd; %yk; $l;Lr; nraw;ghL> njhlu;ghly; jpwd;fis 

Nkk;gLj;Jjy; kw;Wk; jiyikj;Jt jpwd;fis tsu;g;gJ Nghd;wtw;Wf;F ,e;jg; gapw;rp Kf;fpa 

ftdk; nrYj;jpaJ.
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];yPlh jpdk;];yPlh jpdk;  (SLIDA Day)

FO nray;ghL: xw;Wik kw;Wk; Copau;fspd; <Lghl;il Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhd SLIDA jpdk; 2024

SLIDA jpdk; 2024 vd;gJ KO epWtd Copau;fisAk; xd;wpizf;Fk; xU rpwg;G kw;Wk; 

kwf;f Kbahj nfhz;lhl;lkhFk;. ,J xw;Wik kw;Wk; Copau;fspd; <Lghl;il Nkk;gLj;Jtij 

Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;lJ. $l;LwT kw;Wk; Neu;kiwahd gzpr;R+oy; fyhr;rhuj;ij Cf;Ftpf;Fk; 

tifapy; tbtikf;fg;gl;l gy eltbf;iffis ,J nfhz;bUe;jJ.

,e;j ehspd; rpwg;gk;rq;fspy; kfpo;r;rpahd kw;Wk; cw;rhfkhd ,ir Xa;T mku;T> mijj; 

njhlu;e;J ghuk;gupa tpisahl;Lfs; kw;Wk; "mTUJ cj;rta" (Gj;jhz;L tpoh) Mfpait 

mlq;Fk;. Copau;fs; jq;fs; gy;NtW jpwd;fisAk; gilg;ghw;wiyAk; ntspg;gLj;jpa kpfTk; 

ftu;r;rpfukhd jpwik epfo;r;rp "kpAuq;f re;jht" cld; ,e;j tpoh epiwtile;jJ. ,e;j 

SLIDA jpdk; gu];gu ek;gpf;ifiaAk; ey;ypzf;fj;ijAk; ntw;wpfukhf tYg;gLj;jpaJld;> 

Copau;fspilNa xw;Wik czu;itAk; kPz;Lk; cWjpg;gLj;jpaJ.
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fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; Kjd;ikg; gzp> cs;sf kw;Wk; ntspaf fzf;fha;T> cssf; epjp 

fl;Lg;ghLfs; kw;Wk; epjp mwpf;ifaply; Mfpa Jiwfs; njhlu;ghf MSifr; rigapd; 

Nkw;ghu;itg; nghWg;Gfis epiwNtw;Wtjw;F cjTtjhFk;.

2021.11.16 Mk; jpfjpaplg;gl;l ,yf;fk; 2021/01 nfhz;l murhq;f epWtdq;fspd; ey;yhl;rpf;fhd 

topfhl;Ljy;fs; Rw;wwpf;ifapd; mj;jpahak; 4.2 ,d; Vw;ghLfspd;gb> NghJkhd cssf; 

fl;Lg;ghLfs; kw;Wk; ,lu; Kfhikj;Jtj;Jld; epWtdj;jpd; Neu;ik> fzf;fpay; juepiyfs;> 

epjp mwpf;ifaply; nray;Kiwf;F ,zq;f rupahd Neuj;jpy; jahupf;fg;gLk; jukhd epjp 

mwpf;iffs; njhlu;ghd epu;thf rigapd; gzpfSf;F> jw;NghJ epu;thf rigapd; %d;W 

cWg;gpdu;fisf; nfhz;l fzf;fha;Tf; FO cjTfpwJ.

•	 fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt FOtpd; fl;likg;G fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt FOtpd; fl;likg;G 

2023 Mz;Lf;fhd MSifr; rigahy; epakdk; nra;ag;gl;l fzf;fha;T FOtpd; 

cWg;gpdu;fs; gpd;tUkhwhFk;.

ngau;ngau; epakdk; nra;ag;gl;l jpfjp epakdk; nra;ag;gl;l jpfjp 

jpU.[_l; epYf;]hd;.

gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;

Njrpa tuT nryT jpizf;fsk;

Kjyhtjhf epakdk; nra;ag;gl;l jpfjp - 
2022.03.02
,uz;lhtjhf epakdk; nra;ag;gl;l jpfjp - 
2022.11.09  ,J tiu

nry;tp n[fuhrrpq;fk;

MSifr; rigapd; cWg;gpdu; 2020.11.09  njhlf;fk; ,J tiu 

jpU `u;] tpN[tu;jd

Nkyjpf nrayshu;

gpujku; mYtyfk; 2023.05.30 njhlf;fk; ,J tiu 

fzf;fha;thsu; ehafj; jpizf;fsj;jpd; gpujpepjpahd fzf;fha;T mYtyu; jpUkjp. 

V.gp. NuZfh my;tp]; xU mtjhdpg;ghsuhf fye;Jnfhz;lhu;. $Ljyhf> nghJ 

epu;thfk;> cs;ehl;L mYty;fs;> khfhz rigfs; kw;Wk; cs;@huhl;rp mikr;rpd; gpujk 

cs;sf fzf;fha;thsUk; ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; 

Kfhikj;Jtf; FO $l;lq;fspy; xU mtjhdpg;ghsuhf fye;Jnfhz;lhu;. Fwpg;gpl;l 

tplaq;fs; Fwpj;J fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpw;Fj; njuptpg;gjw;fhf> ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp 

epUthf epWtfj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; kw;Wk; rpNu~;l Kfhikj;Jtk; mt;tg;NghJ 

fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; Kd; miof;fg;gl;ldu;.

2024 brk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpAld; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf 

epWtfj;jpd; cs;sf fzf;fha;thsu;> FOtpd; nrayhsuhfg; gzpahw;wpdhu;. ,e;j 

Mz;by; ,uz;L (02) fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtf; FO $l;lq;fs; elj;jg;gl;ld. 

,e;jf; $l;lq;fspd; mwpf;iffs; epu;thf rigf;F cupa Neuj;jpy; mwptpf;fg;gl;ld. 

xU Gjpa murhq;fk; Ml;rpf;F te;jjhYk;> epWtdj;jpw;fhd epu;thf rig cWg;gpdu;fs; 

epakpf;fg;glhjjhYk; %d;whtJ kw;Wk; ehd;fhtJ fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtf; 

$l;lq;fs; elj;jg;gltpy;iy.

fzf;fha;Tf; FO mwpf;if - 2024
17



89,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;
tUlhe;j mwpf;if

•	 FOtpd; nghWg;GfsFOtpd; nghWg;Gfs;;

fzf;fha;Tf; FO gpujhdkhf> epjp mwpf;iffspd; Jy;ypak; kw;Wk; xUikg;ghL> cs; 

fl;Lg;ghl;L mikg;Gfs; kw;Wk; epWtdf; nfhs;iffs;> rl;l kw;Wk; xOq;FKiwj; 

NjitfSf;F ,zq;Fjy; Mfpa Jiwfs; njhlu;ghd epu;thf rigapd; xl;Lnkhj;j 

RahjPd Nkw;ghu;itg; gzpfSf;F cjTtjw;fhf epWtg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,J epWtdj;jpd; 

Kfhikj;Jtj;ijAk; vjpu;fhy ,Ug;igAk; ghJfhg;gjw;fhf Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpwJ.

cs; fl;Lg;ghl;L mikg;Gfspd; nray;jpwd;> epjp mwpf;ifaply;> ,lu; Kfhikj;Jtk;> 

rl;lq;fs;> ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp kw;Wk; gpw xOq;FKiw epWtdq;fshy; tpjpf;fg;gLk; 

cj;juTfs; kw;Wk; fl;lisfSf;F ,zq;Fjy;> mj;Jld; epWtdj;jpd; epu;thfr; 

nray;Kiwapd; NghJkhd jd;ik kw;Wk; nray;jpwid cWjp nra;tij Nkw;ghu;itapLk; 

nghWg;G FOtplk; cs;sJ.

,yq;ifapd; njhlu;Gila njhopy;Kiw kw;Wk; xOq;FKiwj; NjitfSf;F 

ftdk; nrYj;jp> FO cs; kw;Wk; ntspg;Gw rhd;wspg;Gg; gzpfs; njhlu;ghf jdJ 

RahjPd Nkw;ghu;itg; gzpia Nkw;nfhs;s Ntz;Lk;. NkYk;> cs; kw;Wk; ntspg;Gw 

fzf;fha;thsu;fs; ,Utupd; RahjPdj;jd;ik> fzf;fha;Tr; nray;Kiwapd; 

Gwepiyj;jd;ik kw;Wk; nray;jpwid cWjp nra;a Ntz;Lk;.

epjp Mz;by; FOtpd;; gzpfs; 

•	 gpujhd mtjhdpg;Gfs; kw;Wk; gupe;Jiufs; gpujhd mtjhdpg;Gfs; kw;Wk; gupe;Jiufs; 

mtjhdpg;Gfs;mtjhdpg;Gfs; gupe;Jiu gupe;Jiu ÆÆ nrt;itg;gLj;Jk; eilKiw  nrt;itg;gLj;Jk; eilKiw 

nghUl;fis Ma;T nra;Ak; gzpfis 

Nkw;nfhs;tJ kw;Wk; nrhj;Jg; 

gjpNtLfisg; GJg;gpf;Fk; gzpfis 

Nkw;ghu;itapLjy;

,g;gzpia epiwT nra;j gpwF> 2024 Mk; 

Mz;bd; ,Wjp fzf;Ffspy; nrhj;Jf;fspd; 

rupahd kjpg;ig cs;sPL nra;tjw;Fj; 

Njitahd eltbf;iffs; vLf;fg;gl;ld.

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf 

epWtfj;jpy; (SLIDA) jw;NghJ epyTk; 
gzpahsu; ntw;wplq;fis epug;Gtjw;Fk; 

kw;Wk; mj;jpahtrpakw;w gjtpfis 

kWrPuikg;gjw;Fk; Njitahd 

topfhl;ly;fis toq;Fjy;.

mj;jpahtrpakw;w kw;Wk; mj;jpahtrpag; 

gjtpfs; mlq;fpa gl;bay;> mq;fPfhuj;jpw;fhf 

Kfhikj;Jt Nritfs; jpizf;fsj;jpw;F 

mDg;gp itf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

Kfhikj;Jt gapw;rp newpfis 

Kiwahf eilKiwg;gLj;jhik

2025 Mk; mz;by; Kfhikj;Jtk; my;yhj 

gapw;rp fw;ifnewpfis mKy;gLj;Jtjw;F 

Njitahd eltbf;iffis vLj;jy;. 
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3 Kjy; 5 tUlq;fs; epYitapYs;s 

epYitfis mwtpLtjw;Fk;> 

fzf;Ffisj; jPu;g;gjw;Fk; Njitahd 

eltbf;iffis Nkw;nfhs;Sjy;.

fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt rig (Audit 
and Management Board) kw;Wk; MSif 

rigapd; (Governing Council) gupe;Jiu 
kw;Wk; mq;fPfhuj;ijg; ngWtjw;fhf> 

mwtplg;gl Ntz;ba epYitj; njhiffs; 

(outstanding balances) njhlu;ghd mwpf;if 

rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

E}yfj;jpd; Gj;jfq;fis Ma;T 

nra;Ak; eltbf;iffs;

E}yfg; Gj;jfq;fs; Ma;T nra;Ak; gzpfisg; 

gw;wpa mwpf;if fz;fhzpf;fg;gl;lJ. mjpy; 

cs;s FiwghLfs; kw;Wk; Nghjhikfs; Fwpj;J 

xU Rje;jpukhd mwpf;ifia jahupf;FkhW 

cs;sf fzf;fha;thsuplk; (Internal Auditor) 
mwptpf;fg;gl;lJ.

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf 

epWtfj;jpd; guPl;ir ife;E}iy 

,w;iwg;gLj;jy;. 

Nju;Tfis Kiwahd fl;likg;gpw;Fs; 

elj;JtJ njhlu;ghf> Nju;T ifNaL 

(Examination Handbook) xd;iw jahupf;FkhW 
jzpf;if kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtf; FO (Audit 
and Management Committee) epu;thfj;jpw;F 
mwptpj;jJ.

•	 epjp mwpf;ifaply; Kiwikepjp mwpf;ifaply; Kiwik

gq;Fjhuu;fSf;F toq;fg;gLk; jfty;fspd; ek;gfj;jd;ikia cWjp nra;tjw;fhf> 

FOthdJ jw;NghJ eilKiwapy; cs;s epjp mwpf;ifaply; Kiwapd; nray;jpwid 

(effectiveness of the financial reporting system) kWMa;T nra;Ak;. fzf;fPl;Lg; Gj;jfq;fs; 

kw;Wk; ,yq;if fzf;fPl;Lj; juq;fSf;F (Sri Lanka Accounting Standards) ,zq;f 

cz;ikahd kw;Wk; epahakhd epjp mwpf;iffisj; jahupg;gjw;fhf MSifr; rigapd; 

(Governing Council) nghWg;ig epiwNtw;Wtjpy;> FOthdJ MSifr; rigf;F xj;Jiog;G 

toq;Ffpd;wJ. midj;J guptu;j;jidfSk; Jy;ypakhfTk; KOikahfTk; fzf;fPl;Lg; 

Gj;jfq;fspy; gjpT nra;ag;gLtij epahakhd Kiwapy; cWjp nra;tjw;fhf> cssf 

fl;Lg;ghl;L Kiwfs; (internal control systems) kw;Wk; nray;ghl;L eilKiwfspd; 

(operational procedures) NghJkhd jd;ikiaAk; nray;jpwidAk; FO kWMa;T nra;Ak;.

epjpepiy mwpf;iffisj; jahupf;Fk;NghJ Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; Kf;fpakhd mDkhdq;fs; 

(important assumptions) kw;Wk; jPu;g;Gfs; (judgments) mlq;fpa Jizj; jfty;fSld; 

$ba> midj;J fhyhz;L jzpf;if nra;ag;glhj ,ilf;fhy epjpepiy mwpf;iffSk; 
(unaudited interim financial statements) kw;Wk; epjpepiy mwpf;iff; FOthy; (Financial 
Statements Committee) Ma;T nra;ag;gl;ld.
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•	 cs;sf epUthf eltbf;iffs;cs;sf epUthf eltbf;iffs;

epjp mwpf;ifaply; Kiwik njhlu;ghd cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfspd; nray;jpwid 

(effectiveness of internal controls) fzf;fha;Tf; FO (Audit Committee) kjpg;gPL nra;jJ. 
,e;jr; nray;Kiwapd; %yk;> rl;lq;fs; kw;Wk; xOq;FKiwfSf;F ,zq;Ftij cWjp 

nra;tjw;fhf> Mgj;Jf; fl;Lg;ghl;bw;fhd (risk control) cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfs; kw;Wk; 

nray;Kiwfspd; NghJkhd jd;ikAk;> nray;jpwDk; kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gLfpwJ. ,yq;if 

mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghl;L Kiwikapd; nray;jpwid 

Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhf cs;sf jzpf;ifahsu;fshy; (internal auditors) toq;fg;gLk; 

gupe;Jiufs; njhlu;gpy; Kfhikj;Jtj;jhy; nghUj;jkhd eltbf;iffs; vLf;fg;gLtij 

FO cWjp nra;fpwJ. cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghl;L fl;likg;gpd; (internal control framework) 
mbg;gilahdJ> MSk; rigf;F (Governing Council) mjd; gzpfisj; njhlu;r;rpahf 

Nkw;nfhs;sTk;> Njitahd eltbf;iffis vLf;fTk; tha;g;gspf;fpwJ.

•	 cs;sf fzf;fha;T eltbf;iffs;cs;sf fzf;fha;T eltbf;iffs;

fzf;fha;T FOtpd; gzpahdJ fzf;fha;T nra;ag;gLk; eltbf;iffspypUe;J 

RahjPdkhdJ (independent) vd;gij cWjp nra;fpwJ. ,f;FOtplk; epGzj;Jtk; 

(expertise) cs;sJld;> Kiwahd njhopy;Kiwr; re;Njfk; (professional skepticism) 
gad;gLj;jg;gLfpwJ.

FOthdJ epjp Mz;L njhlq;Ftjw;F Kd;djhf> tUlhe;j cs;sf fzf;fha;Tj; 

jpl;lj;ij (annual internal audit plan) kPsha;T nra;fpwJ. mj;Jld;> jilaw;w 

cWjpg;gLj;Jk; Nritia toq;Ftjw;fhf epWtdj;jpw;F cs;s tsq;fspd; NghJkhd 

jd;ikia (adequacy of resources) kjpg;gpLfpwJ. cs;sf fzf;fha;Tr; nray;ghl;bd; 

%yk;> cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghl;L mikg;gpd; (internal control system) nray;jpwidAk;> 

xOq;FKiwj; NjitfSld; ,zq;FjiyAk; (compliance with regulatory requirements) 
FO kPsha;T nra;fpd;wJ. cs;sf fzf;fha;T mwpf;iffspy; Rl;bf;fhl;lg;gLk; 

gytPdq;fis (weaknesses) FO kpf Kf;fpakhd tplakhff; fUjp Muha;fpwJ.

[{l; epYf;]hd;

jiytu;

fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt FO 
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PAF/B/SLIDA/01/24/05                                  2025 a+d; khjk; ………….. Mk; jpfjp

gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;>

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfk;>

,yq;if  mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; 2024 jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpapy;  KbtilAk;  ,yq;if  mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; 2024 jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpapy;  KbtilAk;  

Mz;Lf;fhd  epjpf; $w;Wfs;  kw;Wk;  Vida rl;lj;Jldhd kw;Wk; xOq;FgLj;jy;  Njitfs;  Mz;Lf;fhd  epjpf; $w;Wfs;  kw;Wk;  Vida rl;lj;Jldhd kw;Wk; xOq;FgLj;jy;  Njitfs;  

njhlu;ghf 2018 Mk; Mz;L 19 Mk; ,yf;f  Njrpa fzf;fha;Tr; rl;lj;jpy;  12 MtJ  gpupT gpufhuk;   njhlu;ghf 2018 Mk; Mz;L 19 Mk; ,yf;f  Njrpa fzf;fha;Tr; rl;lj;jpy;  12 MtJ  gpupT gpufhuk;   

fzf;fha;thsu; mjpgjpap;d; mwpf;if fzf;fha;thsu; mjpgjpap;d; mwpf;if 

1. epjpf; $w;Wfs;1. epjpf; $w;Wfs;

	

1.1. Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhak;1.1. Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhak;  

,yq;if mgptpUj;jp epUthf epWtfj;jpd; ) 2024 Mk; Mz;L jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpapy; 

epjp epiyikf; $w;W> mj;jpfjpapy; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd epjp nrayhw;Wif $w;W> 

Njwpa nrhj;Jf;fspd; khw;wq;fs; $w;W kw;Wk; md;iwa jpfjpapy; KbtilAk;  Mz;Lf;fhd  

fhRg;gha;r;ry; $w;W kw;Wk;  Kf;fpakhd fzf;fPl;L  nfhs;iffSf;F Vw;Gilajhd 

jfty;fSk;  cs;slf;fpa  epjpf; $w;WfSf;fhd  Fwpg;Gfisf; nfhz;like;j 2024 

Mk; Mz;L jpnrk;gu; 31 Me; jpfjpapy; KbtilAk; Mz;Lf;fhd epjpf; $w;Wfs; ,yq;if 

rdehaf Nrhryprf; FbauR  murpayikg;gpy;  154(1) cWg;GiuAld;  Nru;j;J thrpf;fg;gl 

Ntz;ba  2018 Mk; Mz;L 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;Tr;  rl;lk; kw;Wk; 1971 

Mk; Mz;L 38 Mk; ,yf;f epjpr; rl;lj;jpd;  Vw;ghLfspd; gpufhuk;> vdJ gzpg;gpd; fPo; 

fzf;fha;T nra;ag;gl;lJ. murpayikg;gpy;  154(6) cWg;Giu  gpufhuk;  vdJ mwpf;if  

fhyf;fpukj;jpy; ghuhSkd;wj;jpy;  rku;g;gpf;fg;gLk;.  

vdJ mwpf;ifapy; Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd  mbg;gil gFjpapy;  tpgupf;fg;gl;Ls;s 

tplaq;fshy;  Vw;gLk;  jhf;fq;fisj; jtpu;e;J> epWtdj;jpd;  epjpf; $w;Wfspd; Clhf  2024 

jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk;  jpfjpapy;   epjprhh; epiyikapidAk; md;iwa  jpfjpapy; KbtilAk; 

Mz;Lf;fhd mjd; epjp nrayhw;wiyAk; fhRg;gha;r;rypidAk; ,yq;if nghJj;Jiwf; 

fzf;fPl;L epakq;fSf;F ,zq;f cz;ikahfTk; epahakhfTk; jUfpd;wd vd;gJ vdJ 

mgpg;gpuhakhFk;.

1.2. Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd mbg;gil1.2. Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd mbg;gil

(m)	 mikr;ruitj; jPu;khdk; xd;wpd; %yk; 2016 Mk; Mz;by; ,ytrf; nfhLg;gdT 

xd;whf epWtdj;jplk; xg;gilf;fg;gl;L ,Ue;j Etnuypah Rw;Wyh tpLjpf;fhd fhzp 

kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;L fzf;fpy; Nru;f;fg;gl;L ,Uf;ftpy;iy. 

(M) 	,yq;if murJiwf; fzf;fPl;L epakk; 07 ,d; 49 Mk; ge;jpf;F mika nrhj;Jf;fs;> 

fUtpfs; kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fspd; nghUl;fis kPs;kjpg;gPL nra;Ak; NghJ> njhlu;Gila 

nrhj;J tif KOikahf kPs;kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl Ntz;Lk; vd;whYk;> &gh. 7>206>736 

njhif ngWkjpahd Etnuypah Rw;Wyh tpLjp mike;Js;s fl;blk; jtpu kw;w 

fl;blq;fs; khj;jpuk; kPs;kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;L fzf;fpy; Nru;f;fg;gl;L cs;sd.
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(,) kPsha;T nra;ag;gl;l Mz;by; %yjdf; nfhilfs; vd;w tifapy; fpilf;fg; 

ngw;wpUe;j &gh.  25>203>016 njhifAk; kw;Wk; Kd;ida Mz;Lfspy; fpilf;fg; 

ngw;wpUe;j  jpiwNrupf; nfhilfs; fld;jPu; epjp Nru;f;fg;gl;ljd; gpd;du; kPjKs;s 

&gh. 491>907>397 njhifAk;> ,yq;if murJiwf; fzf;fPl;L epakk;  11 ,w;F mika 

gupkhw;wk; my;yhj nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fspy; ,Ue;J fpilf;fg;ngw;w tUkhdkhff; 

fzf;fpy; Nru;f;fg;gl;L ,Uf;f Ntz;Lk; vdpDk; %yjdf; nfhilfspd; fPo; fzf;fpy; 

Nru;f;fg;gl;L ,Ue;jJld; Nkw;gb nfhilfSf;F cupa kPsha;T  nra;ag;gl;l Mz;by; 

fld;jPu; epjpg; ngWkjp &gh.  19>963>739 njhif rPu;nra;ag;gl;ljd; gpd;du; 2024 brk;gu; 

31 Mk; jpfjpad;W &gh.  497>146>674  njhif ,ilepWj;jg;gl;l tUkhdq;fs; vd;w 

tifapy; epjp epiyik njhlu;ghd $w;wpy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;L ,Ue;jJ. 

(<) ,yq;if murJiwf; fzf;fPl;L epakk; 19 ,d; 76 Mk; ge;jpapd; gpufhuk;> &gh. 34>507>720  

njhif Mfpa gzpf;nfhil Vw;ghLfs; njhlu;ghd Nritf;Fg; gpd;duhd gad; 

njhiffspd; nghWg;G kw;Wk; njhlu;Gila jw;Nghija NritfSf;Fupa nrytpd; 

jw;Nghija kjpg;G vd;gtw;iw fzf;Ffspy; Fwpg;gpLtjw;F cupa eltbf;iffs; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;L ,Uf;ftpy;iy. 

(c) 2024 ngg;utup 22 Mk; jpfjp nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;L ,Ue;j &gh.  2>000>000 

kjpg;Gs;s fzpdp nkd;nghUs; xd;W epWtdj;jpd; Nja;khdf; nfhs;ifapd;gb 20 

rjtPjk; Nja;khdk; nra;ag;gl;bUf;f Ntz;Lk; vd;whYk;> mjid 10 rjtPjkhff; 

nfhz;L Nja;khdk; nra;ag;gl;L> ,Ue;jikapdhy; kPsha;T nra;ag;gl;l Mz;by; 

Nja;khdr; nryT &gh. 166>666 njhif Fiwthf fzf;fpy; Nru;f;fg;gl;L ,Ue;jJ. 

(C)	 epjp epiyik njhlu;ghd $w;wpy; mwtpl Kbahf; fld;fis xJf;Fjy; njhlu;gpy; 

Fwpg;gpLk; NghJ &gh.  12>804>809 njhif Mff; fhzg;gl;l fpilf;fg;ngw 

Ntz;baitfspy; ,Ue;J fopj;J Njwpa ngWkjpapidf; Fwpg;gpLtjw;Fg; gjpyhf 

eilKiwg; nghWg;gpd; fPo; Fwpg;gplg;gl;L ,Ue;jikapd; fhuzkhf eilKiwr; 

nrhj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; eilKiwg; nghWg;Gf;fs; vd;gd Nkw;gb njhifapdhy; 

$Ljyhff; fhl;lg;gl;L ,Ue;jd. 

,yq;if fzf;fha;T ju epakq;fSf;F (,.f.j.ep.) xj;jpaq;Fk; tifapy; vd;dhy; fzf;fha;T 

nra;ag;gl;lJ. epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; njhlu;ghd vdJ nghWg;G> fzf;fha;thsupd; nghWg;G vDk; 

gpuptpy; NkYk; tpgupf;fg;gl;L cs;sJ. vdJ Kidg;gopTs;s mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd

,yq;if fzf;fha;T juepakk;gb (,.f.j.ep) gpufhuk; vd;dhy; fzf;fha;T Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. 

,e;j fzf;fha;T juepakk;gb  vdJ nghWg;G> ,t;twpf;ifapy; epjpf;$w;Wfspd; fzf;fha;T 

njhlu;gpy; fzf;fha;thsupd;  nghWg;G vd;w gFjpapy; NkYk; tpgupf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. vdJ 

Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd mbg;gil toq;Fk; nghUl;L vd;dhy; ngw;Wf;nfhz;Ls;s 

fzf;fha;T rhl;rpfs; NghJkhdJk; nghUj;jkhdnjdTk;  ek;Gfpd;Nwd;.
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1.3.	gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; 2022 Mk; Mz;bd; tUlhe;j mwpf;ifapy; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;s 1.3.	gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; 2022 Mk; Mz;bd; tUlhe;j mwpf;ifapy; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;s 

Vida jfty;fs;Vida jfty;fs;

,e;j fzf;fha;T mwpf;ifapd; jpfjpf;F Kd;du; ehd; 2024 Mk; Mz;bd; tUlhe;j 

mwpf;ifapy; cs;slf;fg;gl;l NghJk;> epjpf; $w;Wfs; kw;Wk; mJ njhlu;ghd vdJ 

fzf;fha;T mwpf;ifapy; cs;slf;fg;glhj jfty;fs;> Vida jfty;fs; vd;W nghUl;gLk;. 

,e;j Vida jfty;fspd; nghUl;L Kfhikj;Jtk; nghWg;G $WJy; Ntz;Lk;

epjpf; $w;Wfs; njhlu;ghd vdJ mgpg;gpuhaj;jpy; Vida jfty;fs; ntspg;gLj;jg;gLtjpy;iy 

vd;gJld;> ehd; mJ njhlu;ghf ve;jnthU tifapYkhd rhd;Wg;gLj;jiyNah 

mgpg;gpuhaj;ijNah njuptpf;ftpy;iy.

epjpf; $w;Wfs; njhlu;ghd vdJ fzf;fha;tpd; nghWg;G ahnjdpy;> Nkw;gb milahsk; 

fhzg;gl;l Vida jfty;fis  thrpf;Fk;NghJ Vida jfty;fis epjpf; $w;WfSlNdh 

my;yJ fzf;fha;tpNyh NtW tifapy; ngw;Wf;nfhz;l vdJ mwpTf;fikthf  Nghjpastpy;  

nghUe;jhJs;sjh  vd;gijf; ftdj;jpy; nfhs;SjyhFk;.

,e;j fzf;fha;T mwpf;ifapd; jpfjpf;F Kd;du; ehd; ngw;Wf;nfhz;l Vida 

jfty;fis mbg;gilahff;nfhz;Lk;>  ,e;j Vida jfty;fs; Nghjpastpy;  jtwhf 

fhz;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;snjd ehd; KbT nra;jhy;> me;j tplak; vd;dhy; mwpf;ifaply; 

NjitahdjhFk;. ,J njhlu;gpy; ehd; mwpf;ifapLtjw;F vJTk; ,y;iy.

1.4 epjpf;$w;Wf;fspw;fhd Kfhikj;Jtj;jpdJk; mt; MSiff;F cl;gl;l jug;gpdu;fspdJk; 1.4 epjpf;$w;Wf;fspw;fhd Kfhikj;Jtj;jpdJk; mt; MSiff;F cl;gl;l jug;gpdu;fspdJk; 

nghWg;Gf;fs;nghWg;Gf;fs;

,e;j epjpf;$w;Wf;fis ,yq;if nghJj;Jiwf; fzf;fPl;L epakq;fspw;F ,zq;f jahupj;J 

rhpahfTk; epahakhfTk; rkH;g;gpj;jy; kw;Wk; Nkhrb my;yJ jtWfspd; fhuzkhf 

Vw;glf;$ba nghUz;ikahd gpwo; $w;Wf;fspypUe;J tpLgl;l epjpf;$w;Wf;fisj; 

jahupg;gjw;F mtrpakhdnjd Kfhikj;Jtk; eph;zapf;fpd;w mj;jifa cs;sff; 

fl;Lg;ghLfs; vd;gtw;wpw;F Kfhikj;Jtk; nghWg;ghf cs;sJ.

epjpf;$w;Wf;fisj; jahhpf;Fk; NghJ> epWtdj;jpd;  njhlh;e;jpaq;Fk; vz;zf;fUnthd;whf 

njhlu;e;J nraw;gLtjw;fhd mjd; Mw;wypid kjpg;gPL nra;jy;> njhlh;e;jpaq;Fk; 

vz;zf;fUTld; njhlh;Gila tplaq;fis nghUj;jkhdthW ntspg;gLj;Jjy; kw;Wk; 

Kfhikj;JtkhdJ epWtdj;ij fiyg;gjw;F fUjpdhy; my;yJ NtW khw;W top 

,y;yhtpl;lhy; nraw;ghLfspid ,ilepWj;j eltbf;if vLj;jhy; jtpu epWtdj;jpd; 

njhlu;e;jpaq;Fk; fzf;fPl;L vz;zf;fU mbg;gilapid gad;gLj;Jjy; vd;gtw;wpw;F 

Kfhikj;Jtk; nghWg;ghf cs;sJ. 

epWtdj;jpd; epjp mwpf;ifaply; nrad;Kiwia Nkw;ghHit nra;jy; mt; MSiff;Fl;gl;l 

jug;gpdu;fspd; nghWg;ghf cs;sJ.

2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 16(1) Mk; gphptpd; gpufhuk; 

epWtdj;jpd; tUlhe;j kw;Wk; fhyhPjpahd epjpf;$w;Wf;fis jahhpf;ff; $bathW epWtdk; 

mjd; midj;J tUkhdq;fs;> nrytpdq;fs;> nrhj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; nghWg;Gf;fspd; Gj;jfq;fs; 

kw;Wk; gjpNtLfis Kiwahf NgZjy; Ntz;Lk;.
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1.5.	epjpf;$w;Wf;fspw;fhd Kfhikj;Jtj;jpdJk; mt; MSiff;F cl;gl;l jug;gpdu;fspdJk; 1.5.	epjpf;$w;Wf;fspw;fhd Kfhikj;Jtj;jpdJk; mt; MSiff;F cl;gl;l jug;gpdu;fspdJk; 

nghWg;Gf;fs;nghWg;Gf;fs;

Nkhrb my;yJ jtW fhuzkhf Vw;glf;$ba midj;Jg; nghUz;ikahd gpwo; $w;Wf;fspUe;J 

epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; tpLgl;Ls;sdth vd;gjw;fhd epahakhd cWjpg;ghl;ilg; ngw;Wf;nfhs;tJk; 

vdJ mgpg;gpuhaj;ij cs;slf;Ffpd;w fzf;fha;thsh; mwpf;if xd;iw toq;FtJk; vdJ 

Fwpf;Nfhs;fshf cs;sd. epahakhd cWjpg;ghnld;gJ cWjpg;ghl;bd; cah; epiynahd;whf 

fhzg;gLfpd;w NghjpYk; ,yq;if fzf;fha;T epakq;fspw;F ,zq;f Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;w 

fzf;fha;tpy; nghUz;ikahd gpwo;$w;nwhd;W fhzg;gLifapy; mjid vy;yh NtisapYk; 

fz;Lgpbf;Fk; vd;gjw;F mJ cj;juthj;jpid toq;Ftjpy;iy. gpwo;$w;Wf;fshdit 

Nkhrb my;yJ jtW fhuzkhf vof;$Lnkd;gJld; mtw;Ws; ,e;j epjpf;$w;Wf;fis 

mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L ghtidahsh;fshy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; nghUshjhuj; jPh;khdq;fs; 

kPJ jdpj;jdpahfNth my;yJ $l;Lnkhj;jkhfNth nry;thf;Fr; nrYj;jf;$Lnkd epahakhf 

vjph;ghh;f;fg;gLgit nghUz;ikahditahf fUj;jpnyLf;fg;gLk;.

,yq;if fzf;fha;T epakq;fspd; gpufhuk; fzf;fha;tpd; gFjpnahd;whf> fzf;fha;tpd; NghJ 

cah;njhopy; jPh;g;Gf;fis ehd; Nkw;nfhz;L cah;njhopy; Iag;ghl;bidAk;; NgZfpd;Nwd;. 

mj;Jld;;

•	 Nkhrb my;yJ jtW fhuzkhf epjpf;$w;Wf;fspw;F Vw;glf;$ba jtwhd 

$w;Wf;fspd; nghUz;ikahd Mgj;Jf;fis ,dq;fz;L kjpg;gPL nra;jy;> 

me;j ,lh;fis vjph;nfhs;sf;$ba fzf;fha;T eilKiwfis tbtikj;Jr; 

nraw;gLj;Jjy; kw;Wk; vdJ mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd mbg;gil xd;wpid 

toq;Ftjw;Fg; NghjpasTk; nghUj;jkhdJkhd fzf;fha;Tr; rhd;Wfis 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;Sjy;. NkhrbahdJ $l;Lr;rjp> fs;sj;jdk;> Ntz;Lnkd;W 

tpl;LtpLjy;fs;> jtwhd ntspg;gLj;jy;fs; my;yJ cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghl;byhd 

vy;iy kPwy;fis cs;slf;Ftjhy; Nkhrb %yk; Vw;gLk; nghUz;ikahd gpwo; 

$w;nwhd;iwf; fz;Lgpbf;fhJ tpLtjhy; Vw;gLk; Mgj;jhdJ jtwpd; %ykhd 

tpisnthd;iwtplf; $bajhFk;. 

•	 re;jh;g;gq;fspw;Fg; nghUj;jkhd fzf;fha;T eilKiwfis tbtikg;gjw;fhf 

fzf;fha;Tld; njhlh;Gila cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfs; njhlh;ghd mwpit ngw;Wf;-

nfhs;tjw;fhfNtad;wp epWtdj;jpd; cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfspd; nraw;jpwd; kPJ 

mgpg;gpuhankhd;iw njhptpf;Fk; Nehf;fj;jpw;fhf my;y.  

•	 gad;gLj;jpa fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffspd; nghUj;jg;ghLfisAk; fzf;fPl;L 

kjpg;gPLfspd; epahaj; jd;ikapidAk; kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtj;jhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l 

njhlh;Gila ntspg;gLj;jy;fspidAk; kjpg;gPL nra;jy;.

•	 ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l fzf;fha;Tr; rhd;Wfis mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L 

epWtdj;jpd; njhlh;e;jpaq;Fk; fzf;fPl;L vz;zf;fU gad;ghl;bd; 

nghUj;jg;ghLfs; njhlh;gpYk;> njhlh;e;jpaq;Fk; vz;zf;fUtpw;F mika 

njhlh;e;J nraw;gLtjw;F epWtdj;jpd; Mw;wy; njhlh;gpy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f 

Iag;ghl;bw;F fhuzkhfTs;s epfo;Tfs; my;yJ epiyikfSld; njhlh;Gila 

nghUz;ikahd epr;rakw;w jd;ik fhzg;gLfpd;wjh vd Kbtpw;FtUjy;. 

nghUz;ikahd epr;rakw;w jd;ik fhzg;gLfpd;wJ vd ehd; KbTf;Fte;jhy;> 

my;yJ vdJ mgpg;gpuhaj;jpid khw;wpaikg;gjw;F mt;thwhd ntspg;gLj;jy;fs; 
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Nghjpadthf fhzg;glhjpUf;ifapy;> epjpf;$w;Wf;fspYs;s ntspg;gLj;jy;fSld; 

njhlh;Ggl;Ls;s vdJ fzf;fha;T mwpf;ifapd; kPJ ftdk; nrYj;Jjy; Ntz;Lk;. 

vdJ fzf;fha;T mwpf;ifj; jpfjp tiuapYk; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l fzf;fha;Tr; 

rhd;Wfs; vdJ KbTfspw;F mbg;gilahff; fhzg;gLfpd;wd. vt;thwhapDk;> 

vjph;fhy epfo;Tfs; my;yJ epiyikfs;  epWtdj;jpd;;;  njhlh;e;jpaq;Fk; 

epiyapid ,ilepWj;Jtjw;F fhuzq;fshf mikayhk;. 

•	 ntspg;gLj;jy;fs; mlq;fyhf epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; xl;Lnkhj;j rkh;g;gpj;jy;> 

fl;likg;G kw;Wk; cs;slf;fq;fis kjpg;gPL nra;jy; kw;Wk; epahakhd 

rkh;g;gpj;jypid epiwNtw;Wtjw;F mbg;gilahff; fhzg;gl;l nfhLf;fy; 

thq;fy;fs; kw;Wk; epfo;Tfis epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; gpujpepjpj;Jtk; nra;fpd;wdth 

vd;gjid kjpg;gPL nra;jy;.

vdJ fzf;fha;tpy; milahsk; fhzg;gl;l Kf;fpakhd fzf;fha;T fz;Lgpbg;Gfs;> 

gpujhd cs;sf fl;Lg;ghl;L Fiwg;ghLfs; kw;Wk; Vida tplaq;fs; njhlu;ghf epUtfpf;Fk; 

jug;Gfis njhlu;G nfhs;fpd;Nwd;.

2. Vida rl;lj;Jldhd kw;Wk; xOq;FgLj;jy; Njitfs; njhlu;ghd mwpf;if 2. Vida rl;lj;Jldhd kw;Wk; xOq;FgLj;jy; Njitfs; njhlu;ghd mwpf;if 

2.1   	2018 Mk; Mz;L 19 Mk; ,yf;f  fzf;fha;T rl;lj;jpy;  gpd;tUk; Njitg;ghLfs; 

njhlu;gpy;  tpNrl Vw;ghLfs; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

2.1.1  2018 Mk; Mz;L  19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T rl;lj;jpy; 12 (m) gpuptpy; 

Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s Njitg;ghLfSf;fikthf> fzf;fha;tpw;F Njitahd vy;yh 

jfty;fs; kw;Wk; njspTgLj;jy;fs; vd;dhy; ngw;Wf; nfhs;sg;gl;lJld;> vdJ 

gupNrhjidapy; mwpa tUfpd;w tifapy; cupa epjp mwpf;iffs; epWtdj;jhy;   

Ngzpr; nry;yg;gl;bUe;jJ.

2.1.2	 2018 Mk; Mz;L  19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T rl;lj;jpy 6 (1) (<) (III) 
gpuptpy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s Njitfspd; gb  epWtdj;jpd;  epjpf; $w;Wfs; fle;j 

Mz;Lld; xj;Js;sJ.

2.1.3	 2018 Mk; Mz;L  19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T rl;lj;jpy; 6 (1) (<) (iv) gpuptpy; 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s Njitfspd; gb fle;j Mz;by; vd;dhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l 

gupe;Jiufs;> rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;l epjpf; $w;Wfspy; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

2.2	 filgpbf;fg;gl;l eilKiwfs; kw;Wk; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l rhl;rpfs; kPJk; msT 

uPjpapyhd tplaq;fSf;F tiuaiwf;Fl;gLj;jpajhy;> gpd;tUk; ntspg;gLjy;fis 

Nkw;nfhs;tjw;fhd vJTk; vdJ ftdj;jpw;F nfhz;L tutpy;iy. 

2.2.1	 2018 Mk; Mz;L  19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T rl;lj;jpy; 12 (<) gpuptpy; 

Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s Njitfspd; gb  epWtdj;jpd;  fl;Lg;ghl;Lr; rigapy;  cs;s 

vtNuDnkhU cWg;gpdUld; njhlu;Gnfhz;L> VNjDk; cld;gbf;if njhlu;gpy; 

NeubahfNth kiwKfkhfNth nghJthd tzpfg; Nghf;fpw;F mg;ghw;gl;Ls;sJ 

vd;gJ njhlu;ghf>

2.2.2	 -2018 Mk; Mz;L  19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T rl;lj;jpy; 12 (C) 

gpuptpy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s Njitfspd; gb> VNjDk; vOj;jpdhyhd  rl;lj;jpw;F 

my;yJ rigapd; MSif rigahy; toq;fg;gl;l VNjDk; nghJ my;yJ tpNrl 
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Vw;ghLfSf;F ,zq;fpnahOfhJ nraw;gLjy; njhlu;ghf>

	

rl;lq;fs; tpjpfs; vd;gtw;wpd; njhlu; rl;lq;fs; tpjpfs; vd;gtw;wpd; njhlu; ,zq;fhik,zq;fhik

(m) 1971 Mk; Mz;L 38 Mk; ,yf;f 

epjpr; rl;lj;jpy; 10(05) gpupT

xJf;fPl;bd; gpd;du; vQ;rpa Njwpa tUkhdk; jpul;ba 

epjpaj;jplk; mDg;gp itf;fg;gLjy; Ntz;LkhapDk;> epWtdk; 

mjw;F ,zq;fp nraw;gltpy;iy.

(M) 2017 Mk; mz;L 24 Mk; ,yf;f 

cs;ehl;L ,iwtupr; rl;lj;jpy; 2(1) 

kw;Wk; 102 MtJ gpupTfs;

epWtdk; tUkhd tup nghUl;L  gjtpT nra;tjw;F 

my;yJ  tupapypUe;J tpLjiy ngWtjw;F  eltbf;if 

vLf;fg;gltpy;iy

(,) ,yq;if rdehaf  Nrhryprf; 

FbauR murpayikg;gpd; 

epjpxOq;Ftpjp Nfhit

i. epjp xOq;Ftpjp 763

nghUl;fis ifNaw;wy;> jpUg;jpfukhf 

fsQ;rpag;gLj;jy;> nghWg;gpid nghUj;jkhf 

Nkw;nfhz;L mg;Gwg;gLj;jy; njhlu;ghd jpl;lq;fis 

gpd;gw;Wjy; Ntz;LkhapDk;> epWtdj;jpw;F 

nrhe;jkhd 06 fsQ;rpaq;fspd; nghUl;L mjw;F 

eltbf;if vLf;fg;gltpy;iy.

epWtdj;jpw;F cupj;jhd 06 fsQ;rparhiyfSf;fhf 

mjw;F mika eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;L 

,Uf;ftpy;iy.

ii. epjp xOq;Ftpjp 880

epWtdj;jpy; gpiz itf;fg;gl Ntz;ba 

cj;jpNahfj;ju;fs; gpizf; fl;lisr; rl;lj;jpw;F 

xj;jpaq;Fk; tifapy; gpiz itj;J ,Uf;ftpy;iy.

,yq;if rdehaf Nrh\yprf; 

Fbaurpd; ngWiffs; ifE}

ypd; 2.6.3 9 (v) Mk; gpupT kw;Wk; 

ngWif topfhl;ly; Nfhitapd; 2.8 

(m)> 6.2.1 (m) (vi) kw;Wk; 9.3 Mk; 

topfhl;ly;fs;	

2024 ngg;utup 22 Mk; jpfjp &gh 2>000>000 njhif 

ngWkjpahd epfo;r;rpj;jpl;l epUthf Kiwik 

xd;wpidf; nfhs;tdT nra;tjw;fhf MNyhrfu; 

xUtiuj; njupT nra;Ak; NghJ ngWiffs; ifE}

ypd; MNyhridfs; kw;Wk; topfhl;ly;fSf;Fg; 

Gwk;ghf eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;L ,Ue;jd. 

mikr;ruitj; jPu;khdq;fs;	

2013 ngg;utup 07 Mk; jpfjpa 

kw;Wk; 13Æ0150Æ523Æ005 Mk; ,yf;f 

mikr;ruitj; jPu;khdk;

epWtdk; jhgpf;fg;gl;l rl;lj;jpy; jpUj;jk; 

Nkw;nfhs;tjw;F mDkjp toq;fg;gl;L ,Ue;j 

NghjpYk; mJ Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;L ,Uf;ftpy;iy. 
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2013 Vg;gpwy; 19 Mk; jpfjpa 

kw;Wk; 13/0237/523/011 Mk; ,yf;f 

mikr;ruitj; jPu;khdk

; 1. epWtdk; jhgpf;fg;gl;l rl;lj;jpy; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; jpUj;jq;fSf;F cl;gl;l 

tifapy; cldbahf eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gLk; 

tifapy; epWtdj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu; gjtp gzpg;ghsu; 

ehafk; vd;w tifapYk;  Nkyjpfg; gzpg;ghsu; 

gjtp Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; vd;w tifapYk; 

juKau;j;jy; nra;tjw;F mDkjp toq;fg;gl;L 

,Ue;j NghjpYk; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; gjtp kw;Wk; 

06 Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; gjtpfs; vd;gd 

rl;lj;jpw;F cupa jpUj;jq;fis Nkw;nfhs;shky; 

Kfhikj;Jt Nritfs; jpizf;fsj;jpd; 

mDkjpapd; fPo; eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gl;L ,Ue;jd.

2. Jiwapy; rpNu];lu;fSk; epue;ju mbg;gilapNyh 

my;yJ xg;ge;j mbg;gilapNyh epWtdj;jpd; 

gjtpazpf;F ,izj;Jf; nfhs;tjw;F cupa 

eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl Ntz;Lk; vdpDk; 

Ml;Nru;g;Gf;fs; ,uz;lhk; epiy mbg;gilapy; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;L ,Ue;jd. 

3.	 epWtdj;jpd; mbg;gil Nehf;fk; mur 

cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;F gapw;rpfis toq;Fjy; 

MFk; vd;gJld; mjw;fhf rfy NritfSf;Fk; 

cupa mur cj;jpNahfj;ju;fisg; gapw;Wtpf;Fk; 

epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lq;fisj; jpl;lkpLjy; Ntz;Lk; 

vdpDk; mt;thW Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;L ,Uf;ftpy;iy. 

4.	 epWtdj;jpdhy; elhj;jg;gLk; gapw;rpg; 

ghlnewpfspd; cs;slf;fk;> gapw;Wtpf;Fk; 

topKiwfs; vd;gtw;iw Gydha;tpw;F cl;gLj;jp 

mtw;iw kPz;Lk; jahupj;jy; njhlu;gpy; 

mikr;ruitf;F mwpf;if xd;wpidr; rku;g;gpj;jy; 

Ntz;Lk; vdpDk; fpl;lj;jl;l 11 tUlq;fs; fle;J 

,Ue;j NghjpYk; cupa mwpf;if Kd;itf;fg;gl;L 

,Uf;ftpy;iy. 

	
2.2.3	 2018 Mk; Mz;L  19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T rl;lj;jpy; 12 (v) 

gpuptpy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s Njitfspd; gb> jkJ jj;Jtq;fs;> gzpfs; kw;Wk; 

flikfSf;F ,zq;fpnahOfhj tifapy; nray;gLjy; njhlu;ghf>
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2.2.4 	 2018 Mk; Mz;L  19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T rl;lj;jpy; 12 (V) 

gpuptpy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s Njitfspd; gb> gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd;  tsq;fs;> 

fhytiuaiwfspDs;Sk;> Vw;Gilaw;ghydthd rl;lq;fSf;F ,zq;fpnahOfTk; 

rpf;fdkhfTk;> tpidj;jpwdhfTk;> gaDWjpahfTk; ngwg;gl;Lg; 

gad;gLj;jg;gltpy;iy vd;gJ njhlu;ghf>

2.3 Vida tplaq;fs;

2.3 	 Vida tplaq;fs; 

(m)	 2008 Mk; Mz;by; ntspaplg;gl;l cs;sfr; Rw;WepUgj;jpw;F mika epWtdj;jpy; 

Nritapy; <Lgl;Ls;s MNyhrfu;fSf;F> epWtdj;jpdhy; elhj;jg;gLk; gapw;rpg; 

ghlnewpfspy; khjk; xd;wpw;F gapw;rp tpupTiu 45 kzpj;jpahyq;fisg; G+u;j;jp 

nra;jjd; gpd;du; khj;jpuk; ntspthupahd csts MNyhridfs; kw;Wk; 

guPl;ir eltbf;iffspy; ,Ue;J Nkyjpf nfhLg;gdT xd;wpidg; ngw;Wf; 

nfhs;Sk; Mw;wy; fhzg;gl;lJ. ,e;j topKiwapid khw;wp 2024 khu;r; 28 

Mk; jpfjp 340.07 Mk; ,yf;f epUthf rigapd; jPu;khdj;jpd; %yk; mwpKfk; 

nra;ag;gl;L ,Ue;j Gjpa topKiwf;F mika MNyhrfu;fSf;F gapw;rp 

tpupTiu 25 kzpj;jpahyq;fs; kw;Wk; gzk; mwptpl;Lg; elhj;jg;gLk; Vida 

gzpfSk; cl;gl khjk; xd;wpw;F 140 kzpj;jpahyq;fisg; G+u;j;jp nra;tjd; 

%yk; jkJ nrayhw;Wifapidg; G+u;j;jp nra;a KbAk;. rk;gsj;jpd; E}w;wpw;F  

50 vd;w tifapyhd ,e;j ,uz;lhk; epiyf; nfhLg;gdTfis toq;Fk; Gjpa 

topKiwapy; khjk; xd;wpw;F jhgd uPjpahd tpupTiu 25 kzpj;jpahyaj;jpYk; 

Fiwthf G+u;j;jp  nra;jpUe;j  14 MNyhrfu;fSf;F &gh. 4>071>511 njhifAk;> 

jhgd uPjpahf xU tpupTiu kzpj;jpahyaj;jpidahtJ G+u;j;jp nra;ahj 07 

MNyhrfu;fSf;fhf &gh.  881>433 njhifAk; nrYj;jg;gl;L ,Ue;jJ. NkYk;> 

,e;j MNyhrfu;fSf;F ntspthupahd tpupTiufs; kw;Wk; Vida fl;ldq;fs; 

vd;gtw;wpw;fhf &gh. 3>483>572 njhif nrYj;jg;gl;L ,Ue;jJ.

(M)	  epWtdj;jpw;fhf cs;sff; fzf;fha;T myF xd;W jhgpf;fg;gl;L fhzg;gl;l 

NghjpYk; mjw;fhf gjtpazp xd;wpid mDkjpj;Jf; nfhz;L ,Uf;ftpy;iy 

vd;gJld; cs;sff; fz;fha;thsupd; Jizg; gjtpazp vd;w tifapy; xU 

cj;jpNahfj;ju; khj;jpuk; ,izf;fg;gl;L ,Ue;jhu;. 

(,)	 2024 brk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpad;W epWtdj;jpd; mDkjpf;fg;gl;l gjtpazp 

166 MfTk; kw;Wk; cz;ikahd gjtpazp 116 MfTk; fhzg;gl;lJ. mjpy; 

rpNu\;l kl;lj;jpy; epytpa 47 gjtpfSs; 21 ntw;wplk; epytpaJld; ,izj;Jf; 

nfhs;sg;gl;L ,Ue;j 26 gjtpfSs; 20 gjtpfs; ,uz;lhk; epiy mbg;gilapy; 

,izj;Jf; nfhs;sg;gl;L ,Ue;jJ. ,jw;F Nkyjpfkhf %d;whk; epiy kw;Wk; 

,uz;lhk; epiy cj;jpNahfj;ju;fs; 31 NgUk; ,uz;lhk; epiy mbg;gilapy; 

,izj;Jf; nfhs;sg;gl;L ,Ue;jdu;. ,uz;lhk; epiy mbg;gilapy; ,izj;Jf; 

nfhs;sg;gl;l cj;jpNahfj;ju;fs; ,uz;L tUlq;fspy; epWtdj;jpid tpl;L 

ntspNawpr; nrd;wikapd; fhuzkhf kPz;Lk; kPz;Lk; cj;jpNahfj;ju;fis 

,izj;Jf; nfhs;s Ntz;b ,Ue;jJ. kPsha;T Mz;by; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; 

xUtUk;> 07 MNyhrfu;fSk; cl;gl 15 cj;jpNahfj;ju;fs; epWtdj;jpy; ,Ue;J 

tpyfpr; nrd;wpUe;jJld; 06 MNyhrfu;fs; cl;gl 18 cj;jpNahfj;ju;fs; ,uz;lhk; 
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epiy mbg;gilapy; ,izj;Jf; nfhs;sg;gl;L ,Ue;jdu;. 

(<)	 2016 Mk; Mz;by; epWtdj;jpy; jhgpf;fg;gl;L ,Ue;j clw; fl;likg;G tpUj;jp 

epiyaj;jpw;fhf &gh. 9>870>120 njhif ngWkjpahd cgfuzq;fs; nfhs;tdT 

nra;ag;gl;L ,Ue;jJld; Nkw;gb cgfuzq;fisg; Ngzp tUjy; kw;Wk; Nrit 

nra;jy; vd;gtw;wpw;fhf xg;ge;jk; xd;W ifr;rhj;jplg;gl;L ,Uf;ftpy;iy. 

epiyj;jpw;fhf clw; fl;likg;G mgptpUj;jp MNyhrfu; xUtupd; cjtp ngw;Wf; 

nfhs;sg;gl;L ,Uf;ftpy;iy vd;gJld;> ve;jtpj Nehf;fk; xd;Wk; ,d;wp 

nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;L ,Ue;j cgfuzq;fs; kio ePu; frpAk; fl;blk; xd;wpy; 

gad;ghlw;w tifapy; fhzg;gl;ld. 

(c)	 nrayhw;Wifj; jpl;lj;jpy; cs;slf;fg;gl;L ,Ue;j ehlshtpa Nritfspd; tpn\l 

juj;jpy; cs;s 360 cj;jpNahfj;ju;fisg; gapw;Wtpf;Fk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; 12 

,y; 07 elhj;jg;gl;L ,Uf;ftpy;iy vd;gJld;> ,uz;L  ehlshtpa Nritfspd; 

221 cj;jpNahfj;ju;fspd; gapw;Wtpf;Fk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; 07 ,d; gq;Fgw;wy; 

njhlu;ghd Kd;Ndw;wk; E}w;wpw;F 8-17 ,ilapy; fhzg;gl;lJ. NkYk; 900 mur 

cj;jpNahfj;ju;fisg; gapw;Wtpf;Fk; FWfpa fhy gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; 30 

ck; 200 cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;fhf gzk; mwtpl;L elhj;jg;gLk; 06 ghlnewpfSk;> 

60 cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;fhf gzk; mwtpl;L elhj;jg;gLk; rpq;fsk; kw;Wk; jkpo; 

nkhop rhd;wpjo; ghlnewpfs; 02 ck; Muk;gpf;fg;gl;L ,Uf;ftpy;iy. Mz;bw;Fs; 

elhj;jg;gl Ntz;ba 450 cj;jpNahfj;ju;fisg; gapw;Wtpf;Fk; 05 nrayku;TfSk; 

elhj;jg;gl;L ,Uf;ftpy;iy. 

(C)	 gl;lg; gpd; ghlnewpfis tpl;Lr; nrd;w 55 Ngu;fsplk; ,Ue;J &gh.11>578>750 

njhifg; ghlnewpf; fl;lzq;fs; 03-05 tUlq;fSf;F ,ilg;gl;l fhyk; 

KjYk;> nkhopg; ghlnewpfis tpl;Lr; nrd;w 46 cj;jpNahfj;ju;fsplk; ,Ue;J 

&gh.1>091>027 njhifg; ghlnewpf; fl;lzq;fs; 01-05 tUlq;fSf;F ,ilg;gl;l 

fhyk; KjYk;> mwtplg;gl Ntz;ba kPjpfs; jPu;j;J itf;fg;gLtjw;F cupa 

eltbf;iffis Nkw;nfhs;shky; njhlu;e;Jk; Fwpg;gplg;gl;L ,Ue;jJ. 

(v)	 06 tUlq;fSf;Fk; Nkw;gl;l fhykhf mwtplg;glhky; epytp tUk; &g. 1>752>771 

njhif gy;NtW tifapy; fpilf;fg;ngw Ntz;ba 11 kPjpfis mwtpl;Lf; 

nfhs;tjw;F cupa eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;L ,Uf;ftpy;iy. 

(V)	 gapw;rpg; glnewpfs; kw;Wk; guPl;irfs; vd;gtw;wpid elhj;Jtjw;fhf gy;NtW 

mur epWtdq;fspy; ,Ue;J fpilf;fg; ngw;wpUe;j 03-05 tUl fhyk; Kjy; epytp 

tUk; &gh.  3>289>670 njhif mfpa kPjpfs; jPu;j;J itf;fg;glhky; nrYj;jg;gl 

Ntz;ba kPjpfshf vLj;Jf; fhl;lg;gl;L ,Ue;jd.

(I)	 epWtdj;jpd; tuT nryTj; jpl;lj;jpw;F mika gl;lg;gpd; fw;iff; fy;Y}upf;fhf 

Muk;g kjpg;gPl;bw;F mika vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gl;l tUkhdk; &. 23>730>000 njhif 

kw;Wk; vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gl;l nryT &gh.23>660>000  njhif Mff; fhzg;gl;lJ. 

jpUj;jk; nra;ag;gl;l kjpg;gPl;bw;F mika Nkw;gb vjpu;T$wy;fs; KiwNa \&. 

3>500>000 njhif kw;Wk; &gh 2>970>000 njhif vd;w tifapy; E}w;wpw;F 85 

,dhy; Fiwf;fg;gl;L ,Ue;jJ. Nkw;gb jpUj;jk; nra;ag;gl;l vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gl;l 

tUkhdj;jpy; &gh. 1>959>690 jif mjhtJ E}w;wpw;F 56 khj;jpuk; <l;bf; 
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nfhs;sg;gl;L ,Ue;jJld; jpUj;jk; nra;ag;gl;l tuTnryTj; jpl;lj;jpy; 

cs;slf;fg;gl;l nryT &gh. 3>701>477 njhifapdhy; kpifj;J &gh 

6>671>477 njhif mjhtJ E}w;wpw;F 225 njhif nrytplg;gl;L ,Ue;jJ. 

,jw;F mika> cupa tuT nryT vjpu;T$wy;fs; kw;Wk; cz;ikahd 

ngWkjp vd;gtw;wpw;F ,ilapy; ghupa NtWghLfs; mtjhdpf;fg;gl;lJld; 

gl;lg; gpd; fw;iff; fy;Yupapd; nraw;ghl;bd; Clhf Mz;bw;Fs; el;lk; 

Vw;gl;L ,Ue;jJ. 

 [P.vr;.B. ju;kghy [P.vr;.B. ju;kghy

 fzf;fha;thsu; ehafk; (g.f.)


